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Air Conditioner

Model No.
Indoor Units

Type Indoor 
Units Type

Rated Capacity

22 28 36 45 56

G1 Floor Console S-22MG1E5N S-28MG1E5N S-36MG1E5N S-45MG1E5N S-56MG1E5N

ENGLISH
Read through the Installation Instructions before you proceed with the installation. 
In particular, you will need to read under the “IMPORTANT!” section at the top of the page.

FRANÇAIS
Lisez les instructions d’installation avant de commencer l’installation.
En particulier, vous devez lire la section «IMPORTANT!» en haut de la plage.

ESPAÑOL
Lea las Instrucciones de instalación antes de proceder con la instalación del equipo.
En concreto, deberá leer detenidamente la sección “¡IMPORTANTE!” situada al principio de la página.

DEUTSCH
Lesen Sie die Einbauanleitung, bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen.
Insbesondere die Hinweise im Abschnitt “WICHTIG!” oben auf der Seite müssen unbedingt gelesen werden.

ITALIANO
Leggere le Istruzioni di installazione prima di procedere con l’installazione.
Prestare particolare attenzione alla sezione “IMPORTANTE!” all’inizio della pagina.

NEDERLANDS
Lees de installatie-instructies zorgvuldig door voor u begint met de installatie.
U moet vooral het gedeelte waar “BELANGRIJK!” boven staat heel goed lezen.

PORTUGUÊS
Leia cuidadosamente as instruções de instalação antes de prosseguir com a instalação.
Em particular, é necessário ler as informações na secção “IMPORTANTE!” na parte superior da página.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ
Διαβάστε τις Οδηγίες εγκατάστασης πριν συνεχίσετε με την εγκατάσταση.
Συγκεκριμένα, θα χρειαστεί να διαβάσετε την ενότητα «ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ!» στο πάνω μέρος της σελίδας.

БЪЛГАРСКИ
Прочетете инструкциите за инсталиране преди да продължите с инсталирането.
В частност, ще трябва да прочетете раздела „ВАЖНО!“ в горната част на страницата.

TÜRKÇE
Montaja başlamadan önce tüm Montaj Talimatlarını okuyun.
Özellikle sayfanın üstünde yer alan “ÖNEMLİ!” başlıklı bölümünü okumanız gerekir.

This air conditioner uses the refrigerant R410A.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

ACXF60-37790
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IMPORTANT!
Please Read Before Starting
This air conditioner must be installed by the sales dealer 
or installer.
This information is provided for use only by authorized 
persons.

For safe installation and trouble-free operation, you 
must:
● This Installation Instructions is for the indoor unit and read 

the Installation Instructions of the outdoor unit as well.
● Carefully read this instruction booklet before beginning.
● This air conditioner is required to have the remote 

controller which is adaptable to nanoe™ X function.
● Follow each installation or repair step exactly as shown.

● This air conditioner shall be installed in accordance with 
National Wiring Regulations.

● The product meets the technical requirements of 
EN/IEC 61000-3-3.

● Pay close attention to all warning and caution notices 
given in this manual.

WARNING

This symbol refers to a hazard or 
unsafe practice which can result in 
severe personal injury or death.

CAUTION

This symbol refers to a hazard or 
unsafe practice which can result in 
personal injury or product or property 
damage.

If Necessary, Get Help 
These instructions are all you need for most installation 
sites and maintenance conditions. If you require help for a 
special problem, contact our sales/service outlet or your 
certified dealer for additional instructions.

In Case of Improper Installation
The manufacturer shall in no way be responsible for 
improper installation or maintenance service, including 
failure to follow the instructions in this document.

SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS

 WARNING When Wiring

ELECTRICAL SHOCK CAN 
CAUSE SEVERE PERSONAL 
INJURY OR DEATH. ONLY A 
QUALIFIED, EXPERIENCED 
ELECTRICIAN SHOULD 
ATTEMPT TO WIRE THIS  
SYSTEM.

all wiring and tubing are completed or 
reconnected and checked.

used in this system. Carefully refer to the 
wiring diagram and these instructions 
when wiring. Improper connections 
and inadequate grounding can cause 
accidental injury or death.

may cause overheating at connection 
points and a possible fire hazard.

 Provide a power outlet to be used 
exclusively for each unit.

 Provide a power outlet exclusively for 
each unit, and full disconnection means 
having a contact separation by 3 mm 
in all poles must be incorporated in the 
fixed wiring in accordance with the wiring 
rules.

  To prevent possible hazards from 
insulation failure, the unit must be 
grounded.

  This equipment is strongly recommended 

cause electrical shock and fire in case 
of equipment breakdown or insulation 
breakdown.

When Transporting

out the installation work.

the indoor and outdoor units. Get a 
partner to help, and bend your knees 
when lifting to reduce strain on your 
back. Sharp edges or thin aluminum 
fins on the air conditioner can cut your 
fingers.

When Installing…

Select an installation location which is 
rigid and strong enough to support or hold 
the unit, and select a location for easy 
maintenance.

…In a Room
Properly insulate any tubing run inside a 
room to prevent “sweating” that can cause 
dripping and water damage to walls and 
floors.

CAUTION

Keep the fire alarm and 
the air outlet at least  
1.5 m away from the 
unit.

2

2

00_311237_All.indb   200_311237_All.indb   2 2019/5/13   14:17:292019/5/13   14:17:29



EN
G
LI
SH

tubing.

matching surfaces of the flare and union 
tubes before connecting them, then 
tighten the nut with a torque wrench for 
a leak-free connection.

the test run.

for an installation or re-installation, and 
while repairing refrigeration parts.  

may cause frostbite.

When Servicing

minutes until it is discharged, then 
open the unit to check or repair 
electrical parts and wiring.

from any moving parts.

remembering to check that no metal 
scraps or bits of wiring have been left 
inside the unit.

 WARNING

modified or disassembled under 
any circumstances. Modified or 
disassembled unit may cause fire, 
electric shock or injury.

outdoor units by users. Engage 
authorized dealer or specialist for 
cleaning.

appliance, do not repair by yourself. 
Contact the sales dealer or service 
dealer for a repair and disposal.

…In Moist or Uneven Locations

blocks to provide a solid, level foundation 
for the outdoor unit. This prevents water 
damage and abnormal vibration.

…In an Area with High Winds
Securely anchor the outdoor unit down 
with bolts and a metal frame. Provide a 
suitable air baffle.

…In a Snowy Area (for Heat Pump-
type Systems)
Install the outdoor unit on a raised 
platform that is higher than drifting snow. 
Provide snow vents.

…In laundry rooms

unit is not drip proof.

When Connecting Refrigerant 
Tubing
Pay particular attention to refrigerant 
leakages.

 WARNING

do not mix air except for 

in refrigeration cycle. It causes 
capacity down, and risk of 
explosion and injury due to high 
tension inside the refrigerant 
cycle.

with a flame, it produces a toxic 
gas.

other than specified type. It may 
cause product damage, burst and 
injury, etc.

event that is refrigerant gas leaks during 
the installation. Be careful not to allow 
contact of the refrigerant gas with a 
flame as this will cause the generation 
of toxic gas.

possible.

3
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 CAUTION

installing or testing the refrigeration 

on contact with fire or heat, can 
produce dangerously toxic gas.

refrigerant gas is leaking. If the gas 
comes in contact with a burning 
stove, gas water heater, electric 
room heater or other heat source, 
it can cause the generation of toxic 
gas.

Others

When disposal of the product, comply with 
national regulations.

 WARNING

 
You may fall down accidentally.

 CAUTION

 
the sharp aluminum fins of the 
outdoor unit. You may get  
injured.

 
You may be injured and the unit 
may be damaged.

NOTICE

languages are translations of the original instructions.

4

4

00_311237_All.indb   400_311237_All.indb   4 2019/5/13   14:17:292019/5/13   14:17:29



EN
G
LI
SH

6

1.
 

G
E

N
E

R
A

L
T

hi
s 

bo
ok

le
t b

rie
fly

 o
ut

lin
es

 w
he

re
 a

nd
 h

ow
 

to
 in

st
al

l t
he

 a
ir 

co
nd

iti
on

in
g 

sy
st

em
. P

le
as

e 
re

ad
 o

ve
r 

th
e 

en
tir

e 
se

t o
f i

ns
tr

uc
tio

ns
 fo

r 
th

e 
in

do
or

 a
nd

 o
ut

do
or

 u
ni

ts
 a

nd
 m

ak
e 

su
re

 a
ll 

ac
ce

ss
or

y 
pa

rt
s 

lis
te

d 
ar

e 
w

ith
 th

e 
sy

st
em

 
be

fo
re

 b
eg

in
ni

ng
.

1-
1.

 T
o

o
ls

 R
eq

u
ir

ed
 f

o
r 

In
st

al
la

ti
o

n
 

(n
o

t 
su

p
p

lie
d

)
1.

 
F

la
th

ea
d 

sc
re

w
dr

iv
er

2.
 

P
hi

lli
ps

 h
ea

d 
sc

re
w

dr
iv

er
3.

 
K

ni
fe

 o
r 

w
ire

 s
tr

ip
pe

r
4.

 
T

ap
e 

m
ea

su
re

5.
 

C
ar

pe
nt

er
’s

 le
ve

l
6.

 
S

ab
re

 s
aw

 o
r 

ke
yh

ol
e 

sa
w

8.
 

C
or

e 
bi

ts

11
. 

T
ub

e 
cu

tte
r

12
. 

T
ub

e 
fla

rin
g 

to
ol

13
. 

T
ub

e 
be

nd
er

14
. 

T
or

qu
e 

w
re

nc
h

1-
2.

 A
cc

es
so

ri
es

 S
u

p
p

lie
d

 w
it

h
 U

n
it

Ta
b

le
 1

-1
  (

F
lo

o
r 

C
o

n
so

le
)

P
ar

t 
N

am
e

F
ig

u
re

Q
’t

y
R

em
ar

ks

M
ou

nt
in

g 
pl

at
e

1

S
cr

ew
 

11
F

or
 In

do
or

 u
ni

t /
 

M
ou

nt
in

g 
pl

at
e

F
la

re
 in

su
la

to
r

2

In
st

ru
ct

io
ns

1

In
st

al
la

tio
n 

In
st

ru
ct

io
ns

1

1-
3.

 T
yp

e 
o

f 
C

o
p

p
er

 T
u

b
e 

an
d

 
In

su
la

ti
o

n
 M

at
er

ia
l

If 
yo

u 
w

is
h 

to
 p

ur
ch

as
e 

th
es

e 
m

at
er

ia
ls

 
se

pa
ra

te
ly

 fr
om

 a
 lo

ca
l s

ou
rc

e,
 y

ou
 w

ill
 n

ee
d:

re
fr

ig
er

an
t t

ub
in

g.
2.

 
F

oa
m

ed
 p

ol
ye

th
yl

en
e 

in
su

la
tio

n 
fo

r 
co

pp
er

 tu
be

s 
as

 r
eq

ui
re

d 
to

 p
re

ci
se

 
le

ng
th

 o
f t

ub
in

g.
 W

al
l t

hi
ck

ne
ss

 o
f t

he
 

in
su

la
tio

n 
sh

ou
ld

 b
e 

no
t l

es
s 

th
an

 8
 m

m
.

w
iri

ng
. W

ire
 s

iz
e 

va
rie

s 
w

ith
 th

e 
to

ta
l 

le
ng

th
 o

f w
iri

ng
. S

ee
 s

ec
tio

n 
 

 
C

A
U

T
IO

N

C
h

ec
k 

lo
ca

l e
le

ct
ri

ca
l c

o
d

es
 a

n
d

 
re

g
u

la
ti

o
n

s 
b

ef
o

re
 o

b
ta

in
in

g
 w

ir
e.

 A
ls

o
, 

ch
ec

k 
an

y 
sp

ec
if

ie
d

 in
st

ru
ct

io
n

s 
o

r 
lim

it
at

io
n

s.

1-
4.

 A
d

d
it

io
n

al
 M

at
er

ia
ls

 R
eq

u
ir

ed
 

fo
r 

In
st

al
la

ti
o

n

2.
 

In
su

la
te

d 
st

ap
le

s 
or

 c
la

m
ps

 fo
r 

3.
 

P
ut

ty
 

4.
 

R
ef

rig
er

at
io

n 
tu

bi
ng

 lu
br

ic
an

t 
5.

 
C

la
m

ps
 o

r 
sa

dd
le

s 
to

 s
ec

ur
e 

re
fr

ig
er

an
t 

tu
bi

ng
 

6.
 

S
ca

le
 fo

r 
w

ei
gh

in
g 

5

IM
P

O
R

TA
N

T
 .

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
. 

2

P
le

as
e 

R
ea

d 
B

ef
or

e 
S

ta
rt

in
g

1.
 

G
E

N
E

R
A

L
 .

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
 6

1-
1.

 T
oo

ls
 R

eq
ui

re
d 

fo
r 

In
st

al
la

tio
n 

 

1-
3.

 T
yp

e 
of

 C
op

pe
r T

ub
e 

an
d 

In
su

la
tio

n 
M

at
er

ia
l

In
st

al
la

tio
n

2.
 

S
E

L
E

C
T

IN
G

 T
H

E
 IN

S
TA

L
L

A
T

IO
N

  
S

IT
E

 ..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

 7

3.
 

H
O

W
 T

O
 IN

S
TA

L
L

 T
H

E
 IN

D
O

O
R

  
U

N
IT

 .
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

 8

■
  

 F
 .

..
..

..
. 

8
3-

1.
 “

E
xp

os
ed

” I
ns

ta
lla

tio
n

3-
3.

 “
C

on
ce

al
ed

” I
ns

ta
lla

tio
n

3-
4.

 W
iri

ng
 In

st
ru

ct
io

ns

4.
 

E
L

E
C

T
R

IC
A

L
 W

IR
IN

G
 .

..
..

..
..

..
. 

15
4-

1.
 G

en
er

al
 P

re
ca

ut
io

ns
 o

n 
W

iri
ng

 

S
ys

te
m

 

5.
 

H
O

W
 T

O
 P

R
O

C
E

S
S

 T
U

B
IN

G
  .

..
..

..
 2

0
5-

1.
 C

on
ne

ct
in

g 
th

e 
R

ef
rig

er
an

t T
ub

in
g

5-
2.

 C
on

ne
ct

in
g 

Tu
bi

ng
 B

et
w

ee
n 

In
do

or
 

5-
3.

 I
ns

ul
at

in
g 

th
e 

R
ef

rig
er

an
t T

ub
in

g
5-

4.
 T

ap
in

g 
th

e 
Tu

be
s

5-
5.

 F
in

is
hi

ng
 th

e 
In

st
al

la
tio

n

6.
 

H
O

W
 T

O
 IN

S
TA

L
L

 T
H

E
 T

IM
E

R
 R

E
M

O
T

E
  

C
O

N
T

R
O

L
L

E
R

 O
R

 H
IG

H
-S

P
E

C
 W

IR
E

D
 

R
E

M
O

T
E

 C
O

N
T

R
O

L
L

E
R

 (
O

P
T

IO
N

A
L

 
PA

R
T

) 
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
. 

23
N

O
T

E

R
ef

er
 to

 th
e 

In
st

al
la

tio
n 

In
st

ru
ct

io
ns

 
at

ta
ch

ed
 to

 th
e 

op
tio

na
l T

im
er

 R
em

ot
e 

R
em

ot
e 

C
on

tr
ol

le
r.

6-
1.

 S
et

tin
g 

fo
r 

“C
on

ce
al

ed
” I

ns
ta

lla
tio

n

7.
 

H
O

W
 T

O
 IN

S
TA

LL
 W

IR
E

LE
S

S
 R

E
M

O
TE

 
C

O
N

TR
O

LL
E

R
 (O

P
TI

O
N

A
L 

PA
R

T)
 .

..
 2

5
N

O
T

E

R
ef

er
 to

 th
e 

In
st

al
la

tio
n 

In
st

ru
ct

io
ns

 
at

ta
ch

ed
 to

 th
e 

op
tio

na
l W

ire
le

ss
 R

em
ot

e 
C

on
tr

ol
le

r.

8.
 

P
R

E
C

A
U

T
IO

N
S

 O
N

 T
E

S
T

 R
U

N
 .

..
..

25

9.
 

C
H

E
C

K
L

IS
T

 A
F

T
E

R
 IN

S
TA

L
L

A
T

IO
N

 
W

O
R

K
 .

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

 2
6

 
Im

p
o

rt
an

t 
In

fo
rm

at
io

n
 R

eg
ar

d
in

g
 T

h
e 

R
ef

ri
g

er
an

t 
U

se
d

 .
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

. 
27

P
ag

e 
P

ag
e 

C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

5

00_311237_All.indb   500_311237_All.indb   5 2019/5/13   14:17:302019/5/13   14:17:30



7

2.
 

S
E

L
E

C
T

IN
G

 T
H

E
 IN

S
T

A
L

L
A

T
IO

N
 S

IT
E

2-
1.

 In
d

o
o

r 
U

n
it

A
V

O
ID

:
●

 
ar

ea
s 

w
he

re
 le

ak
ag

e 
of

 fl
am

m
ab

le
 g

as
 m

ay
 b

e 
ex

pe
ct

ed
.

●
 

pl
ac

es
 w

he
re

 la
rg

e 
am

ou
nt

s 
of

 o
il 

m
is

t e
xi

st
.

●
 

di
re

ct
 s

un
lig

ht
.

●
 

lo
ca

tio
ns

 n
ea

r 
he

at
 s

ou
rc

es
 w

hi
ch

 m
ay

 a
ffe

ct
 th

e 
pe

rf
or

m
an

ce
 o

f t
he

 u
ni

t.
●

 
lo

ca
tio

ns
 w

he
re

 e
xt

er
na

l a
ir 

m
ay

 e
nt

er
 th

e 
ro

om
 d

ire
ct

ly
. T

hi
s 

m
ay

 c
au

se
 “

co
nd

en
sa

tio
n”

 o
n 

th
e 

ai
r 

di
sc

ha
rg

e 
po

rt
s,

 c
au

si
ng

 th
em

 to
 s

pr
ay

 o
r 

dr
ip

 w
at

er
.

●
 

lo
ca

tio
ns

 w
he

re
 th

e 
re

m
ot

e 
co

nt
ro

lle
r 

w
ill

 b
e 

sp
la

sh
ed

 w
ith

 w
at

er
 o

r 
af

fe
ct

ed
 b

y 
da

m
pn

es
s 

or
 

hu
m

id
ity

.
●

 
in

st
al

lin
g 

th
e 

re
m

ot
e 

co
nt

ro
lle

r 
be

hi
nd

 c
ur

ta
in

s 
or

 fu
rn

itu
re

.
●

 
lo

ca
tio

ns
 w

he
re

 h
ig

h-
fr

eq
ue

nc
y 

em
is

si
on

s 
ar

e 
ge

ne
ra

te
d.

D
O

:
●

 
se

le
ct

 a
n 

ap
pr

op
ria

te
 p

os
iti

on
 fr

om
 w

hi
ch

 e
ve

ry
 c

or
ne

r 
of

 th
e 

ro
om

 c
an

 b
e 

un
ifo

rm
ly

 c
oo

le
d.

●
 

al
lo

w
 r

oo
m

 fo
r 

op
er

at
io

n 
an

d 
m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 a

s 
w

el
l a

s 
un

re
st

ric
te

d 
ai

r 
flo

w
 a

ro
un

d 
th

e 
un

it.
oc

at
e 

th
e 

in
do

or
 u

ni
t a

t l
ea

st
 1

 m
 o

r 
m

or
e 

a
ca

bl
es

, f
lu

or
es

ce
nt

 li
gh

t a
nd

 2
 m

 o
r 

m
or

e 
aw

ay
 fr

om
 a

 te
le

ph
on

e.
●

 
en

su
re

 th
e 

sp
ac

es
 in

di
ca

te
d 

by
 a

rr
ow

s 
fr

om
 th

e 
w

al
l, 

ce
ili

ng
, f

en
ce

 o
r 

ot
he

r 
ob

st
ac

le
s.

E
xp

o
se

d
H

al
f 

C
o

n
ce

al
ed

C
o

n
ce

al
ed

Fr
on

t g
ril

le 70
 m

m
 o

r 
m

or
e

50
 m

m
 o

r 
m

or
e 

fr
om

 w
al

ls

C
au

lk
 p

ip
e 

ho
le

 
ga

p 
w

ith
 p

ut
ty

50
 m

m
 o

r 
m

or
e 

fr
om

 w
al

ls

Fr
on

t p
an

el

M
ou

nt
in

g 
pl

at
e 

M
ol

di
ng

F
lo

or
 In

st
al

la
tio

n
W

al
l I

ns
ta

lla
tio

n

●
 

se
le

ct
 a

 lo
ca

tio
n 

w
he

re
 tu

bi
ng

 a
nd

 d
ra

in
 p

ip
e 

ha
ve

 th
e 

sh
or

te
st

 r
un

 to
 th

e 
ou

td
oo

r 
un

it.
●

 
th

e 
lim

ita
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

tu
bi

ng
 le

ng
th

 b
et

w
ee

n 
th

e 
in

do
or

 a
nd

 th
e 

ou
td

oo
r 

un
its

 s
ho

ul
d 

be
 

re
fe

rr
ed

 to
 th

e 
In

st
al

la
tio

n 
In

st
ru

ct
io

ns
 o

f t
he

 o
ut

do
or

 u
ni

t.
●

 
al

lo
w

 r
oo

m
 fo

r 
m

ou
nt

in
g 

th
e 

re
m

ot
e 

co
nt

ro
lle

r 
ab

ou
t 1

 m
 o

ff 
th

e 
flo

or
, i

n 
an

 a
re

a 
th

at
 is

 n
ot

 in
 

di
re

ct
 s

un
lig

ht
 o

r 
in

 th
e 

flo
w

 o
f c

oo
l a

ir 
fr

om
 th

e 
in

do
or

 u
ni

t.

8

3.
 

H
O

W
 T

O
 IN

S
TA

L
L

 T
H

E
 IN

D
O

O
R

 U
N

IT
■

 F
lo

o
r 

C
o

n
so

le
 T

yp
e 

(T
yp

e 
G

1)

3-
1.

 “
E

xp
o

se
d

” 
In

st
al

la
ti

o
n

 s
ym

bo
l i

n 
th

e 
ill

us
tr

at
io

n 
as

 
be

lo
w

.

“5
. H

O
W

 T
O

 P
R

O
C

E
S

S
 T

U
B

IN
G

”.

45 80
70

35

350

45

45

45

4560

80
70

70

tu
bi

ng

 
tu

bi
ng

R
ig

ht
 b

ac
k 

tu
bi

ng

R
ig

ht
 b

ot
to

m
tu

bi
ng

W
al

l
W

al
l

R
ef

rig
er

an
t t

ub
e

F
lo

or

tu
bi

ng

fr
om

 th
e 

w
al

l.

C
A

U
T

IO
N

W
h

en
 t

h
e 

w
al

l i
s 

h
o

llo
w

, p
le

as
e 

b
e 

su
re

 t
o

 u
se

 
th

e 
sl

ee
ve

 fo
r 

tu
b

e 
as

s’
y 

to
 p

re
ve

n
t 

d
an

g
er

s 
ca

u
se

d
 b

y 
m

ic
e 

b
it

in
g

 t
h

e 
co

n
n

ec
ti

n
g

 c
ab

le
.

  F
in

is
h 

by
 s

ea
lin

g 
th

e 
sl

ee
ve

 w
ith

 p
ut

ty
 o

r 
ca

ul
ki

ng
 

co
m

po
un

d 
at

 th
e 

fin
al

 s
ta

ge
.

15
 m

m

In
do

or

S
le

ev
e 

 

B
us

hi
ng

P
ut

ty
 o

r 
ca

ul
ki

ng
 c

om
po

un
d

ø
70

 th
ro

ug
h 

ho
le

6

00_311237_All.indb   600_311237_All.indb   6 2019/5/13   14:17:302019/5/13   14:17:30



EN
G
LI
SH

9

in
do

or
 u

ni
t. 

P
re

pa
re

 th
e 

dr
ai

n 
pi

pe
 p

ic
tu

re
 b

el
ow

 p
os

iti
on

.

co
nd

en
sa

tio
n.

sm
oo

th
ly

.

27
0

10
5

130

10
0

R
ed

uc
er

R
ef

rig
er

an
t t

ub
e

50
 m

m
 o

r 
m

or
e*

*  I
ns

er
t d

ra
in

 h
os

e 
to

 th
is

 d
ep

th
 

so
 it

 w
on

’t 
be

 p
ul

le
d 

ou
t o

f 
dr

ai
n 

pi
pe

.

M
us

t b
e 

no
 tr

ap
.

In
 c

as
e 

b
ac

k 
p

ip
in

g

C
A

U
T

IO
N

U
se

 p
o

ly
vi

ny
l c

h
lo

ri
d

e 
ad

h
es

iv
e 

ag
en

t 
fo

r 
g

lu
in

g
. F

ai
lu

re
 t

o
 d

o
 s

o
 m

ay
 c

au
se

 w
at

er
 le

ak
ag

e.

pa
ne

l t
o 

op
en

 fr
on

t p
an

el
.

to
 r

em
ov

e 
it.

ho
ok

 th
en

 d
is

m
ou

nt
 fr

on
t g

ril
le

.

  F
o

r 
M

o
ld

in
g

s 
an

d
 S

id
e 

P
ip

in
g

Fr
on

t p
an

el

Fr
on

t g
ril

le

S
tr

in
g

S
ha

ft

To
p 

lo
uv

er

to
 u

nh
oo

k 
fr

on
t p

an
el

fr
on

t g
ril

le

di
sa

ss
em

bl
e 

to
p 

lo
uv

er

F
o

r 
M

o
ld

in
g

s
F

o
r 

S
id

e 
P

ip
in

g
 w

it
h

o
u

t 
M

o
ld

in
g

s
F

o
r 

S
id

e 
P

ip
in

g
 w

it
h

 M
o

ld
in

g
s

B
ot

to
m

 fr
am

e

R
em

ov
e 

th
e 

pi
lla

rs
R

em
ov

e 
th

e 
pi

lla
rs

R
em

ov
e 

th
e 

pi
lla

rs

C
ut

C
ut

C
ut

B
ot

to
m

 fr
am

e
B

ot
to

m
 fr

am
e

10

un
it 

us
in

g 
4 

sc
re

w
s.

 
-  T

em
po

ra
ril

y 
se

cu
re

 th
e 

m
ou

nt
in

g 
pl

at
e 

to
 th

e 
w

al
l, 

m
ak

e 
su

re
 th

at
 th

e 
pa

ne
l i

s 
co

m
pl

et
el

y 
le

ve
l, 

an
d 

m
ar

k 
th

e 
dr

ill
in

g 
po

in
ts

 o
n 

th
e 

w
al

l.

pi
pe

, a
nd

 th
e 

en
tr

y 
of

 in
se

ct
s 

in
to

 th
e 

pi
pe

s.

co
nn

ec
tio

ns
 a

re
 c

om
pl

et
e.

 

(7
50

)

12
8

72
0

20
90 230 16

2

20
7

580
(600)

32
3

50 265135

60

60

 

 

F
lo

o
r 

In
st

al
la

ti
o

n
W

al
l I

n
st

al
la

ti
o

n

To
 a

cc
es

s 
th

es
e 

2 
lo

ca
tio

ns
, 

lo
ng

 s
cr

ew
 d

riv
er

 is
 r

eq
ui

re
d.

To
 a

cc
es

s 
th

es
e 

2 
lo

ca
tio

ns
, l

on
g 

sc
re

w
 

dr
iv

er
 is

 r
eq

ui
re

d.

7 
sc

re
w

s

M
ol

di
ng

C
as

in
g

C
A

U
T

IO
N

T
h

e 
m

o
u

n
ti

n
g

 p
la

te
 s

h
o

u
ld

 b
e 

in
st

al
le

d
 o

n
 a

 w
al

l
w

h
ic

h
 c

an
 s

u
p

p
o

rt
 t

h
e 

w
ei

g
h

t 
o

f 
th

e 
in

d
o

o
r 

u
n

it
.

3-
2.

 “
H

al
f 

C
o

n
ce

al
ed

” 
In

st
al

la
ti

o
n

3-
1.

 “
E

xp
o

se
d

” 
In

st
al

la
ti

o
n

 
fo

r 
ad

di
tio

na
l i

ns
tr

uc
tio

ns
.

rig
ht

.
74

2 
- 

74
6

592 - 598

O
p

en
in

g
 d

im
en

si
o

n
s

F
lo

or

7

00_311237_All.indb   700_311237_All.indb   7 2019/5/13   14:17:302019/5/13   14:17:30



11

 
B

e 
su

re
 to

 in
st

al
l t

he
 s

up
pl

em
en

ta
l p

la
te

 in
 a

cc
or

da
nc

e 
w

ith
 th

e 
de

pt
h 

of
 th

e 
in

ne
r 

w
al

l.

72
0

135 265

90 230

50

250 200

S
cr

ew
 h

ol
e

S
cr

ew
 h

ol
e

S
up

pl
em

en
ta

l p
la

te
 

S
up

pl
em

en
ta

l p
la

te
 

F
ix

in
g 

po
in

t o
n 

th
e 

ba
ck

C
A

U
T

IO
N

T
h

e 
su

p
p

le
m

en
ta

l p
la

te
 fo

r 
in

st
al

lin
g

 t
h

e 
m

ai
n

 u
n

it
 m

u
st

 b
e 

u
se

d
, o

r 
th

er
e 

w
ill

 b
e 

a 
g

ap
 

b
et

w
ee

n
 t

h
e 

u
n

it
 a

n
d

 t
h

e 
w

al
l.

 
S

ee
 th

e 
re

fr
ig

er
an

t t
ub

in
g 

un
de

r 
th

e 
se

ct
io

n 
3-

1.
 “

E
xp

o
se

d
” 

In
st

al
la

ti
o

n
.

70

10

805

45

50

H
o

le
 lo

ca
ti

o
n

W
al

l

R
ig

ht
 b

ot
to

m
 tu

bi
ng

W
al

l

R
ig

ht
/le

ft 
si

de
 tu

bi
ng

3-
3.

 “
C

o
n

ce
al

ed
” 

In
st

al
la

ti
o

n

3-
1.

 “
E

xp
o

se
d

” 
In

st
al

la
ti

o
n

 
fo

r 
ad

di
tio

na
l i

ns
tr

uc
tio

ns
.

in
co

m
p

le
te

 c
o

o
lin

g
 a

n
d

 h
ea

ti
n

g
 a

n
d

 c
an

 c
au

se
 c

o
n

d
en

sa
ti

o
n

 p
ro

b
le

m
s 

in
 t

h
e 

h
o

u
se

. 

th
e 

co
ol

in
g 

an
d 

he
at

in
g 

ai
r 

flo
w

.
6-

1.
 S

et
ti

n
g

 fo
r “

C
o

n
ce

al
ed

” 
In

st
al

la
ti

o
n

 fo
r 

ad
di

tio
na

l i
ns

tr
uc

tio
ns

.

C
A

U
T

IO
N

If
 t

h
er

e 
is

 a
ny

 o
b

st
ru

ct
io

n
 in

 t
h

e 
u

p
w

ar
d

 d
ir

ec
ti

o
n

, i
t 

is
 h

ig
h

ly
 r

ec
o

m
m

en
d

ed
 t

o
 c

h
an

g
e 

th
e 

ai
rf

lo
w

 t
o

 a
vo

id
 h

it
ti

n
g

 o
b

st
ru

ct
io

n
s.

 F
ai

lu
re

 t
o

 d
o

 s
o

 m
ay

 le
ad

 t
o

 in
co

m
p

le
te

 c
o

o
lin

g
 a

n
d

 
h

ea
ti

n
g

 a
n

d
 c

an
 c

au
se

 c
o

n
d

en
sa

ti
o

n
 p

ro
bl

em
s 

in
 t

h
e 

h
o

u
se

.

C
ei

lin
g

12

50
 m

m
 o

r 
m

or
e

50
 m

m
 o

r 
m

or
e

30
 m

m
 o

r 
le

ss

70 mm or more

 
S

ee
 R

ef
rig

er
an

t t
ub

in
g 

un
de

r 
th

e 
se

ct
io

n 
3-

1.
 “

E
xp

o
se

d
” 

In
st

al
la

ti
o

n
.

45

60

45

35
70

80

H
o

le
 lo

ca
ti

o
n

R
ig

ht
 b

ot
to

m
 tu

bi
ng

R
ig

ht
/le

ft 
si

de
 tu

bi
ng

3-
4.

 W
ir

in
g

 In
st

ru
ct

io
n

s
P

o
w

er
 s

u
p

p
ly

, I
n

te
r-

u
n

it
 c

o
n

tr
o

l w
ir

in
g

, R
em

o
te

 c
o

n
tr

o
l w

ir
in

g

in
to

 th
e 

el
ec

tr
ic

al
 c

om
po

ne
nt

 b
ox

.

“4
.E

L
E

C
T

R
IC

A
L

 W
IR

IN
G

”.

fr
on

t g
ril

le
.

W
ir

in
g

 s
am

p
le

(2
)

(3
)

(1
)

(5
)

(4
)

E
ar

th
 W

iri
ng

M
ak

e 
th

e 
ea

rt
h 

w
iri

ng
 2

5 
- 

30
 m

m
 lo

ng
er

 th
an

 p
ow

er
 c

ab
le

.

( 
 

P
ow

er
 C

ab
le

P
ow

er
 S

up
pl

y

In
te

r-
un

it 
C

on
tr

ol
 W

iri
ng

R
em

ot
e 

C
on

tr
ol

 W
iri

ng

If 
th

e 
te

rm
in

al
 s

cr
ew

s 
on

 th
e 

te
rm

in
al

 b
oa

rd
 a

re
 ti

gh
te

ne
d 

to
o 

ha
rd

, t
he

 s
cr

ew
s

m
ig

ht
 b

e 
da

m
ag

ed
. S

ee
 th

e 
tig

ht
en

in
g 

to
rq

ue
 v

al
ue

s 
as

 s
ho

w
n 

be
lo

w
.

T
ig

h
te

n
in

g
 t

o
rq

u
es

 fo
r 

te
rm

in
al

 s
cr

ew
s

1.
0 

– 
1.

4 
N

 · 
m

{1
0 

– 
14

 k
g f

 · 
cm

}

8

00_311237_All.indb   800_311237_All.indb   8 2019/5/13   14:17:322019/5/13   14:17:32



EN
G
LI
SH

13

O
p

ti
o

n
al

 p
ar

ts
 s

et
ti

n
g

 a
n

d
 w

ir
in

g

3-
1.

“E
xp

o
se

d
” 

In
st

al
la

ti
o

n
.

 
 

 
 

 

in
do

or
 c

on
tr

ol
 P

C
B

.

A

4)

P
ro

te
ct

iv
e 

gr
ou

nd
 

sc
re

w
  

(E
xt

er
na

l S
ol

en
oi

d 

F
un

ct
io

na
l 

gr
ou

nd
 s

cr
ew

 

E
le

ct
ric

al
 

co
m

po
ne

nt
 b

ox

T
10

E
xt

er
na

l e
le

ct
ro

ni
c 

ex
pa

ns
io

n 
va

lv
e 

ki
t w

iri
ng

S
ch

ed
ul

e 
tim

er
 w

iri
ng

S
ol

en
oi

d 
va

lv
e 

co
nt

ro
lle

r 
po

w
er

 c
ab

le

S
ol

en
oi

d 
va

lv
e 

co
nt

ro
lle

r 
si

gn
al

 o
ut

pu
t c

ab
le

V
ie

w
 A

 
R

ef
er

 to
 th

e 
in

st
ru

ct
io

ns
 m

an
ua

l o
f o

pt
io

na
l p

ar
ts

 a
s 

w
el

l.

■
 W

h
en

 c
o

n
n

ec
ti

n
g

 w
it

h
 3

W
A

Y
 V

R
F

 o
u

td
o

o
r 

u
n

it
C

on
ne

ct
 th

e 
w

ire
 fr

om
 th

e 
so

le
no

id
 v

al
ve

 c
on

tr
ol

le
r 

to
 th

e 
in

do
or

 c
on

tr
ol

 P
C

B
 a

nd
 g

ro
un

d 
sc

re
w

.

el
ec

tr
ic

al
 c

om
po

ne
nt

 b
ox

.

14

be
lo

w
. 

In
 th

is
 c

as
e,

 th
e 

tu
bi

ng
 c

an
no

t b
e 

m
ad

e 
on

 th
e 

le
ft 

bo
tto

m
. 

T
ie

 th
e 

le
fto

ve
r 

w
ire

s 
w

ith
 th

e 
op

tio
na

l c
la

m
pe

r 
be

hi
nd

 th
e 

un
it.

S
ol

en
oi

d 
va

lv
e 

co
nt

ro
lle

r
C

la
m

pe
r 

th
at

 c
am

e 
w

ith
 th

e 
ki

t o
f t

he
 o

pt
io

na
l p

ar
t

S
ol

en
oi

d 
va

lv
e 

co
nt

ro
lle

r 
po

w
er

 c
ab

le

S
ol

en
oi

d 
va

lv
e 

co
nt

ro
lle

r 
si

gn
al

 o
ut

pu
t c

ab
le

S
ol

en
oi

d 
va

lv
e 

co
nt

ro
lle

r

■
 W

h
en

 c
o

n
n

ec
ti

n
g

 t
o

 o
th

er
 o

p
ti

o
n

al
 p

ar
ts

 
C

on
ne

ct
 th

e 
w

ire
 fr

om
 th

e 
ex

te
rn

al
 e

le
ct

ro
ni

c 
ex

pa
ns

io
n 

va
lv

e 
ki

t t
o 

th
e 

in
do

or
 c

on
tr

ol
 P

C
B

 

 

fu
nc

tio
na

l g
ro

un
d 

sc
re

w
.

 

9

00_311237_All.indb   900_311237_All.indb   9 2019/5/13   14:17:332019/5/13   14:17:33



15

4.
 

E
L

E
C

T
R

IC
A

L
 W

IR
IN

G
 

4-
1.

 G
en

er
al

 P
re

ca
u

ti
o

n
s 

o
n

 W
ir

in
g

 

ou
t t

he
 w

iri
ng

 c
lo

se
ly

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
th

e 
w

iri
ng

 d
ia

gr
am

. 

W
A

R
N

IN
G

sh
oc

k 
an

d 
fir

e 
in

 c
as

e 
of

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t b

re
ak

do
w

n 
or

 in
su

la
tio

n 
br

ea
kd

ow
n.

 

w
iri

ng
 m

ay
 c

au
se

 th
e 

un
it 

to
 m

is
op

er
at

e 
or

 b
ec

om
e 

da
m

ag
ed

. 

fa
n.

 

ac
ce

pt
 n

o 
re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
y 

fo
r 

an
y 

da
m

ag
e 

or
 m

is
op

er
at

io
n 

th
at

 o
cc

ur
s 

as
 a

 r
es

ul
t o

f s
uc

h 
un

au
th

or
iz

ed
 c

ha
ng

es
. 

 
Y

ou
 m

us
t e

ns
ur

e 
th

at
 in

st
al

la
tio

n 
co

m
pl

ie
s 

w
ith

 a
ll 

re
le

va
nt

 r
ul

es
 a

nd
 r

eg
ul

at
io

ns
. 

w
he

n 
w

iri
ng

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

 
●

 
T

he
 r

em
ot

e 
co

nt
ro

l w
iri

ng
 a

nd
 th

e 
in

te
r-

un
it 

co
nt

ro
l w

iri
ng

 s
ho

ul
d 

be
 w

ire
d 

ap
ar

t f
ro

m
 th

e 
in

te
r-

un
it 

po
w

er
 w

iri
ng

. 
●

si
de

s.
 

C
A

U
T

IO
N

C
h

ec
k 

lo
ca

l e
le

ct
ri

ca
l c

o
d

es
 a

n
d

 r
eg

u
la

ti
o

n
s 

b
ef

o
re

 w
ir

in
g

.  
A

ls
o

, c
h

ec
k 

an
y 

sp
ec

if
ie

d
 in

st
ru

ct
io

n
 o

r 
lim

it
at

io
n

s.

16

4-
2.

 R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

 W
ir

e 
L

en
g

th
 a

n
d

 W
ir

e 
D

ia
m

et
er

 f
o

r 
P

o
w

er
 S

u
p

p
ly

 
S

ys
te

m

In
d

o
o

r 
u

n
it

Ty
p

e
(B

) 
P

o
w

er
 s

u
p

p
ly

T
im

e 
d

el
ay

 f
u

se
 o

r 
ci

rc
u

it
 

ca
p

ac
it

y
2.

5 
m

m
2

G
1

M
ax

. 1
30

 m

C
o

n
tr

o
l w

ir
in

g

(C
) 

In
te

r-
u

n
it

 (
b

et
w

ee
n

 
o

u
td

o
o

r 
an

d
 in

d
o

o
r 

u
n

it
s)

 
co

n
tr

o
l w

ir
in

g
(D

) 
R

em
o

te
 c

o
n

tr
o

l w
ir

in
g

(E
) 

C
o

n
tr

o
l w

ir
in

g
 fo

r 
g

ro
u

p
 

co
n

tr
o

l

0.
75

 m
m

2

U
se

 s
h

ie
ld

ed
 w

ir
in

g
*

0.
75

 m
m

2 
0.

75
 m

m
2 

M
ax

. 1
,0

00
 m

M
ax

. 5
00

 m

N
O

T
E

*  W
ith

 r
in

g-
ty

pe
 w

ire
 te

rm
in

al
.

10

00_311237_All.indb   1000_311237_All.indb   10 2019/5/13   14:17:342019/5/13   14:17:34



EN
G
LI
SH

U2

U1

R2

R1

L

N

R2

R1

R2

R1

R2

R1

2

1

2

1

U2

U1

L

N

U2

U1

L

N

U2

U1

L

N

2

1

2

1

2

1

D

E

C

B

L

N

L

N

L

N

L

N

2

1

B

B

B

C

D

D

C

2

1

L1

L2
L3

N

2

1

C
L1

L2

L3

N

L1

L2

L3

N

U2

U1

WHT 

BLK

WHT 

BLK

WHT 

BLK

L1

L2
L3

N

4-3.  Wiring System Diagrams
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“E” in the above diagram.

from the diagram.

setting can be executed by remote controller automatically. 
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IMPORTANT !
Veuillez lire ce qui suit avant de 
procéder

Ce climatiseur doit être installé par le revendeur ou 
l’installateur.
Ces informations sont fournies au seul usage des 
personnes autorisées.

Pour une installation sûre et un fonctionnement sans 
problème, conformez-vous aux points suivants :
● Ces instructions d’installation concernent l’unité 

intérieure. Nous vous invitons également à lire les 
instructions d’installation de l’unité extérieure.

● Lisez attentivement ce livret d’instructions avant de 
commencer.

● Ce climatiseur doit être pourvu de la télécommande 
utilisable avec la fonction nanoe™ X.

● Procédez à chaque étape de l’installation ou de la 
réparation exactement comme il est indiqué.

● Ce climatiseur doit être installé conformément aux 
réglementations nationales concernant le câblage.

● Le produit satisfait les exigences techniques 
de EN/IEC 61000-3-3.

● Observez toutes les recommandations de prudence et 
de sécurité données dans ce manuel.

AVERTISSEMENT

Ce symbole signale un danger ou 
une manœuvre périlleuse pouvant 
engendrer des blessures physiques 
graves, voire mortelles.

PRÉCAUTION

Ce symbole signale un danger ou 
une manœuvre périlleuse pouvant 
engendrer des blessures physiques 
ou des dégâts matériels.

Le cas échéant, demandez de l’aide 
Ces instructions suffisent à la plupart des sites 
d’installation et des conditions de maintenance. En cas 
de problèmes spécifiques, demandez de l’aide auprès de 
notre point de vente ou centre de service, ou adressez-
vous à un revendeur agréé pour de plus amples consignes.

En cas d’installation inadéquate
En aucun cas, le fabricant ne saurait être tenu 
responsable d’une installation ou d’un service de 
maintenance inadéquats, notamment si cela est dû au 
non-respect des instructions du présent document.

PRÉCAUTIONS SPÉCIALES
 AVERTISSEMENT 

Lors du 
câblage

UNE DÉCHARGE ÉLECTRIQUE 
PEUT ENGENDRER DES 
BLESSURES PHYSIQUES 
GRAVES, VOIRE MORTELLES. 
SEUL UN ÉLECTRICIEN 
QUALIFIÉ ET CONFIRMÉ EST 
HABILITÉ À PROCÉDER AU 
CÂBLAGE DU SYSTÈME.

Ne mettez pas l’unité sous tension tant 
que tout le câblage et la tuyauterie ne sont 
pas terminés ou rebranchés et vérifiés.

dangereuses sont utilisées dans ce 
système. Consultez le schéma de 
câblage approprié et les présentes 
instructions au moment de procéder au 

une mise à la terre inadéquate peuvent 
entraîner des blessures accidentelles, 
voire mortelles.

Un câble desserré peut entraîner une 
surchauffe au point de connexion et 
présenter un danger potentiel d’incendie.

 Prévoyez une prise électrique destinée 
exclusivement à chaque unité.

 Prévoyez une prise électrique à utiliser 
exclusivement pour chaque unité. Une 
séparation des contacts de 3 mm au 
moyen d’une déconnexion complète 
dans tous les pôles doit en outre 
est incorporée dans le câblage fixe 
conformément aux règles de câblage.

  Pour éviter les risques possibles 
d’une défaillance de l’isolation, l’unité  
doit être mise à la terre.

  Il est vivement recommandé d’installer 
cet équipement avec un disjoncteur 
de fuite à la terre ou un disjoncteur 
différentiel. Autrement, en cas de 
panne de l’équipement ou de rupture 
de l’isolation, il peut survenir une 
électrocution ou un incendie.

Lors du transport

nécessaires pour réaliser l’installation.

et déplacez les unités intérieures et 

quelqu’un et pensez à plier les genoux 
pour diminuer les efforts sur le dos. 
Le climatiseur présente des bords 
tranchants ou de fines ailettes en 
aluminium pouvant couper les doigts.

2
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Lors du raccordement de la 
tuyauterie de réfrigérant

réfrigérant.

 

AVERTISSEMENT

tuyauterie, ne mélangez pas l’air 
sauf pour le réfrigérant spécifié 
(R410A) dans le circuit de 
réfrigération. Cela pourrait réduire 
la capacité et présenter un risque 
d’explosion et de blessure à 
cause de la tension élevée dans 
le circuit du réfrigérant.

une flamme peut produire un gaz 
toxique.

réfrigérant par un autre type 
que celui spécifié, sous peine 
d’endommager le produit, de 
provoquer une explosion et des 
blessures, etc.

cas où le gaz réfrigérant fuit pendant 
l’installation. Prenez soin de ne pas 
laisser le gaz réfrigérant entrer en 
contact avec une flamme, car ceci 
produirait un gaz toxique.

courtes que possible.

la connexion des tuyaux.

sur les surfaces en regard des tuyaux 
d’évasement et d’union avant de les 
connecter, puis serrez l’écrou avec une 
clé dynamométrique pour effectuer une 
connexion sans fuite.

de fuites avant d’exécuter la marche 
d’essai.

Lors de l’installation...

Sélectionnez un emplacement 
d’installation suffisamment solide et 
résistant pour supporter ou soutenir 
l’unité et d’accès facile pour l’entretien.

...Dans une pièce
Isolez correctement l’ensemble de la 
tuyauterie à l’intérieur d’une pièce pour 
éviter tout suintement ou écoulement 
d’eau pouvant endommager les murs et 
les sols.

 
PRÉCAUTION incendie et la sortie 

d’air à au moins 
1,5 m de l’unité.

...Dans des endroits humides ou sur 
des surfaces irrégulières
Utilisez une plate-forme surélevée 
en béton ou des parpaings pour offrir 
une base solide et régulière à l’unité 
extérieure. Ceci permettra d’éviter des 
dégâts causés par l’eau et des vibrations 
anormales.

...Dans une zone exposée à des vents 
forts
Stabilisez l’unité extérieure à l’aide 
de boulons et d’un cadre métallique. 
Installez une chicane d’air.

...Dans une zone neigeuse (pour les 
systèmes du type pompe à chaleur)
Installez l’unité extérieure sur une plate-
forme surélevée à un niveau supérieur 
à l’amoncellement de la neige. Prévoyez 
des évents à neige.

…Dans les buanderies
Ne l’installez pas dans une buanderie. 
L’unité intérieure n’est pas étanche aux 
gouttes. 3
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lors de la réalisation du travail de 
tuyauterie en cas de montage ou 
remontage et lors de la réparation des 
pièces de refroidissement.  
Manipulez avec précaution le liquide 
réfrigérant, car il peut provoquer des 
engelures.

Lors de l’entretien

commutateur principal (secteur), 
patientez 5 minutes jusqu’à 
l’évacuation, puis ouvrez l’unité pour 
vérifier ou réparer le câblage et les 
pièces électriques.

toutes les pièces mobiles.

pensant à vérifier que de la ferraille ou 
des morceaux de câble n’ont pas été 
laissés à l’intérieur de l’unité dont la 
maintenance a été effectuée.

 

AVERTISSEMENT

circonstance être modifié ou 
démonté. Une unité modifiée ou 
démontée peut provoquer un 
incendie, une électrocution ou des 
blessures.

unités intérieure et extérieure vous-

agréé ou à un spécialiste de s’en 
charger.

cet appareil, ne le réparez pas 
vous-même. Prenez contact avec 

réparation et la mise au rebut.

 

PRÉCAUTION

l’installation ou de l’essai du 

gaz réfrigérant qui a fui peut, au 
contact du feu ou de chaleur, 
produire un gaz dangereusement 
toxique.

vous qu’il n’y a pas de fuite de 
gaz réfrigérant. Si le gaz entre en 
contact avec un fourneau allumé, 
une chaudière à gaz, un chauffage 
d’appoint électrique ou une autre 
source de chaleur, il peut produire 
un gaz toxique.

Divers

Lors de la mise au rebut du produit, 
respectez les réglementations nationales.

 AVERTISSEMENT

 Ne vous asseyez pas, ni ne 
 

risqueriez de tomber 
accidentellement.

 
PRÉCAUTION

 
ou les ailettes en aluminium  
mince de l’unité extérieure,  
sous peine de vous blesser.

 

l’unité pourrait être  
endommagée.

NOTIFICATION

Le texte anglais correspond aux instructions d’origine. 
Les autres langues sont la traduction des instructions 
d’origine.

4
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iq
ue

s.
 

 C
on

du
ire

 le
s 

fil
s 

et
 le

s 
câ

bl
es

 p
ar

 l’
en

tr
ée

 d
e 

l’o
uv

er
tu

re
 d

u 
bo

îti
er

 d
e 

co
m

po
sa

nt
s 

él
ec

tr
iq

ue
s.

in
di

qu
é 

à 
l’é

ta
pe

 (
2)

 c
i-d

es
su

s.
5)

  C
on

ne
ct

er
 le

 c
âb

le
 d

’a
lim

en
ta

tio
n 

du
 c

on
tr

ôl
eu

r 
de

 l’
él

ec
tr

ov
an

ne
 (

te
rr

e)
 à

 la
 v

is
 p

ro
te

ct
ric

e 
de

 m
is

e 
à 

la
 te

rr
e 

(k
it 

d’
él

ec
tr

ov
an

ne
 e

xt
er

ne
 p

ou
r 

le
 3

W
AY

).
14

6)
  I

ns
ta

lle
r 

le
 c

on
tr

ôl
eu

r 
d’

él
ec

tr
ov

an
ne

 (
pi

èc
es

 e
n 

op
tio

n)
 à

 l’
ar

riè
re

 d
e 

l’u
ni

té
 c

om
m

e 
ill

us
tr

é 
ci

-d
es

so
us

. 
 

A
tta

ch
er

 le
s 

fil
s 

re
st

an
t a

ve
c 

l’a
tta

ch
e-

câ
bl

e 
en

 o
pt

io
n 

de
rr

iè
re

 l’
un

ité
.

C
on

tr
ôl

eu
r 

d’
él

ec
tr

ov
an

ne
A

tta
ch

e-
câ

bl
e 

ac
co

m
pa

gn
an

t l
e 

ki
t d

e 
la

 
pi

èc
e 

en
 o

pt
io

n

C
âb

le
 d

’a
lim

en
ta

tio
n 

du
 

co
nt

rô
le

ur
 d

’é
le

ct
ro

va
nn

e

C
âb

le
 d

e 
so

rt
ie

 d
u 

si
gn

al
 d

u 
co

nt
rô

le
ur

 d
’é

le
ct

ro
va

nn
e

Tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 

in
fé

rie
ur

e 
ga

uc
he

C
on

tr
ôl

eu
r 

d’
él

ec
tr

ov
an

ne

■
 L

o
rs

 d
e 

la
 c

o
n

n
ex

io
n

 à
 d

’a
u

tr
es

 p
iè

ce
s 

en
 o

p
ti

o
n

 
C

on
ne

ct
er

 le
 c

âb
le

 d
ep

ui
s 

le
 k

it 
de

 d
ét

en
de

ur
 é

le
ct

ro
ni

qu
e 

ex
te

rn
e 

à 
la

 P
C

I d
e 

co
m

m
an

de
 

 
C

on
ne

ct
er

 le
 c

âb
le

 d
ep

ui
s 

le
 p

ro
gr

am
m

at
eu

r 
à 

la
 P

C
I d

e 
co

m
m

an
de

 in
té

rie
ur

e 
T

10
 (

C
N

06
1,

 
ja

un
e)

 e
t à

 la
 v

is
 fo

nc
tio

nn
el

le
 d

e 
m

is
e 

à 
la

 te
rr

e.
 

C
on

ne
ct

er
 le

 c
âb

le
 à

 la
 P

C
I d

e 
co

m
m

an
de

 in
té

rie
ur

e 
T

10
 (

C
N

06
1,

 ja
un

e)
.
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4.
 

C
Â

B
L

A
G

E
 É

L
E

C
T

R
IQ

U
E

 

4-
1.

 P
ré

ca
u

ti
o

n
s 

g
én

ér
al

es
 à

 p
ro

p
o

s 
d

u
 c

âb
la

g
e 

(1
) 

A
va

nt
 d

e 
pr

oc
éd

er
 a

u 
câ

bl
ag

e,
 c

on
fir

m
ez

 la
 te

ns
io

n 
no

m
in

al
e 

de
 l’

un
ité

 te
lle

 q
u’

el
le

 e
st

 
in

di
qu

ée
 s

ur
 la

 p
la

qu
e 

si
gn

al
ét

iq
ue

, p
ui

s 
ef

fe
ct

ue
z 

le
 c

âb
la

ge
 e

n 
su

iv
an

t d
e 

pr
ès

 le
 s

ch
ém

a 
de

 c
âb

la
ge

. 

A
V

E
R

T
IS

S
E

M
E

N
T

(2
) 

Il 
es

t v
iv

em
en

t r
ec

om
m

an
dé

 d
’in

st
al

le
r 

ce
t é

qu
ip

em
en

t a
ve

c 
un

 d
is

jo
nc

te
ur

 d
e 

fu
ite

 à
 la

 
te

rr
e 

ou
 u

n 
di

sj
on

ct
eu

r 
di

ffé
re

nt
ie

l. 
A

ut
re

m
en

t, 
en

 c
as

 d
e 

pa
nn

e 
de

 l’
éq

ui
pe

m
en

t o
u 

de
 

ru
pt

ur
e 

de
 l’

is
ol

at
io

n,
 il

 p
eu

t s
ur

ve
ni

r 
un

e 
él

ec
tr

oc
ut

io
n 

ou
 u

n 
in

ce
nd

ie
. 

U
n 

di
sj

on
ct

eu
r 

de
 fu

ite
 à

 la
 te

rr
e 

do
it 

êt
re

 in
té

gr
é 

au
 c

âb
la

ge
 fi

xe
 c

on
fo

rm
ém

en
t a

ux
 

ré
gl

em
en

ta
tio

ns
 s

ur
 le

 c
âb

la
ge

. L
e 

di
sj

on
ct

eu
r 

de
 fu

ite
 à

 la
 te

rr
e 

do
it 

av
oi

r 
un

 a
m

pé
ra

ge
 

ap
pr

ou
vé

 d
e 

10
-1

6 
A

 e
t ê

tr
e 

po
ur

vu
 d

’u
ne

 s
ép

ar
at

io
n 

de
 c

on
ta

ct
 e

nt
re

 to
us

 le
s 

pô
le

s.
(3

) 
P

ou
r 

év
ite

r 
le

s 
ris

qu
es

 p
os

si
bl

es
 d

’u
ne

 d
éf

ai
lla

nc
e 

d’
is

ol
at

io
n,

 l’
un

ité
 d

oi
t ê

tr
e 

m
is

e 
à 

la
 

te
rr

e.
 

(4
) 

C
ha

qu
e 

co
nn

ex
io

n 
de

 c
âb

la
ge

 d
oi

t ê
tr

e 
fa

ite
 c

on
fo

rm
ém

en
t a

u 
sc

hé
m

a 
du

 s
ys

tè
m

e 
de

 
câ

bl
ag

e.
 U

n 
m

au
va

is
 c

âb
la

ge
 p

eu
t e

nt
ra

în
er

 u
n 

m
au

va
is

 fo
nc

tio
nn

em
en

t d
e 

l’u
ni

té
 o

u 
l’e

nd
om

m
ag

er
. 

(5
) 

Le
 c

âb
la

ge
 n

e 
do

it 
pa

s 
en

tr
er

 e
n 

co
nt

ac
t a

ve
c 

la
 tu

ya
ut

er
ie

 d
e 

ré
fr

ig
ér

an
t, 

le
 c

om
pr

es
se

ur
 

ou
 to

ut
e 

pi
èc

e 
m

ob
ile

 d
u 

ve
nt

ila
te

ur
. 

Le
 fa

br
ic

an
t n

’a
cc

ep
te

ra
 a

uc
un

e 
re

sp
on

sa
bi

lit
é 

po
ur

 to
ut

 d
om

m
ag

e 
ou

 m
au

va
is

 
fo

nc
tio

nn
em

en
t d

û 
à 

de
 te

ls
 c

ha
ng

em
en

ts
 n

on
 a

ut
or

is
és

. 
(7

) 
Le

s 
ré

gl
em

en
ta

tio
ns

 s
ur

 le
s 

di
am

èt
re

s 
de

 fi
l d

iff
èr

en
t d

e 
pa

ys
 à

 p
ay

s.
 P

ou
r 

le
s 

rè
gl

es
 

co
m

m
en

ce
r. 

 
Il 

es
t n

éc
es

sa
ire

 d
e 

s’
as

su
re

r 
qu

e 
l’i

ns
ta

lla
tio

n 
es

t c
on

fo
rm

e 
à 

to
ut

es
 le

s 
rè

gl
es

 e
t 

ré
gl

em
en

ta
tio

ns
 c

on
ce

rn
ée

s.
 

(8
) 

P
ou

r 
év

ite
r 

un
 m

au
va

is
 fo

nc
tio

nn
em

en
t d

u 
cl

im
at

is
eu

r 
pr

ov
oq

ué
 p

ar
 d

es
 p

ar
as

ite
s 

él
ec

tr
iq

ue
s,

 il
 fa

ut
 fa

ire
 a

tte
nt

io
n 

lo
rs

 d
u 

câ
bl

ag
e 

co
m

m
e 

su
it 

: 
●

 
Le

s 
câ

bl
ag

es
 d

e 
la

 té
lé

co
m

m
an

de
 e

t d
e 

co
m

m
an

de
 in

te
r-

un
ité

s 
do

iv
en

t ê
tr

e 
po

sé
s 

à 
l’é

ca
rt

 
du

 c
âb

la
ge

 d
’a

lim
en

ta
tio

n 
in

te
r-

un
ité

s.
 

●
 

U
til

is
ez

 d
es

 c
âb

le
s 

bl
in

dé
s 

po
ur

 le
 c

âb
le

 d
e 

co
m

m
an

de
 e

nt
re

 u
ni

té
s 

en
tr

e 
le

s 
un

ité
s 

et
 

m
et

te
z 

à 
la

 te
rr

e 
le

 b
lin

da
ge

 s
ur

 le
s 

de
ux

 c
ôt

és
. 

P
R

É
C

A
U

T
IO

N

V
ér

if
ie

r 
le

s 
ré

g
le

m
en

ta
ti

o
n

s 
et

 le
s 

co
d

es
 é

le
ct

ri
q

u
es

 lo
ca

u
x 

av
an

t 
d

e 
p

ro
cé

d
er

 a
u

 
câ

b
la

g
e.

 
D

e 
m

êm
e,

 v
ér

if
ie

r 
to

u
te

s 
le

s 
in

st
ru

ct
io

n
s 

o
u

 li
m

it
at

io
n

s 
af

fé
re

n
te

s.
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4-
2.

 L
o

n
g

u
eu

r 
et

 d
ia

m
èt

re
 d

e 
fi

l r
ec

o
m

m
an

d
és

 p
o

u
r 

le
 s

ys
tè

m
e 

d
’a

lim
en

ta
ti

o
n

U
n

it
é 

in
té

ri
eu

re Ty
p

e
(B

) 
A

lim
en

ta
ti

o
n

C
ap

ac
it

é 
d

u
 f

u
si

b
le

 
te

m
p

o
ri

sé
 e

t 
d

u
 c

ir
cu

it
2,

5 
m

m
2

M
ax

. 1
30

 m
10

-1
6 

A

C
âb

la
g

e 
d

e 
co

m
m

an
d

e

(C
) 

C
âb

la
g

e 
d

e 
co

m
m

an
d

e 
in

te
r-

u
n

it
és

 (
en

tr
e 

le
s 

u
n

it
és

 
ex

té
ri

eu
re

 e
t 

in
té

ri
eu

re
)

(D
) 

C
âb

la
g

e 
d

e 
té

lé
co

m
m

an
d

e
(E

) 
C

âb
la

g
e 

d
e 

co
m

m
an

d
e 

d
e 

g
ro

u
p

e

0,
75

 m
m

2

U
ti

lis
ez

 d
es

 c
âb

le
s 

b
lin

d
és

*

0,
75

 m
m

2
0,

75
 m

m
2

M
ax

. 1
 0

00
 m

M
ax

. 5
00

 m
M

ax
. 2

00
 m

 (
To

ta
l)

R
E

M
A

R
Q

U
E

*  A
ve

c 
co

ss
e 

de
 ty

pe
 a

nn
ul

ai
re

.
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4-3. Schémas du système de câblage

REMARQUE

peuvent différer du schéma.

(3) L’adresse du circuit frigorifique (R.C.) doit être fixée avant la mise sous tension.

(4) Pour le réglage de l’adresse R.C, reportez-vous aux instructions d’installation livrées avec la télécommande (en option). Le 
paramétrage de l’adressage automatique peut être exécuté via la télécommande. 

U2

U1

R2

R1

L

N

R2

R1

R2

R1

R2

R1

2

1

2

1

U2

U1

L

N

U2

U1

L

N

U2

U1

L

N

2

1

2

1

2

1

D

E

C

B

L

N

L

N

L

N

L

N

2

1

B

B

B

C

D

D

C

2

1

L1

L2
L3

N

2

1

C
L1

L2

L3

N

L1

L2

L3

N

U2

U1

WHT 

BLK

WHT 

BLK

WHT 

BLK

L1

L2
L3

N

Alimentation

Alimentation

Commande groupée :

Mise à la terre

Mise à la terre

Unité intérieure 
(No. 1)

Unité intérieure 
(No. 2)

Unité intérieure 
(No. 3)

Unité intérieure 
(No. n)

Unité extérieure

Unité extérieure

Câblage de commande entre unités extérieures

Alimentation

Alimentation

Alimentation

Alimentation

Télécommande

Télécommande

Télécommande

Mise à la terre

Mise à la terre

Mise à la terre

Mise à la terre

(  : Mise à la terre fonctionnelle)

Type G1

Plaque à bornes 7P

Alimentation
électrique

Câblage de 
commande
entre unités

Câblage de 
télécommande

L N U1 U2 R1 R2

17

26

00_311237_All.indb   2600_311237_All.indb   26 2019/5/13   14:17:432019/5/13   14:17:43



FR
AN

Ç
AI
S

18

P
R

É
C

A
U

T
IO

N

(1
) 

E
n

 c
as

 d
e 

lia
is

o
n

 d
es

 u
n

it
és

 e
xt

ér
ie

u
re

s 
en

 r
és

ea
u

, d
éc

o
n

n
ec

te
z 

la
 b

o
rn

e 
d

ép
as

sa
n

t 
d

e 
la

 f
ic

h
e 

d
e 

co
u

rt
-c

ir
cu

it
ag

e 
d

e 
to

u
te

s 
le

s 
u

n
it

és
 e

xt
ér

ie
u

re
s,

 s
au

f 
d

es
 u

n
it

és
 

ex
té

ri
eu

re
s.

  
(À

 l’
ex

p
éd

it
io

n
 : 

à 
l’é

ta
t 

co
u

rt
-c

ir
cu

it
é.

) 
 

P
o

u
r 

u
n

 s
ys

tè
m

e 
sa

n
s 

lia
is

o
n

 (
p

as
 d

e 
co

n
n

ex
io

n
 d

e 
câ

b
la

g
e 

en
tr

e 
le

s 
u

n
it

és
 

ex
té

ri
eu

re
s)

, n
’e

n
le

ve
z 

p
as

 la
 f

ic
h

e 
d

e 
co

u
rt

-c
ir

cu
it

ag
e.

(2
) 

N
’in

st
al

le
z 

p
as

 le
 c

âb
la

g
e 

d
e 

co
m

m
an

d
e 

en
tr

e 
u

n
it

és
 e

n
 b

o
u

cl
e.

 

U
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e
U

ni
té

 e
xt

ér
ie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

In
te

rd
it

In
te

rd
it

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

(3
)  

N
’in

st
al

le
z 

p
as

 le
 c

âb
la

g
e 

d
e 

co
m

m
an

d
e 

en
tr

e 
u

n
it

és
 e

n
 m

o
n

ta
g

e 
en

 é
to

ile
. L

e 
câ

b
la

g
e 

av
ec

 u
n

 m
o

n
ta

g
e 

en
 é

to
ile

 p
ro

vo
q

u
e 

u
n

 r
ég

la
g

e 
av

ec
 m

au
va

is
e 

ad
re

ss
e.

U
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e
U

ni
té

 in
té

rie
ur

e
U

ni
té

 in
té

rie
ur

e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

N
O

N
Po

in
t d

’e
m

br
an

ch
em

en
t

(4
) 

E
n

 c
as

 d
’e

m
b

ra
n

ch
em

en
t 

d
u

 c
âb

la
g

e 
d

e 
co

m
m

an
d

e 
en

tr
e 

u
n

it
és

, l
e 

n
o

m
b

re
 d

e 
p

o
in

ts
 

d
’e

m
b

ra
n

ch
em

en
t 

d
o

it
 ê

tr
e 

d
e 

16
 o

u
 m

o
in

s.

C
on

trô
le

ur
 c

en
tra

l

U
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e

U
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e

U
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e

: P
oi

nt
 d

’e
m

br
an

ch
em

en
t

Plus de 2 m nécessaires

(5
) 

U
ti

lis
ez

 d
es

 f
ils

 b
lin

d
és

 p
o

u
r 

le
 c

âb
la

g
e 

d
e 

co
m

m
an

d
e 

in
te

r-
u

n
it

és
 (

C
) 

et
 m

et
te

z 
à 

la
 t

er
re

 le
 b

lin
d

ag
e 

d
es

 d
eu

x 
cô

té
s,

 s
in

o
n

 d
es

 p
ar

as
it

es
 p

eu
ve

n
t 

af
fe

ct
er

 le
 

fo
n

ct
io

n
n

em
en

t. 
 

B
ra

n
ch

ez
 le

 c
âb

la
g

e 
co

m
m

e 
ill

u
st

ré
 d

an
s 

la
 s

ec
ti

o
n

 «
 4

-3
. S

ch
ém

as
 d

u
 s

ys
tè

m
e 

d
e 

câ
b

la
g

e 
».

(M
is

e 
à 

la
 te

rr
e 

fo
nc

tio
nn

el
le

)

 
C

âb
le

 b
lin

dé (M
is

e 
à 

la
 te

rr
e 

fo
nc

tio
nn

el
le

)
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C
o

m
m

en
t 

co
n

n
ec

te
r 

le
 c

âb
le

 à
 la

 b
o

rn
e

■
 P

o
u

r 
fi

ls
 t

o
rs

ad
és

(1
) 

C
ou

pe
z 

l’e
xt

ré
m

ité
 d

u 
câ

bl
e 

av
ec

 u
ne

 
pi

nc
e 

co
up

an
te

, p
ui

s 
dé

nu
de

z 
l’i

so
la

nt
 

po
ur

 e
xp

os
er

 le
s 

fil
s 

to
rs

ad
és

 s
ur

 e
nv

iro
n 

10
 m

m
, e

t b
ie

n 
to

rs
ad

ez
 le

s 
br

in
s 

du
 fi

l. 

C
os

se
 

an
nu

la
ire

 à
se

rt
ir

(2
) 

A
u 

m
oy

en
 d

’u
n 

to
ur

ne
vi

s 
cr

uc
ifo

rm
e,

 
en

le
ve

z 
la

 o
u 

le
s 

vi
s 

de
 b

or
ne

 s
ur

 la
 

pl
aq

ue
 à

 b
or

ne
s.

(3
) 

A
ve

c 
un

e 
pi

nc
e 

à 
se

rt
ir 

po
ur

 c
os

se
 

an
nu

la
ire

 o
u 

de
s 

pi
nc

es
, s

er
tis

se
z 

so
lid

em
en

t u
ne

 c
os

se
 a

nn
ul

ai
re

 s
ur

 
ch

aq
ue

 e
xt

ré
m

ité
 d

e 
fil

 d
én

ud
ée

.

(4
) 

P
os

iti
on

ne
z 

la
 c

os
se

 a
nn

ul
ai

re
 à

 s
er

tir
, 

pu
is

 r
em

et
te

z 
en

 p
la

ce
 e

t s
er

re
z 

la
 v

is
 d

e 
bo

rn
e 

en
le

vé
e 

av
ec

 u
n 

to
ur

ne
vi

s.
 

sp
éc

ia
le

C
os

se
 

an
nu

la
ire

 à
 

se
rt

ir

P
la

qu
e 

à 
bo

rn
es

C
os

se
 a

nn
ul

ai
re

 
à 

se
rt

ir

R
on

de
lle

 
sp

éc
ia

le

■
 E

xe
m

p
le

s 
d

e 
fi

ls
 b

lin
d

és
(1

) 
R

et
ire

z 
l’i

so
la

nt
 d

u 
câ

bl
e 

sa
ns

 
en

do
m

m
ag

er
 le

 b
lin

da
ge

 tr
es

sé
.  

(2
) 

E
ffi

lo
ch

ez
 le

 b
lin

da
ge

 tr
es

sé
 e

t t
or

sa
de

z 
le

s 
fil

s 
dé

tr
es

sé
s 

en
se

m
bl

e 
po

ur
 e

n 
fa

ire
 

un
 c

on
du

ct
eu

r. 
Is

ol
ez

 le
s 

fil
s 

bl
in

dé
s 

en
 

le
s 

re
co

uv
ra

nt
 d

’u
ne

 g
ai

ne
 is

ol
an

te
 o

u 
en

 le
s 

en
ro

ul
an

t d
e 

ru
ba

n 
is

ol
an

t.

R
ub

an
 is

ol
an

t

(3
) 

R
et

ire
z 

l’i
so

la
nt

 d
u 

fil
 d

e 
si

gn
au

x.

8 
m

m

R
ub

an
 is

ol
an

t

su
r 

le
s 

fil
s 

de
 s

ig
na

ux
 e

t l
es

 fi
ls

 b
lin

dé
s 

(6
)  

 U
ti

lis
ez

 u
n

 c
âb

le
 d

’a
lim

en
ta

ti
o

n
 é

le
ct

ri
q

u
e 

st
an

d
ar

d
 p

o
u

r 
l’E

u
ro

p
e 

(t
el

 q
u

e 
le

 H
05

R
N

-F
 

o
u

 H
07

R
N

-F
 q

u
i e

st
 c

o
n

fo
rm

e 
au

x 
sp

éc
if

ic
at

io
n

s 
n

o
m

in
al

es
 C

E
N

E
L

E
C

 (
H

A
R

))
 o

u
 

u
ti

lis
ez

 u
n

 c
âb

le
 b

as
é 

su
r 

la
 n

o
rm

e 
IE

C
. (

60
24

5 
IE

C
57

, 6
02

45
 IE

C
66

)

A
V

E
R

T
IS

S
E

M
E

N
T

U
n

 c
âb

le
 d

es
se

rr
é 

p
eu

t 
en

tr
aî

n
er

 u
n

e 
su

rc
h

au
ff

e 
d

e 
la

 b
o

rn
e 

o
u

 u
n

 m
au

va
is

 
fo

n
ct

io
n

n
em

en
t 

d
e 

l’u
n

it
é.

 U
n

 r
is

q
u

e 
d

’in
ce

n
d

ie
 p

eu
t 

au
ss

i e
xi

st
er

. P
ar

 c
o

n
sé

q
u

en
t, 

vé
ri

fi
ez

 q
u

e 
to

u
s 

le
s 

câ
b

le
s 

so
n

t 
b

ie
n

 c
o

n
n

ec
té

s.
Lo

rs
 d

e 
la

 c
on

ne
xi

on
 d

e 
ch

aq
ue

 fi
l d

’a
lim

en
ta

tio
n 

à 
la

 b
or

ne
, s

ui
ve

z 
le

s 
in

st
ru

ct
io

ns
 c

on
te

nu
es

 
da

ns
 la

 s
ec

tio
n 

« 
C

om
m

en
t c

on
ne

ct
er

 le
 c

âb
le

 à
 la

 b
or

ne
 »

, e
t f

ix
ez

 s
ol

id
em

en
t l

e 
câ

bl
e 

av
ec

 la
 

vi
s 

de
 b

or
ne

.
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C
O

M
M

E
N

T
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F
F

E
C

T
U

E
R

 
L

A
 T

U
YA

U
T

E
R

IE

5-
1.

 C
o

n
n

ex
io

n
 d

e 
la

 t
u

ya
u

te
ri

e 
d

e 
ré

fr
ig

ér
an

t

U
ti

lis
at

io
n

 d
e 

la
 m

ét
h

o
d

e 
d

’é
va

se
m

en
t

cl
as

si
qu

es
 u

til
is

en
t l

a 
m

ét
ho

de
 d

’é
va

se
m

en
t 

po
ur

 c
on

ne
ct

er
 le

s 
tu

be
s 

de
 r

éf
rig

ér
an

t 
qu

i c
ou

re
nt

 e
nt

re
 le

s 
un

ité
s 

in
té

rie
ur

e 
et

 

en
 c

ui
vr

e 
so

nt
 é

va
sé

s 
à 

ch
aq

ue
 e

xt
ré

m
ité

 e
t 

co
nn

ec
té

s 
av

ec
 d

es
 é

cr
ou

s 
év

as
és

.

P
ro

cé
d

u
re

 d
’é

va
se

m
en

t 
av

ec
 u

n
 o

u
ti

l 
d

’é
va

se
m

en
t

(1
) 

C
ou

pe
z 

le
 tu

be
 e

n 
cu

iv
re

 à
 la

 lo
ng

ue
ur

 
re

qu
is

e 
av

ec
 u

n 
co

up
e-

tu
be

. I
l e

st
 

re
co

m
m

an
dé

 d
e 

co
up

er
 e

nv
iro

n 
30

 à
  

50
 c

m
 e

n 
pl

us
 d

e 
la

 lo
ng

ue
ur

 d
u 

tu
be

 
qu

e 
vo

us
 é

va
lu

ez
.

ex
tr

ém
ité

 d
u 

tu
be

 e
n 

cu
iv

re
 a

ve
c 

un
 

al
és

oi
r 

de
 tu

be
 o

u 
un

 o
ut

il 
si

m
ila

ire
. 

C
e 

pr
oc

éd
é 

es
t i

m
po

rt
an

t e
t d

oi
t ê

tr
e 

ef
fe

ct
ué

 s
oi

gn
eu

se
m

en
t p

ou
r 

fa
ire

 u
n 

la
 p

én
ét

ra
tio

n 
de

 to
ut

 c
on

ta
m

in
an

t 
(h

um
id

ité
, s

al
et

é,
 c

op
ea

ux
 m

ét
al

liq
ue

s,
 

et
c.

) 
da

ns
 la

 tu
ya

ut
er

ie
.

A
pr

ès
A

va
nt

É
b

av
u

ra
g

e

Tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 e

n
cu

iv
re

A
lé

so
ir

 
 

R
E

M
A

R
Q

U
E

Lo
rs

 d
e 

l’a
lé

sa
ge

, t
en

ez
 l’

ex
tr

ém
ité

 d
e 

tu
be

 
ve

rs
 le

 b
as

, e
t a

ss
ur

ez
-v

ou
s 

qu
’a

uc
un

 b
ou

t 
de

 c
ui

vr
e 

ne
 to

m
be

 d
an

s 
le

 tu
be

. 
(3

) 
E

nl
ev

ez
 l’

éc
ro

u 
év

as
é 

de
 l’

un
ité

 e
t v

ei
lle

z 
à 

le
 m

on
te

r 
su

r 
le

 tu
be

 e
n 

cu
iv

re
.

(4
) 

C
ré

ez
 u

n 
év

as
em

en
t à

 l’
ex

tr
ém

ité
 d

u 
tu

be
 e

n 
cu

iv
re

 a
ve

c 
un

 o
ut

il 
d’

év
as

em
en

t.  

Tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 

en
 c

ui
vr

e

O
ut

il 
d’

év
as

em
en

t

R
E

M
A

R
Q

U
E

U
n 

bo
n 

év
as

em
en

t d
oi

t a
vo

ir 
le

s 
ca

ra
ct

ér
is

tiq
ue

s 
su

iv
an

te
s 

:

●
 

la
 s

ur
fa

ce
 in

té
rie

ur
e 

es
t b

ril
la

nt
e 

et
 

ré
gu

liè
re

●
 

le
 b

or
d 

es
t r

ég
ul

ie
r

●
 

le
s 

cô
té

s 
co

ni
qu

es
 s

on
t d

e 
lo

ng
ue

ur
 

un
ifo

rm
e

P
ré

ca
u

ti
o

n
 à

 p
re

n
d

re
 a

va
n

t 
d

e 
co

n
n

ec
te

r 
h

er
m

ét
iq

u
em

en
t 

le
s 

tu
b

es
(1

) 
A

pp
liq

ue
z 

un
 c

ap
uc

ho
n 

d’
ét

an
ch

éi
té

 
ou

 d
u 

ru
ba

n 
ad

hé
si

f é
ta

nc
he

 p
ou

r 
em

pê
ch

er
 la

 p
én

ét
ra

tio
n 

de
 p

ou
ss

iè
re

 
ou

 d
’e

au
 d

an
s 

le
s 

tu
be

s 
av

an
t l

eu
r 

ut
ili

sa
tio

n.
(2

) 
A

pp
liq

ue
z 

to
uj

ou
rs

 u
n 

lu
br

ifi
an

t d
e 

ré
fr

ig
ér

an
t (

ou
 d

e 
l’h

ui
le

) 
su

r 
l’i

nt
ér

ie
ur

 
de

 l’
éc

ro
u 

év
as

é 
av

an
t d

e 
pr

oc
éd

er
 a

ux
 

ra
cc

or
de

m
en

ts
 d

e 
la

 tu
ya

ut
er

ie
. C

ec
i e

st
 

ef
fic

ac
e 

po
ur

 la
 r

éd
uc

tio
n 

de
s 

fu
ite

s 
de

 
ga

z.
 

A
pp

liq
ue

z 
un

 lu
br

ifi
an

t d
e 

ré
fr

ig
ér

an
t.

(3
) 

P
ou

r 
un

e 
bo

nn
e 

co
nn

ex
io

n,
 a

lig
ne

z 
le

 
tu

ya
u 

de
 r

ac
co

rd
em

en
t e

t l
e 

tu
be

 é
va

sé
 

dr
oi

t e
nt

re
 e

ux
, p

ui
s 

vi
ss

ez
 d

’a
bo

rd
 

lé
gè

re
m

en
t l

’é
cr

ou
 é

va
sé

 p
ou

r 
ob

te
ni

r 
un

e 
bo

nn
e 

co
rr

es
po

nd
an

ce
.

R
ac

co
rd

●
 

A
ju

st
ez

 la
 fo

rm
e 

du
 tu

be
 d

e 
liq

ui
de

 e
n 

ut
ili

sa
nt

 u
ne

 c
in

tr
eu

se
 à

 tu
be

s 
su

r 
le

 
si

te
 d

’in
st

al
la

tio
n,

 e
t c

on
ne

ct
ez

-le
 à

 la
 

so
up

ap
e 

cô
té

 tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 d

e 
liq

ui
de

 e
n 

ut
ili

sa
nt

 u
n 

év
as

em
en

t.

R
E

M
A

R
Q

U
E

Le
 r

ay
on

 d
e 

co
ur

bu
re

 d
oi

t ê
tr

e 
de

 4
0R

 o
u 

m
oi

ns
. S

i l
a 

po
si

tio
n 

de
 c

ou
rb

ur
e 

es
t t

ro
p 

en
 

av
an

t o
u 

si
 le

 r
ay

on
 e

st
 tr

op
 g

ra
nd

, l
’u

ni
té

 
pe

ut
 d

ev
en

ir 
in

st
ab

le
 o

u 
po

ur
ra

it 
flo

tte
r 

au
-d

es
su

s 
du

 s
ol

.
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5-
2.

 R
ac

co
rd

em
en

t 
d

e 
la

 t
u

ya
u

te
ri

e 
en

tr
e 

u
n

it
és

 in
té

ri
eu

re
 e

t 
ex

té
ri

eu
re

 
R

E
M

A
R

Q
U

E

pr
in

ci
pa

l e
n 

ut
ili

sa
nt

 le
s 

va
le

ur
s 

su
iv

an
te

s.
 

P
ou

r 
en

 s
av

oi
r 

pl
us

, r
ep

or
te

z-
vo

us
 a

ux
 

in
st

ru
ct

io
ns

 d
’in

st
al

la
tio

n 
de

 l’
un

ité
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e.

U
n

it
é 

in
té

ri
eu

re
 

22
28

36
45

56

0,
16

0

(1
) 

C
on

ne
ct

ez
 h

er
m

ét
iq

ue
m

en
t l

a 
tu

ya
ut

er
ie

 
de

 r
éf

rig
ér

an
t c

ôt
é 

in
té

rie
ur

 s
or

ti 
du

 m
ur

 
av

ec
 la

 tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 c

ôt
é 

ex
té

rie
ur

.

R
ac

co
rd

em
en

t 
d

e 
la

 t
u

ya
u

te
ri

e 
d

e 
l’u

n
it

é 
in

té
ri

eu
re

Ty
p

e 
u

n
it

é 
in

té
ri

eu
re

22
28

36
45

56

Tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 d

e 
 

ga
z 

(m
m

)
ø

12
,7

Tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 d

e 
liq

ui
de

 (
m

m
)

ø
6,

35

(2
) 

P
ou

r 
fix

er
 le

s 
éc

ro
us

 é
va

sé
s,

 a
pp

liq
ue

z 
le

 c
ou

pl
e 

de
 s

er
ra

ge
 s

pé
ci

fié
.

●
 

Lo
rs

 d
e 

la
 d

ép
os

e 
de

s 
éc

ro
us

 é
va

sé
s 

de
s 

co
nn

ex
io

ns
 d

e 
la

 tu
ya

ut
er

ie
, o

u 
lo

rs
 

de
 le

ur
 s

er
ra

ge
 a

pr
ès

 le
 r

ac
co

rd
em

en
t 

de
 la

 tu
ya

ut
er

ie
, u

til
is

ez
 to

uj
ou

rs
 u

ne
 c

lé
 

dy
na

m
om

ét
riq

ue
 e

t u
ne

 c
lé

 à
 é

cr
ou

s.
  

S
i l

es
 é

cr
ou

s 
év

as
és

 s
on

t t
ro

p 
se

rr
és

, 
l’é

va
se

m
en

t p
eu

t ê
tr

e 
en

do
m

m
ag

é,
 c

e 
qu

i 
po

ur
ra

it 
en

tr
aî

ne
r 

un
e 

fu
ite

 d
e 

ré
fr

ig
ér

an
t 

et
 p

ro
vo

qu
er

 d
es

 b
le

ss
ur

es
 o

u 
l’a

sp
hy

xi
e 

de
s 

oc
cu

pa
nt

s 
de

 la
 p

iè
ce

.

U
ni

té
 e

xt
ér

ie
ur

e

C
lé

 d
yn

am
om

ét
riq

ue

C
lé

 à
 é

cr
ou

s
U

ni
té

 in
té

rie
ur

e

●
 

P
ou

r 
le

s 
éc

ro
us

 é
va

sé
s 

de
s 

co
nn

ex
io

ns
 

de
 tu

ya
ut

er
ie

, u
til

is
ez

 to
uj

ou
rs

 le
s 

éc
ro

us
 

év
as

és
 q

ui
 o

nt
 é

té
 fo

ur
ni

s 
av

ec
 l’

un
ité

, 
ou

 d
’a

ut
re

s 
éc

ro
us

 é
va

sé
s 

po
ur

 R
41

0A
 

(t
yp

e 
2)

. L
a 

tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 d

e 
ré

fr
ig

ér
an

t q
ui

 
es

t u
til

is
ée

 d
oi

t a
vo

ir 
l’é

pa
is

se
ur

 d
e 

pa
ro

i 
co

rr
ec

te
 in

di
qu

ée
 d

an
s 

le
 ta

bl
ea

u 
su

iv
an

t. 

D
ia

m
èt

re
 d

u
 

tu
b

e
C

o
u

p
le

 d
e 

se
rr

ag
e

(a
p

p
ro

xi
m

at
if

)
É

p
ai

ss
eu

r 
d

u
 

tu
b

e

ø
6,

35
 (

1/
4”

)
14

 –
 1

8 
N

·m
{1

40
 –

 1
80

 k
gf

 · 
cm

}
0,

8 
m

m

ø
12

,7
 (

1/
2”

)
49

 –
 5

5 
N

·m
{4

90
 –

 5
50

 k
gf

 · 
cm

}
0,

8 
m

m

 
La

 p
re

ss
io

n 
ét

an
t a

pp
ro

x.
 1

,6
 fo

is
 

su
pé

rie
ur

e 
à 

la
 p

re
ss

io
n 

de
 r

éf
rig

ér
an

t 
co

nv
en

tio
nn

el
le

 (
R

22
),

 l’
ut

ili
sa

tio
n 

d’
éc

ro
us

 é
va

sé
s 

or
di

na
ire

s 
(t

yp
e 

1)
 o

u 
de

 tu
be

s 
à 

pa
ro

i m
in

ce
 p

eu
t e

nt
ra

în
er

 
un

e 
ru

pt
ur

e 
de

s 
tu

be
s,

 d
es

 b
le

ss
ur

es
 o

u 
l’a

sp
hy

xi
e 

pr
ov

oq
ué

e 
pa

r 
un

e 
fu

ite
 d

e 
ré

fr
ig

ér
an

t.
●

 
P

ou
r 

év
ite

r 
de

s 
do

m
m

ag
es

 à
 l’

év
as

em
en

t 
pr

ov
oq

ué
s 

pa
r 

un
 tr

op
 fo

rt
 s

er
ra

ge
 

de
s 

éc
ro

us
 é

va
sé

s,
 u

til
is

ez
 le

 ta
bl

ea
u 

ci
-d

es
su

s 
co

m
m

e 
gu

id
e 

lo
rs

 d
u 

se
rr

ag
e.

●
 

Lo
rs

 d
u 

se
rr

ag
e 

de
s 

éc
ro

us
 é

va
sé

s 
su

r 
le

 
tu

be
 d

e 
liq

ui
de

, u
til

is
ez

 u
ne

 c
lé

 à
 m

ol
et

te
 

ay
an

t u
ne

 lo
ng

ue
ur

 d
e 

m
an

ch
e 

no
m

in
al

e 
de

 2
00

 m
m

.

5-
3.

 I
so

la
ti

o
n

 d
e 

la
 t

u
ya

u
te

ri
e 

d
e 

ré
fr

ig
ér

an
t

Is
o

la
ti

o
n

 d
e 

la
 t

u
ya

u
te

ri
e

●
 

U
ne

 is
ol

at
io

n 
th

er
m

iq
ue

 d
oi

t ê
tr

e 
ap

pl
iq

ué
e 

à 
la

 tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 d

e 
to

ut
es

 le
s 

un
ité

s,
 y

 c
om

pr
is

 le
 r

ac
co

rd
 d

e 
di

st
rib

ut
io

n 
(f

ou
rn

itu
re

 s
ur

 s
ite

).
 

* 
 P

ou
r 

le
 tu

ya
u 

de
 g

az
, l

e 
m

at
ér

ia
u 

d’
is

ol
at

io
n 

do
it 

êt
re

 r
éf

ra
ct

ai
re

 à
 1

20
 °

C
 

ou
 p

lu
s.

 P
ou

r 
un

 a
ut

re
 tu

be
, i

l d
oi

t ê
tr

e 
ré

fr
ac

ta
ire

 à
 8

0 
°C

 o
u 

pl
us

.
 

L’
ép

ai
ss

eu
r 

du
 m

at
ér

ia
u 

d’
is

ol
at

io
n 

do
it 

êt
re

 s
up

ér
ie

ur
e 

ou
 é

ga
le

 à
 1

0 
m

m
.

 
S

i l
es

 c
on

di
tio

ns
 à

 l’
in

té
rie

ur
 d

u 
pl

af
on

d 

au
gm

en
te

z 
d’

un
 in

cr
ém

en
t l

’é
pa

is
se

ur
 d

u 
m

at
ér

ia
u 

d’
is

ol
at

io
n 

de
 la

 tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 d

e 
ga

z.
D

eu
x 

tu
b

es
 d

is
p

o
sé

s 
en

se
m

b
le

Tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 d

e 
liq

ui
de

Tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 d

e 
ga

z

Is
ol

at
io

n
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5-
4.

 G
u

ip
ag

e 
d

es
 t

u
b

es
(1

) 
À

 c
e 

m
om

en
t, 

le
s 

tu
be

s 
de

 r
éf

rig
ér

an
t 

(e
t l

e 
câ

bl
ag

e 
él

ec
tr

iq
ue

 s
i l

es
 c

od
es

 
lo

ca
ux

 le
 p

er
m

et
te

nt
) 

do
iv

en
t ê

tr
e 

gu
ip

és
 

en
se

m
bl

e 
av

ec
 d

u 
ru

ba
n 

d’
ar

m
at

ur
e 

en
 

1 
fa

is
ce

au
. P

ou
r 

év
ite

r 
qu

e 
le

 c
on

de
ns

at
 

ne
 d

éb
or

de
 d

u 
ba

c 
de

 v
id

an
ge

, g
ar

de
z 

le
 fl

ex
ib

le
 d

e 
vi

da
ng

e 
sé

pa
ré

 d
e 

la
 

tu
ya

ut
er

ie
 d

e 
ré

fr
ig

ér
an

t.
(2

) 
E

nr
ou

le
z 

le
 r

ub
an

 d
’a

rm
at

ur
e 

du
 b

as
 

de
 l’

un
ité

 e
xt

ér
ie

ur
e 

ju
sq

u’
en

 h
au

t d
e 

la
 tu

ya
ut

er
ie

 o
ù 

il 
en

tr
e 

da
ns

 le
 m

ur
. 

Lo
rs

 d
e 

l’e
nr

ou
le

m
en

t d
e 

la
 tu

ya
ut

er
ie

, 
ch

ev
au

ch
ez

 la
 m

oi
tié

 d
e 

ch
aq

ue
 to

ur
 d

e 
ru

ba
n 

pr
éc

éd
en

t.

R
E

M
A

R
Q

U
E

N
’e

nr
ou

le
z 

pa
s 

tr
op

 h
er

m
ét

iq
ue

m
en

t l
e 

ru
ba

n 
d’

ar
m

at
ur

e,
 c

ar
 c

el
a 

ré
du

ira
 l’

ef
fe

t 

qu
e 

le
 fl

ex
ib

le
 d

e 
vi

da
ng

e 
de

 c
on

de
ns

at
 

se
 s

ép
ar

e 
à 

di
st

an
ce

 d
u 

fa
is

ce
au

 e
t q

ue
 

le
s 

go
ut

te
s 

di
sp

ar
ai

ss
en

t d
e 

l’u
ni

té
 e

t d
e 

la
 

tu
ya

ut
er

ie
.

5-
5.

 F
in

 d
e 

l’i
n

st
al

la
ti

o
n

A
pr

ès
 a

vo
ir 

te
rm

in
é 

l’i
so

la
tio

n 
et

 le
 

gu
ip

ag
e 

de
 la

 tu
ya

ut
er

ie
, u

til
is

ez
 u

n 
m

as
tic

 
d’

ét
an

ch
éi

té
 p

ou
r 

ob
tu

re
r 

le
 tr

ou
 d

an
s 

le
 m

ur
 

af
in

 d
’é

vi
te

r 
la

 p
én

ét
ra

tio
n 

de
 p

lu
ie

 e
t l

’e
nt

ré
e 

d’
ai

r. 

A
pp

liq
ue

z 
le

 m
as

tic
 ic

i

Tu
ya

ut
er

ie

P
R

É
C

A
U

T
IO

N

S
i l

’e
xt

ér
ie

u
r 

d
es

 r
o

b
in

et
s 

d
’u

n
it

é 
ex

té
ri

eu
re

 a
 é

té
 f

in
i a

ve
c 

u
n

 r
ev

êt
em

en
t 

d
e 

co
n

d
u

it
 c

ar
ré

, v
ei

lle
z 

à 
la

is
se

r 
su

ff
is

am
m

en
t 

d
’e

sp
ac

e 
p

o
u

r 
ac

cé
d

er
 a

u
x 

ro
b

in
et

s 
et

 p
o

u
r 

p
er

m
et

tr
e 

la
 p

o
se

 e
t 

la
 

d
ép

o
se

 d
es

 p
an

n
ea

u
x.

G
u

ip
ag

e 
d

es
 é

cr
o

u
s 

év
as

és

ga
z,

 c
om

m
e 

dé
cr

it 
ci

-d
es

su
s.

(1
) 

 C
ou

pe
r 

la
 p

or
tio

n 
is

ol
ée

 d
e 

la
 tu

ya
ut

er
ie

 
su

r 
le

 s
ite

, e
n 

la
 fa

is
an

t c
or

re
sp

on
dr

e 
av

ec
 la

 p
or

tio
n 

à 
co

nn
ec

te
r.

av
ec

 le
 jo

in
t à

 b
ou

t s
ur

 le
 tu

ya
u 

de
 

co
nn

ex
io

n 
en

 u
til

is
an

t l
e 

ru
ba

n 
ad

hé
si

f, 
en

 s
’a

ss
ur

an
t q

u’
il 

n’
y 

a 
pa

s 
de

 v
id

e.
(3

) 
 E

nr
ou

le
r 

la
 fe

nt
e 

et
 le

 jo
in

t à
 b

ou
t a

ve
c 

l’i
so

la
nt

 d
’é

va
se

m
en

t i
nc

lu
s,

 e
n 

s’
as

su
ra

nt
 

qu
’il

 n
’y

 a
 p

as
 d

e 
vi

de
.

(3
)

(1
)

(2
)

Tu
be

 
au

xi
lia

ire

R
ub

an
 

ad
hé

si
f

Tu
be

 
au

xi
lia

ire
Tu

be
 

au
xi

lia
ire

Is
ol

an
t 

d’
ev

as
em

en
t

Tu
ya

u 
de

 
co

nn
ex

io
n

M
at

ér
ia

u
 d

’is
o

la
ti

o
n

 
Le

 m
at

ér
ia

u 
ut

ili
sé

 p
ou

r 
l’i

so
la

tio
n 

do
it 

av
oi

r 
de

 b
on

ne
s 

ca
ra

ct
ér

is
tiq

ue
s 

d’
is

ol
at

io
n,

 ê
tr

e 
fa

ci
le

 à
 u

til
is

er
, ê

tr
e 

ré
si

st
an

t à
 l’

us
ur

e 
et

 n
e 

do
it 

pa
s 

fa
ci

le
m

en
t a

bs
or

be
r 

l’h
um

id
ité

.

P
R

É
C

A
U

T
IO

N

A
p

rè
s 

av
o

ir
 is

o
lé

 u
n

 t
u

b
e,

 n
’e

ss
ay

ez
 p

as
 

d
e 

le
 c

o
u

rb
er

 d
an

s 
u

n
e 

co
u

rb
e 

ét
ro

it
e,

 
so

u
s 

p
ei

n
e 

d
’e

n
tr

aî
n

er
 u

n
e 

ru
p

tu
re

 o
u

 u
n

e 
fi

ss
u

re
 d

u
 t

u
b

e.
 

N
e 

te
n

ez
 ja

m
ai

s 
le

s 
so

rt
ie

s 
d

e 
vi

d
an

g
e 

et
 

d
e 

ra
cc

o
rd

em
en

t 
d

e 
ré

fr
ig

ér
an

t 
lo

rs
 d

u
 

d
ép

la
ce

m
en

t 
d

e 
l’u

n
it

é.
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6.
 

C
O

M
M

EN
T 

IN
ST

A
LL

ER
 L

A
 T

ÉL
ÉC

O
M

M
A

N
D

E 
D

E 
M

IN
U

TE
R

IE
 O

U
 L

A
 

TÉ
LÉ

C
O

M
M

A
N

D
E 

C
Â

B
LÉ

E 
H

AU
T 

D
E 

G
A

M
M

E 
(P

IÈ
C

E 
EN

 O
PT

IO
N

)
R

E
M

A
R

Q
U

E

C
on

su
lte

z 
le

s 
in

st
ru

ct
io

ns
 d

’in
st

al
la

tio
n 

ac
co

m
pa

gn
an

t l
a 

té
lé

co
m

m
an

de
 d

e 
m

in
ut

er
ie

 e
n 

op
tio

n 
ou

 la
 

té
lé

co
m

m
an

de
 c

âb
lé

e 
ha

ut
 d

e 
ga

m
m

e 
en

 o
pt

io
n.

6-
1.

 R
ég

la
g

e 
p

o
u

r 
l’i

n
st

al
la

ti
o

n
 «

 c
ac

h
ée

 »

■
 F

o
n

ct
io

n
n

em
en

t 
d

e 
la

 t
él

éc
o

m
m

an
d

e 
câ

b
lé

e 
h

au
t 

d
e 

g
am

m
e 

(C
Z

-R
T

C
5B

)

20
:3

0 
(T

HU
)

ST
AR

T
[

]

1.
 

M
ai

nt
en

ez
 e

nf
on

cé
es

 le
s 

to
uc

he
s 

, 
 e

t 
 s

im
ul

ta
né

m
en

t p
en

da
nt

 4
 

se
co

nd
es

 o
u 

pl
us

. 

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 fu
nc

1.
O

ut
do

or
 u

ni
t e

rro
r d

at
a

2.
Se

rv
ice

 c
on

ta
ct

3.
RC

 s
et

tin
g 

m
od

e
4.

Te
st

 ru
n

Se
l.

Pa
ge

 [
] C

on
fir

m

20
:3

0 
(T

HU
)

2.
 

A
pp

uy
ez

 s
ur

 la
 to

uc
he

 
 o

u 
 

po
ur

 v
oi

r 
ch

aq
ue

 m
en

u.
 

P
ou

r 
vo

ir 
in

st
an

ta
né

m
en

t l
’é

cr
an

 s
ui

va
nt

, 
ap

pu
ye

z 
su

r 
la

 to
uc

he
 

 o
u 

.

et
 a

pp
uy

ez
 s

ur
 la

 to
uc

he
 

.

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 fu
nc

5.
Se

ns
or

 in
fo

.
6.

Se
rv

ici
ng

 c
he

ck

8.
De

ta
ile

d 
se

tti
ng

s
Se

l.
Pa

ge
 [

] C
on

fir
m

20
:3

0 
(T

HU
)

7.
Si

m
pl

e 
se

tti
ng

s

 
 

S
él

ec
tio

nn
ez

 le
 «

 U
ni

t n
o.

 »
 (n

b 
d’

un
ité

s)
 e

n 
ap

pu
ya

nt
 s

ur
 la

 to
uc

he
 

 o
u 

 p
ou

r 
le

s 
ch

an
ge

m
en

ts
.

De
ta

ile
d 

se
tti

ng
s

Un
it 

no
.

Co
de

 n
o.

Se
t d

at
a

10
1-

1
00

05

Se
l.

Ne
xt

20
:3

0 
(T

HU
)

3.
 

S
él

ec
tio

nn
ez

 le
 «

 C
od

e 
no

. »
 (N

° 
de

 c
od

e)
 e

n 
ap

pu
ya

nt
 s

ur
 la

 to
uc

he
 

 o
u 

.
Po

ur
 «

 C
od

e 
no

. »
 (N

° 
de

 c
od

e)
, c

ho
is

is
se

z 
« 

45
 »

 e
n 

ap
pu

ya
nt

 s
ur

 la
 to

uc
he

 
 o

u 
 (o

u 
en

 la
 m

ai
nt

en
an

t e
nf

on
cé

e)
.

De
ta

ile
d 

se
tti

ng
s

Un
it 

no
.

Co
de

 n
o.

Se
t d

at
a

1-
1

00
02

Se
l.

Ne
xt

20
:3

0 
(T

HU
)

45

4.
 

ap
pu

ya
nt

 s
ur

 la
 to

uc
he

 
 o

u 
.

 
« 

00
03

 »
 e

n 
ap

pu
ya

nt
 s

ur
 la

 to
uc

he
 

 o
u 

. E
nf

in
, a

pp
uy

ez
 s

ur
 la

 to
uc

he
 

.

5.
 

S
él

ec
tio

nn
ez

 le
 «

 U
ni

t n
o.

 »
 (

nb
 d

’u
ni

té
s)

 
en

 a
pp

uy
an

t s
ur

 la
 to

uc
he

 
 o

u 
 

et
 a

pp
uy

ez
 s

ur
 la

 to
uc

he
 

.

 
L’

éc
ra

n 
« 

E
xi

t d
et

ai
le

d 
se

tti
ng

s 
an

d 

et
 r

ed
ém

ar
re

r 
?)

 (
cô

té
 r

ég
la

ge
 d

ét
ai

llé
) 

 
S

él
ec

tio
nn

ez
 «

 Y
E

S
 »

 (
O

U
I)

 e
t a

pp
uy

ez
 s

ur
 

la
 to

uc
he

 
.

De
ta

ile
d 

se
tti

ng
s

Un
it 

no
.

Co
de

 n
o.

Se
t d

at
a

AL
L

Se
l.

Ne
xt

20
:3

0 
(T

HU
)

01
00

02

Ex
it 

de
ta

ile
d 

se
tti

ng
s

an
d 

re
st

ar
t? NO

YE
S

29
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1.
 

M
ai

nt
en

ez
 e

nf
on

cé
es

 le
s 

to
uc

he
s 

, 
 e

t 
 p

en
da

nt
 a

u 
m

oi
ns

 4
 s

ec
on

de
s.

( 
, l

e 
N

° 
d’

un
ité

, l
e 

co
de

 d
’é

lé
m

en
t, 

le
s 

do
nn

ée
s 

dé
ta

ill
ée

s 
cl

ig
no

te
nt

 s
ur

 

2.
 

Le
 n

um
ér

o 
de

 l’
un

ité
 in

té
rie

ur
e 

da
ns

 
la

 c
om

m
an

de
 d

e 
gr

ou
pe

 s
’a

ffi
ch

e 
su

cc
es

si
ve

m
en

t c
ha

qu
e 

fo
is

 q
ue

 v
ou

s 
ap

pu
ye

z 
su

r 
la

 to
uc

he
 S

él
ec

tio
n 

d’
un

ité
 

.
À

 c
et

te
 é

ta
pe

, s
eu

l l
e 

m
ot

eu
r 

du
 

ve
nt

ila
te

ur
 p

ou
r 

l’u
ni

té
 in

té
rie

ur
e 

sé
le

ct
io

nn
ée

 fo
nc

tio
nn

er
a.

3.
 

S
pé

ci
fie

z 
le

 c
od

e 
d’

él
ém

en
t «

»
 e

n 
ap

pu
ya

nt
 s

ur
 le

s 
to

uc
he

s 
 / 

 p
ou

r 
le

s 
bo

ut
on

s 
de

 r
ég

la
ge

 d
e 

la
 te

m
pé

ra
tu

re
 

et
 c

on
fir

m
ez

 le
s 

va
le

ur
s.

  
(«

»
 r

ég
lé

 e
n 

us
in

e)

4.
 

R
ég

le
z 

«
»

 e
n 

ap
pu

ya
nt

 s
ur

 le
s 

to
uc

he
s 

 / 
.

5.
 

A
pp

uy
ez

 s
ur

 la
 to

uc
he

 
.

L’
af

fic
ha

ge
 c

es
se

 d
e 

cl
ig

no
te

r 
et

 r
es

te
 

al
lu

m
é.

6.
 

A
pp

uy
ez

 s
ur

 la
 to

uc
he

 
. L

e 
m

ot
eu

r 
du

 
ve

nt
ila

te
ur

 c
es

se
 d

e 
to

ur
ne

r 
et

 l’
af

fic
ha

ge
 

A

3

1
6

4
5

1
2

■
 F

o
n

ct
io

n
n

em
en

t 
d

e 
la

 t
él

éc
o

m
m

an
d

e 
d

e 
m

in
u

te
ri

e 
(C

Z
-R

T
C

4)
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7.
 

C
O

M
M

E
N

T
 IN

S
TA

L
L

E
R

 L
A

 T
É

L
É

C
O

M
M

A
N

D
E

 S
A

N
S

 F
IL

 
(P

IÈ
C

E
 E

N
 O

P
T

IO
N

)
R

E
M

A
R

Q
U

E

R
ep

or
te

z-
vo

us
 a

ux
 in

st
ru

ct
io

ns
 d

’in
st

al
la

tio
n 

fo
ur

ni
es

 a
ve

c 
la

 té
lé

co
m

m
an

de
 s

an
s 

fil
 e

n 
op

tio
n.

8.
 

P
R

É
C

A
U

T
IO

N
S

 R
E

L
A

T
IV

E
S

 À
 L

A
 M

A
R

C
H

E
 D

’E
S

S
A

I 
●

em
an

de
z 

au
 c

lie
nt

 d
’ê

tr
e 

pr
és

en
t l

or
s 

de
 la

 m
ar

ch
e 
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¡IMPORTANTE!
Lea este manual antes de empezar

El instalador o el distribuidor de ventas deben ser los 
encargados de instalar este acondicionador de aire.
Solo personas autorizadas pueden utilizar esta 
información.

Para una instalación segura y un funcionamiento sin 
problemas, debe:
● Estas Instrucciones de instalación hacen referencia 

a la unidad interior, aunque también deberá leer las 
Instrucciones de instalación de la unidad exterior.

● Leer detenidamente este manual de instrucciones 
antes de comenzar.

● Este acondicionador de aire resulta necesario para 
disponer del mando a distancia que se puede adaptar a 
la función nanoe™ X.

● Seguir cada paso de instalación o reparación 
exactamente de la manera que se indica.

● Este acondicionador de aire debe instalarse de 
acuerdo con las normativas de cableado nacionales.

● El producto cumple los requisitos técnicos de 
EN/IEC 61000-3-3.

● Preste atención a todas las notificaciones de advertencia 
y precaución que se indican en este manual.

ADVERTENCIA

Este símbolo hace referencia a 
un riesgo o una práctica insegura 
que pueden ocasionar graves 
lesiones personales o la muerte.

PRECAUCIÓN

Este símbolo hace referencia 
a un riesgo o una práctica 
insegura que pueden ocasionar 
lesiones personales o daños en el 
producto o la propiedad.

En caso de ser necesario, obtenga ayuda 
Estas instrucciones son todo lo que necesita para la 
mayoría de lugares de instalación y condiciones de 
mantenimiento. Si necesita ayuda para un problema 
especial, póngase en contacto con su centro de ventas/
servicio técnico o su distribuidor homologado para 
obtener instrucciones adicionales.

En caso de instalación inadecuada
El fabricante no será en ningún caso responsable de una 
instalación o servicio de mantenimiento incorrectos, incluido 
el incumplimiento de las instrucciones de este documento.

PRECAUCIONES ESPECIALES
 ADVERTENCIA   Durante el cableado

LAS DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS 
PUEDEN OCASIONAR GRAVES 
LESIONES PERSONALES O 
LA MUERTE. SOLAMENTE UN 
ELECTRICISTA CUALIFICADO 
Y EXPERIMENTADO DEBE 
INTENTAR REALIZAR EL 
CABLEADO DE ESTE SISTEMA.

que todo el cableado y todos los tubos 
se hayan completado o reconectado y 
verificado.

eléctricos altamente peligrosos. 
Consulte detenidamente el diagrama de 
cableado y estas instrucciones durante 
el cableado. Las conexiones erróneas 
o una conexión a tierra inadecuada 
pueden provocar lesiones o incluso 
una muerte accidental.

provocar sobrecalentamiento en los 
puntos de conexión y un posible riesgo 
de incendio.

 Proporcione una toma de corriente que 
pueda utilizarse exclusivamente para 
cada unidad.

 Proporcione una toma de corriente que 
pueda utilizarse exclusivamente para 
cada unidad; desconexión completa 
significa disponer de una separación de 
contacto de 3 mm en todos los polos del 

de cableado.
  Para evitar posibles peligros 
derivados de fallos del aislamiento 
deberá conectarse la unidad a tierra.

  Se recomienda encarecidamente instalar 
este equipo con un disyuntor de fugas 
a tierra (ELCB) o un dispositivo de 
corriente residual (RCD). De lo contrario, 
podría producirse una descarga eléctrica 
o un incendio, en caso de rotura del 
equipo o del aislamiento.

Durante el transporte

necesitan dos o más personas.

unidades interior y exterior. Solicite 
la ayuda de otra persona y doble las 
rodillas durante el izado para reducir la 
tensión sobre su espalda. Los bordes 
afilados o las delgadas aletas de 
aluminio del acondicionador de aire 
pueden cortar los dedos.

2
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Cuando conecte tubos de refrigerante

Preste especial atención a las fugas de 
refrigerante.

 

ADVERTENCIA

de conexión de tuberías, no 
combine aire, a excepción del 
que corresponde al refrigerante 

de refrigeración. De lo contrario, 
esto provocará una reducción de 
la capacidad y podrían producirse 
explosiones y lesiones debido a 
la alta tensión que se generará en 
el interior del ciclo de refrigerante.

contacto con una llama, generará 
gas tóxico.
No añada ni reemplace el 
refrigerante por otro que no sea 
del tipo especificado. Podría 
provocar daños al producto, 
roturas de tuberías y lesiones, etc.

se producen fugas de gas refrigerante 
durante la instalación. Procure que el 
gas refrigerante no entre en contacto 
con el fuego, ya que provocaría la 
generación de gas tóxico.

longitud posible.

conexión de los tubos.

superficies que estén en contacto con 
los tubos abocardados y de unión antes 
de conectarlos y, a continuación, apriete 
la tuerca con una llave dinamométrica 
para lograr una conexión libre de fugas.

existencia de fugas antes de iniciar el 
funcionamiento de prueba.

Durante la instalación...

Seleccione un lugar de instalación que 
sea lo suficientemente rígido y resistente 
como para soportar o sostener la unidad, 

realizar las tareas de mantenimiento.

…En una habitación

por el interior de la habitación para evitar 
“transpiraciones” que puedan provocar 
goteos y daños por agua en las paredes 
y suelos.

 
PRECAUCIÓN

de aire y la alarma 
de incendio a 1,5 m 
de la unidad como 
mínimo.

…En lugares húmedos o irregulares

bloques de hormigón para proporcionar 
una cimentación sólida y nivelada para 
la unidad exterior. Esto evita daños por 
agua y vibraciones anómalas.

…En áreas con vientos fuertes

exterior con pernos y una estructura 
metálica. Instale un deflector de aire 
adecuado.

...En zonas con nieve (para sistemas 
tipo bomba de calor)
Instale la unidad exterior sobre una 
plataforma elevada de altura superior a 
la de la nieve caída. Instale conductos de 
ventilación para nieve.

…En lavaderos
No instalar en lavaderos. La unidad 
interior no es resistente al goteo.

3
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realiza tareas de conexión de tuberías 
durante una instalación o reinstalación, 
ni mientras repara piezas de 
refrigeración.  

líquido, ya que podría provocar un 
deterioro por congelación.

Durante una reparación

alimentación principal, espere un 
mínimo de 5 minutos hasta que se 
descargue y, a continuación, abra la 
unidad para verificar o reparar piezas 
eléctricas y cableado.

las piezas móviles.

de terminar, sin olvidar comprobar que 
no queden fragmentos de metal ni trozos 
de cables dentro de la unidad.

 

ADVERTENCIA

ni desmontarse en ningún caso. La 
unidad modificada o desmontada 
podría provocar un incendio, 
descargas eléctricas o lesiones.

interior de las unidades exterior e 
interior. La limpieza debe realizarla 
un especialista o distribuidor 
autorizados.

correctamente, no intente repararlo 
usted mismo. Póngase en contacto 
con el distribuidor de ventas 
o servicios para solicitar una 
reparación y para deshacerse del 
producto.

 

PRECAUCIÓN

efectúe la instalación o prueba del 
sistema de refrigeración. El gas 
refrigerante fugado, en contacto 
con fuego o calor, puede producir 
gases peligrosamente tóxicos.

compruebe que no haya fugas de 
gas refrigerante. Si el gas entra 
en contacto con una estufa de 
combustión, un calentador de 
agua a gas, un calentador eléctrico 
u otra fuente de calor, podría 
generarse gas tóxico.

Otros

Cuando se deshaga del producto, 
cumpla con la legislación nacional 
vigente.

 ADVERTENCIA

la unidad. Podría caerse 
accidentalmente.

 
PRECAUCIÓN

 
las afiladas aletas de aluminio  
de la unidad exterior. Podría 
resultar herido.

 
Podría resultar herido, y la  
unidad podría dañarse.

AVISO

El texto en inglés representa las instrucciones originales. 
Los demás idiomas son traducciones de las instrucciones 
originales.

4
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 d
e 

cl
o

ru
ro

 d
e 

p
o

liv
in

ilo
 p

ar
a 

p
eg

ar
. S

i n
o

 lo
 h

ac
e,

 p
u

ed
en

 
p

ro
d

u
ci

rs
e 

fu
g

as
 d

e 
ag

u
a.

(4
) 

P
re

pa
ra

ci
ón

 d
e 

la
 u

ni
da

d 
in

te
rio

r
  P

re
si

on
e 

la
 le

ng
üe

ta
 d

e 
lo

s 
do

s 
la

do
s 

de
l 

pa
ne

l d
el

an
te

ro
 p

ar
a 

ab
rir

lo
.

  D
es

cu
el

gu
e 

la
 c

ue
rd

a 
y 

le
va

nt
e 

el
 p

an
el

 
de

la
nt

er
o 

pa
ra

 q
ui

ta
rlo

.

su
pe

rio
r.

  Q
ui

te
 2

 to
rn

ill
os

 y
 q

ui
te

 e
l g

an
ch

o 
ce

nt
ra

l; 

  P
ar

a 
m

o
ld

u
ra

s 
y 

tu
b

o
s 

la
te

ra
le

s

ab
er

tu
ra

 d
el

 b
as

tid
or

 in
fe

rio
r c

on
 u

no
s 

al
ic

at
es

).

5)
 Q

ui
te

 e
l g

an
ch

o 
ce

nt
ra

l

4)
 Q

ui
te

 2
 to

rn
ill

os

P
an

el
 d

el
an

te
ro

C
ue

rd
a

La
m

a 
su

pe
rio

r

1)
  P

re
si

on
e 

la
 

le
ng

üe
ta

 p
ar

a 
de

sc
ol

ga
r 

el
 p

an
el

 
de

la
nt

er
o

6)
  Q

ui
te

 la
 

3)
  D

es
lic

e 
ha

ci
a 

la
 

iz
qu

ie
rd

a 
pa

ra
 

de
sm

on
ta

r l
a 

la
m

a 
su

pe
rio

r

P
ar

a 
m

o
ld

u
ra

s
P

ar
a 

tu
b

o
s 

la
te

ra
le

s 
si

n
 m

o
ld

u
ra

s
P

ar
a 

tu
b

o
s 

la
te

ra
le

s 
co

n
 m

o
ld

u
ra

s

B
as

tid
or

 in
fe

rio
r

Q
ui

te
 la

s 
co

lu
m

na
s

(c
or

te
)

Q
ui

te
 la

s 
co

lu
m

na
s

(c
or

te
)

Q
ui

te
 la

s 
co

lu
m

na
s

(c
or

te
)

C
or

te

C
or

te

C
or

te

B
as

tid
or

 in
fe

rio
r

B
as

tid
or

 in
fe

rio
r

10

(5
) 

P
re

pa
ra

ci
ón

 d
e 

la
 u

ni
da

d 
in

te
rio

r

in
te

rio
r 

co
n 

4 
to

rn
ill

os
. 

co
m

pl
et

am
en

te
 n

iv
el

ad
o 

y 
m

ar
qu

e 
lo

s 
pu

nt
os

 d
e 

pe
rf

or
ac

ió
n 

en
 la

 p
ar

ed
.

m
as

ill
a 

al
 e

sp
ac

io
 d

el
 o

rifi
ci

o 
pa

sa
nt

e.
 E

st
e 

es
pa

ci
o 

pu
ed

e 
pr

ov
oc

ar
 c

on
de

ns
ac

ió
n 

en
 e

l t
ub

o 

en
 o

rd
en

 in
ve

rs
o 

un
a 

ve
z 

co
m

pl
et

ad
as

 to
da

s 
la

s 
co

ne
xi

on
es

.

 

(7
50

)

12
8

72
0

20
90 230 16

2

20
7

580
(600)

32
3

50 265135

60

60

 

 

In
st

al
ac

ió
n

 e
n

 e
l s

u
el

o
In

st
al

ac
ió

n
 e

n
 la

 p
ar

ed

P
ar

a 
ac

ce
de

r 
a 

es
to

s 
2 

lu
ga

re
s,

 
se

 n
ec

es
ita

 u
n 

de
st

or
ni

lla
do

r 
la

rg
o.

P
ar

a 
ac

ce
de

r 
a 

es
to

s 
2 

lu
ga

re
s,

 s
e 

ne
ce

si
ta

 u
n 

de
st

or
ni

lla
do

r 
la

rg
o.

(a
cc

es
or

io
)

(a
cc

es
or

io
)

7 
to

rn
ill

os

(a
cc

es
or

io
)

C
ar

ca
sa

P
R

E
C

A
U

C
IÓ

N

L
a 

p
la

ca
 d

e 
m

o
n

ta
je

 d
eb

e 
in

st
al

ar
se

 e
n

 u
n

a 
p

ar
ed

 q
u

e 
p

u
ed

a 
so

p
o

rt
ar

 e
l p

es
o

 d
e 

la
 u

n
id

ad
 

in
te

ri
o

r.

3-
2.

 I
n

st
al

ac
ió

n
 “

se
m

io
cu

lt
a”

 
3-

1.
 In

st
al

ac
ió

n
 “

ex
p

u
es

ta
” 

pa
ra

 o
bt

en
er

 in
st

ru
cc

io
ne

s 
ad

ic
io

na
le

s.

(1
) 

P
er

fo
ra

ci
ón

 d
e 

or
ifi

ci
os

 e
n 

pa
re

de
s

cu
en

ta
 la

s 
di

m
en

si
on

es
 m

os
tr

ad
as

 e
n 

la
 

fig
ur

a 
de

 la
 d

er
ec

ha
.

74
2 

- 
74

6

592 - 598

D
im

en
si

o
n

es
 d

e 
la

 a
b

er
tu

ra

S
ue

lo
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si
gu

ie
nt

e 
fig

ur
a.

  

in
te

rio
r.

72
0

135 265

90 230

50

250 200

to
rn

ill
os

to
rn

ill
os

P
la

ca
 c

om
pl

em
en

ta
ria

 
(n

o 
in

cl
ui

da
)

P
la

ca
 c

om
pl

em
en

ta
ria

 
(n

o 
in

cl
ui

da
)

la
 p

ar
te

 tr
as

er
a

 
P

R
E

C
A

U
C

IÓ
N

D
eb

e 
u

ti
liz

ar
se

 la
 p

la
ca

 c
o

m
p

le
m

en
ta

ri
a 

p
ar

a 
in

st
al

ar
 la

 u
n

id
ad

 p
ri

n
ci

p
al

, p
u

es
 d

e 
lo

 
co

n
tr

ar
io

 q
u

ed
ar

á 
u

n
 e

sp
ac

io
 e

n
tr

e 
la

 u
n

id
ad

 y
 la

 p
ar

ed
.

 
3-

1.
 In

st
al

ac
ió

n
 “

ex
p

u
es

ta
”.

70

10

805

45
50

U
b

ic
ac

ió
n

 d
el

 o
ri

fi
ci

o

P
ar

ed

P
os

ic
ió

n 
de

l t
ub

o 
de

 
la

 u
ni

da
d

P
ar

ed

3-
3.

 I
n

st
al

ac
ió

n
 “

o
cu

lt
a”

 
3-

1.
 In

st
al

ac
ió

n
 “

ex
p

u
es

ta
” 

pa
ra

 o
bt

en
er

 in
st

ru
cc

io
ne

s 
ad

ic
io

na
le

s.

(1
) 

P
re

pa
ra

ci
ón

re
fr

ig
er

ac
ió

n
 y

 la
 c

al
ef

ac
ci

ó
n

 p
u

ed
en

 s
er

 in
co

m
p

le
ta

s 
y 

p
u

ed
en

 p
ro

d
u

ci
rs

e 
p

ro
b

le
m

as
 

d
e 

co
n

d
en

sa
ci

ó
n

 e
n

 la
 c

as
a.

 

2)
  C

on
su

lte
 6

-1
. A

ju
st

e 
p

ar
a 

in
st

al
ac

ió
n

 “
o

cu
lt

a”
 p

ar
a 

ve
r 

in
st

ru
cc

io
ne

s 
ad

ic
io

na
le

s.

 
P

R
E

C
A

U
C

IÓ
N

S
i h

ay
 a

lg
ú

n
 o

b
st

ác
u

lo
 e

n
 e

l q
u

e 
in

ci
d

a 
el

 f
lu

jo
 d

e 
ai

re
 c

u
an

d
o

 s
e 

d
ir

ig
e 

h
ac

ia
 a

rr
ib

a,
 

se
 r

ec
o

m
ie

n
d

a 
en

ca
re

ci
d

am
en

te
 c

am
b

ia
r 

el
 f

lu
jo

 d
e 

ai
re

 p
ar

a 
q

u
e 

n
o

 in
ci

d
a 

en
 d

ic
h

o
 

o
b

st
ác

u
lo

. S
i n

o
 lo

 h
ac

e,
 la

 r
ef

ri
g

er
ac

ió
n

 y
 la

 c
al

ef
ac

ci
ó

n
 p

u
ed

en
 s

er
 in

co
m

p
le

ta
s 

y 
p

u
ed

en
 

p
ro

d
u

ci
rs

e 
p

ro
bl

em
as

 d
e 

co
n

d
en

sa
ci

ó
n

 e
n

 la
 c

as
a.

12

50
 m

m
 o

 m
ás

50
 m

m
 o

 m
ás

30
 m

m
 o

 m
en

os

70 mm o más

 
3-

1.
 In

st
al

ac
ió

n
 “

ex
p

u
es

ta
”.

45

60

45

35
70

80

U
b

ic
ac

ió
n

 d
el

 o
ri

fi
ci

o

3-
4.

 I
n

st
ru

cc
io

n
es

 d
e 

ca
b

le
ad

o
Fu

en
te

 d
e 

al
im

en
ta

ci
ón

, c
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 c
on

tr
ol

 e
nt

re
 u

ni
da

de
s,

 c
ab

le
ad

o 
de

l m
an

do
 a

 d
is

ta
nc

ia
(1

) 
 P

as
e 

el
 c

ab
le

 d
e 

co
ne

xi
ón

 p
or

 e
l o

rif
ic

io
 d

el
 tu

bo
 d

e 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
 e

 in
tr

od
uz

ca
 d

ic
ho

 c
ab

le
 e

n 

“4
. C

A
B

L
E

A
D

O
 E

L
É

C
T

R
IC

O
”.

M
u

es
tr

a 
d

e 
ca

b
le

ad
o

(2
)

(3
)

(1
)

(5
)

(4
)

C
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 c
on

ex
ió

n 
a 

tie
rr

a
E

l c
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 c
on

ex
ió

n 
a 

tie
rr

a 
de

be
 s

er
 e

nt
re

 2
5 

y 
30

 m
m

 m
ás

 
la

rg
o 

qu
e 

el
 c

ab
le

 d
e 

al
im

en
ta

ci
ón

.

pa
ra

 
(  

 : 
co

ne
xi

ón
 a

 ti
er

ra
 

fu
nc

io
na

l)

C
ab

le
 d

e 
al

im
en

ta
ci

ón

S
op

or
te

 p
ar

a 
ca

bl
es

F
ue

nt
e 

de
 a

lim
en

ta
ci

ón

C
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 c
on

tr
ol

 e
nt

re
 u

ni
da

de
sC

ab
le

ad
o 

de
l m

an
do

 a
 d

is
ta

nc
ia

da
ña

rs
e.

 C
on

su
lte

 lo
s 

va
lo

re
s 

de
 p

ar
 d

e 
to

rs
ió

n 
de

 a
pr

ie
te

 in
di

ca
do

s 
a 

co
nt

in
ua

ci
ón

.

P
ar

 d
e 

to
rs

ió
n

 d
e 

ap
ri

et
e 

d
e 

lo
s 

to
rn

ill
o

s 
d

el
 t

er
m

in
al

1,
0-

1,
4 

N
 · 

m
{1

0-
14

 k
g f

 · 
cm

}
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ES
PA

Ñ
O
L

13

C
o

lo
ca

ci
ó

n
 y

 c
ab

le
ad

o
 d

e 
la

s 
p

ie
za

s 
o

p
ci

o
n

al
es

3-
1.

 In
st

al
ac

ió
n

 
“e

xp
u

es
ta

”.

 
1)

 Q
ui

te
 e

l s
en

so
r. 

2)
 Q

ui
te

 la
 ta

pa
 d

el
 in

te
rc

am
bi

ad
or

 d
e 

ca
lo

r. 
 

 

P
C

B
 d

e 
co

nt
ro

l i
nt

er
io

r.

A

4)

1)
 S

en
so

r

a 
tie

rr
a 

de
 p

ro
te

cc
ió

n  
(k

it 
de

 v
ál

vu
la

 
so

le
no

id
e 

ex
te

rn
a 

fu
nc

io
na

l (
te

m
po

riz
ad

or
 

pr
og

ra
m

ab
le

)

co
m

po
ne

nt
es

 
el

éc
tr

ic
os

C
ab

le
ad

o 
de

l k
it 

de
 v

ál
vu

la
 

de
 e

xp
an

si
ón

 e
le

ct
ró

ni
ca

 e
xt

er
na

C
ab

le
ad

o 
de

l t
em

po
riz

ad
or

 
pr

og
ra

m
ab

le

C
ab

le
 d

e 
al

im
en

ta
ci

ón
 

de
l c

on
tr

ol
ad

or
 d

e 
vá

lv
ul

a 
so

le
no

id
e

C
ab

le
 d

e 
sa

lid
a 

de
 s

eñ
al

 
de

l c
on

tr
ol

ad
or

 d
e 

vá
lv

ul
a 

so
le

no
id

e

V
is

ta
 A

C
ab

le
 d

e 
al

im
en

ta
ci

ón
 d

el
 c

on
tr

ol
ad

or
 d

e 
vá

lv
ul

a 
so

le
no

id
e 

(t
ie

rr
a)

(4
) 

E
fe

ct
úe

 la
s 

ta
re

as
 d

e 
ca

bl
ea

do
. 

C
on

su
lte

 ta
m

bi
én

 e
l m

an
ua

l d
e 

in
st

ru
cc

io
ne

s 
de

 la
s 

pi
ez

as
 o

pc
io

na
le

s.

■
 A

l c
o

n
ec

ta
r 

co
n

 la
 u

n
id

ad
 e

xt
er

io
r V

R
F

 3
W

A
Y

to
rn

ill
o 

de
 c

on
ex

ió
n 

a 
tie

rr
a.

co
ne

xi
ón

 a
 ti

er
ra

 d
e 

pr
ot

ec
ci

ón
.

in
ve

rs
o.

5)
  C

on
ec

te
 e

l c
ab

le
 d

e 
al

im
en

ta
ci

ón
 d

el
 c

on
tr

ol
ad

or
 d

e 
vá

lv
ul

a 
so

le
no

id
e 

(t
ie

rr
a)

 a
l t

or
ni

llo
 d

e 

14

6)
  I

ns
ta

le
 e

l c
on

tr
ol

ad
or

 d
e 

vá
lv

ul
a 

so
le

no
id

e 
(p

ie
za

s 
op

ci
on

al
es

) 
en

 la
 p

ar
te

 tr
as

er
a 

de
 la

 
un

id
ad

, c
om

o 
se

 in
di

ca
 e

n 
la

 s
ig

ui
en

te
 im

ag
en

. 
E

n 
es

te
 c

as
o,

 e
l t

ub
o 

no
 p

ue
de

 e
st

ar
 e

n 
la

 p
ar

te
 in

fe
rio

r 
iz

qu
ie

rd
a.

 

C
on

tr
ol

ad
or

 d
e 

vá
lv

ul
a 

so
le

no
id

e
ki

t d
e 

la
 p

ie
za

 o
pc

io
na

l

C
ab

le
 d

e 
al

im
en

ta
ci

ón
 d

el
 

co
nt

ro
la

do
r 

de
 v

ál
vu

la
 s

ol
en

oi
de

C
ab

le
 d

e 
sa

lid
a 

de
 s

eñ
al

 d
el

 
co

nt
ro

la
do

r 
de

 v
ál

vu
la

 s
ol

en
oi

de

C
on

tr
ol

ad
or

 d
e 

vá
lv

ul
a 

so
le

no
id

e

■
 A

l c
o

n
ec

ta
r 

a 
o

tr
as

 p
ie

za
s 

o
p

ci
o

n
al

es
 

 

P
C

B
 d

e 
co

nt
ro

l i
nt

er
io

r 
y 

al
 to

rn
ill

o 
de

 c
on

ex
ió

n 
a 

tie
rr

a 
fu

nc
io

na
l.
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4.
 

C
A

B
L

E
A

D
O

 E
L

É
C

T
R

IC
O

 

4-
1.

 P
re

ca
u

ci
o

n
es

 g
en

er
al

es
 s

o
b

re
 e

l c
ab

le
ad

o
 

su
 p

la
ca

 d
e 

ca
ra

ct
er

ís
tic

as
 y

, a
 c

on
tin

ua
ci

ón
, r

ea
lic

e 
el

 c
ab

le
ad

o 
si

gu
ie

nd
o 

el
 d

ia
gr

am
a 

de
l 

ca
bl

ea
do

. 

A
D

V
E

R
T

E
N

C
IA

(2
) 

S
e 

re
co

m
ie

nd
a 

en
ca

re
ci

da
m

en
te

 in
st

al
ar

 e
st

e 
eq

ui
po

 c
on

 u
n 

di
sy

un
to

r 
de

 fu
ga

s 
a 

tie
rr

a 
(E

LC
B

) 
o 

un
 d

is
po

si
tiv

o 
de

 c
or

rie
nt

e 
re

si
du

al
 (

R
C

D
). 

D
e 

lo
 c

on
tr

ar
io

, p
od

rí
a 

pr
od

uc
irs

e 
un

a 
de

sc
ar

ga
 e

lé
ct

ric
a 

o 
un

 in
ce

nd
io

, e
n 

ca
so

 d
e 

ro
tu

ra
 d

el
 e

qu
ip

o 
o 

de
l a

is
la

m
ie

nt
o.

 

co
n 

la
s 

no
rm

at
iv

as
 d

e 
ca

bl
ea

do
. E

l d
is

yu
nt

or
 d

e 
fu

ga
s 

a 
tie

rr
a 

(E
LC

B
) 

de
be

 s
er

 d
e 

(3
) 

P
ar

a 
ev

ita
r 

po
si

bl
es

 p
el

ig
ro

s 
de

riv
ad

os
 d

e 
fa

llo
s 

de
l a

is
la

m
ie

nt
o,

 d
eb

er
á 

co
ne

ct
ar

se
 la

 
un

id
ad

 a
 ti

er
ra

.
(4

) 
C

ad
a 

co
ne

xi
ón

 d
el

 c
ab

le
ad

o 
de

be
rá

 h
ac

er
se

 d
e 

ac
ue

rd
o 

co
n 

el
 d

ia
gr

am
a 

de
l s

is
te

m
a 

un
id

ad
 o

 a
ve

rí
as

. 
(5

) 
N

o 
pe

rm
ita

 q
ue

 n
in

gú
n 

ca
bl

e 
to

qu
e 

lo
s 

tu
bo

s 
de

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

, e
l c

om
pr

es
or

 n
i n

in
gu

na
 p

ie
za

 
m

óv
il 

de
l v

en
til

ad
or

. 
(6

) 
Lo

s 
ca

m
bi

os
 n

o 
au

to
riz

ad
os

 e
n 

el
 c

ab
le

ad
o 

in
te

rn
o 

pu
ed

en
 s

er
 m

uy
 p

el
ig

ro
so

s.
 E

l 
fa

br
ic

an
te

 n
o 

se
 h

ar
á 

re
sp

on
sa

bl
e 

de
 n

in
gú

n 
da

ño
 n

i e
rr

or
 d

e 
fu

nc
io

na
m

ie
nt

o 
qu

e 
se

 
pr

od
uz

ca
 c

om
o 

re
su

lta
do

 d
e 

ta
le

s 
ca

m
bi

os
 n

o 
au

to
riz

ad
os

. 
(7

) 
La

s 
re

gu
la

ci
on

es
 s

ob
re

 lo
s 

di
ám

et
ro

s 
de

 lo
s 

ca
bl

es
 c

am
bi

an
 s

eg
ún

 la
 lo

ca
lid

ad
. P

ar
a 

 
D

eb
er

á 
as

eg
ur

ar
se

 d
e 

qu
e 

la
 in

st
al

ac
ió

n 
cu

m
pl

e 
to

da
s 

la
s 

no
rm

as
 y

 r
eg

ul
ac

io
ne

s 
pe

rt
in

en
te

s.
 

(8
) 

P
ar

a 
ev

ita
r 

fa
llo

s 
de

 fu
nc

io
na

m
ie

nt
o 

de
l a

co
nd

ic
io

na
do

r 
de

 a
ire

 d
eb

id
o 

a 
ru

id
o 

el
éc

tr
ic

o,
 

de
be

rá
 te

ne
r 

cu
id

ad
o 

al
 e

fe
ct

ua
r 

el
 c

ab
le

ad
o 

co
m

o 
se

 in
di

ca
 a

 c
on

tin
ua

ci
ón

: 
●

 
E

l c
ab

le
ad

o 
pa

ra
 e

l m
an

do
 a

 d
is

ta
nc

ia
 y

 e
l c

ab
le

ad
o 

de
 c

on
tr

ol
 e

nt
re

 u
ni

da
de

s 
de

be
rá

n 
re

al
iz

ar
se

 p
or

 s
ep

ar
ad

o 
de

l c
ab

le
ad

o 
de

 la
 a

lim
en

ta
ci

ón
 e

nt
re

 u
ni

da
de

s.
 

●
tie

rr
a 

en
 a

m
bo

s 
la

do
s.

 

P
R

E
C

A
U

C
IÓ

N

C
o

m
p

ru
eb

e 
lo

s 
có

d
ig

o
s 

y 
la

s 
re

g
u

la
ci

o
n

es
 e

lé
ct

ri
ca

s 
lo

ca
le

s 
an

te
s 

d
e 

re
al

iz
ar

 e
l 

ca
b

le
ad

o
. 

A
d

em
ás

, c
o

m
p

ru
eb

e 
cu

al
q

u
ie

r 
in

st
ru

cc
ió

n
 o

 li
m

it
ac

ió
n

 e
sp

ec
if

ic
ad

a.
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2.

 L
o

n
g

it
u

d
 y

 d
iá

m
et

ro
 d

e 
ca

b
le

s 
re

co
m

en
d

ad
o

s 
p

ar
a 

el
 s

is
te

m
a 

d
e 

al
im

en
ta

ci
ó

n

U
n

id
ad

 in
te

ri
o

r

T
ip

o
(B

) 
F

u
en

te
 d

e 
al

im
en

ta
ci

ó
n

F
u

si
b

le
 d

e 
ti

em
p

o
 d

e 
re

ta
rd

o
 

o
 c

ap
ac

id
ad

 d
el

 c
ir

cu
it

o
2,

5 
m

m
2

G
1

C
ab

le
ad

o
 d

e 
co

n
tr

o
l

(C
) 

C
ab

le
ad

o
 d

e 
co

n
tr

o
l 

en
tr

e 
u

n
id

ad
es

 (
en

tr
e 

u
n

id
ad

es
 e

xt
er

io
re

s 
e 

in
te

ri
o

re
s)

(D
) 

C
ab

le
ad

o
 d

el
 m

an
d

o
 a

 
d

is
ta

n
ci

a
(E

) 
C

ab
le

ad
o

 d
e 

co
n

tr
o

l p
ar

a 
co

n
tr

o
l d

e 
g

ru
p

o

0,
75

 m
m

2

U
ti

lic
e 

ca
b

le
s 

b
lin

d
ad

o
s*

0,
75

 m
m

2 
0,

75
 m

m
2 

N
O

T
A

*  C
on

 te
rm

in
al

 d
e 

ca
bl

e 
tip

o 
an

ill
o.
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4-3. Diagramas del sistema de cableado

NOTA

(1) Consulte la sección “4-2. Longitud y diámetro de cables recomendados para el sistema de alimentación” para ver la explicación de 
“B”, “C”, “D” y “E” en el diagrama anterior.

de su equipo pueden ser distintas de las ilustradas.

automática.

U2

U1

R2

R1

L

N

R2

R1

R2

R1

R2

R1

2

1

2

1

U2

U1

L

N

U2

U1

L

N

U2

U1

L

N

2

1

2

1

2

1

D

E

C

B

L

N

L

N

L

N

L

N

2

1

B

B

B

C

D

D

C

2

1

L1

L2
L3

N

2

1

C
L1

L2

L3

N

L1

L2

L3

N

U2

U1

WHT 

BLK

WHT 

BLK

WHT 

BLK

L1

L2
L3

N

Fuente de alimentación

Fuente de alimentación

Control de grupo:

 
(n.° 1)

(n.° 2)

(n.° 3)

(n.° n)

 

 

Cableado de control entre unidades exteriores

Fuente de alimentación

Fuente de alimentación

Fuente de alimentación

Fuente de alimentación

(  : Conexión a tierra funcional)

Tipo G1

Fuente de
alimentación

Cableado de 
control entre

unidades

Cableado 
del mando a 

distancia

L N U1 U2 R1 R2
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P
R

E
C

A
U

C
IÓ

N

(1
) 

C
u

an
d

o
 e

n
la

ce
 la

s 
u

n
id

ad
es

 e
xt

er
io

re
s 

en
 u

n
a 

re
d

, d
es

co
n

ec
te

 e
l t

er
m

in
al

 e
xt

en
d

id
o

 
d

e 
la

 c
la

vi
ja

 d
e 

co
rt

o
ci

rc
u

it
o

 d
e 

to
d

as
 la

s 
u

n
id

ad
es

 e
xt

er
io

re
s,

 a
 e

xc
ep

ci
ó

n
 d

e 
al

g
u

n
a 

d
e 

la
s 

u
n

id
ad

es
 e

xt
er

io
re

s.
  

(C
u

an
d

o
 s

al
en

 d
e 

fá
b

ri
ca

: e
n

 e
st

ad
o

 c
o

rt
o

ci
rc

u
it

ad
o

). 
 

P
ar

a 
u

n
 s

is
te

m
a 

si
n

 e
n

la
ce

s 
(s

in
 c

ab
le

s 
d

e 
co

n
ex

ió
n

 e
n

tr
e 

la
s 

u
n

id
ad

es
 e

xt
er

io
re

s)
, 

n
o

 e
xt

ra
ig

a 
la

 c
la

vi
ja

 d
e 

co
rt

o
ci

rc
u

it
o

.
(2

) 
N

o
 in

st
al

e 
lo

s 
ca

b
le

s 
d

e 
co

n
tr

o
l e

n
tr

e 
u

n
id

ad
es

 d
e 

fo
rm

a 
q

u
e 

se
 c

re
e 

u
n

 b
u

cl
e.

 

P
ro

hi
bi

do

P
ro

hi
bi

do

(3
) 

 N
o

 in
st

al
e 

el
 c

ab
le

ad
o

 d
e 

co
n

tr
o

l e
n

tr
e 

u
n

id
ad

es
 c

o
n

 c
o

n
ex

io
n

es
 d

e 
d

er
iv

ac
ió

n
 e

n
 

es
tr

el
la

. L
as

 c
o

n
ex

io
n

es
 d

e 
d

er
iv

ac
ió

n
 e

n
 e

st
re

lla
 p

ro
vo

ca
n

 f
al

lo
s 

d
e 

aj
u

st
e 

d
e 

la
 

d
ir

ec
ci

ó
n

.

P
un

to
 d

e 
de

riv
ac

ió
n

(4
) 

S
i e

fe
ct

ú
a 

la
 d

er
iv

ac
ió

n
 d

e 
lo

s 
ca

b
le

s 
d

e 
co

n
tr

o
l e

n
tr

e 
u

n
id

ad
es

, e
l n

ú
m

er
o

 d
e 

p
u

n
to

s 
d

e 
d

er
iv

ac
ió

n
 d

eb
er

á 
se

r 
d

e 
16

 o
 m

en
o

s.

C
on

tro
la

do
r c

en
tra

l
: P

un
to

 d
e 

de
riv

ac
ió

n

(5
) 

E
m

p
le

e 
ca

b
le

s 
b

lin
d

ad
o

s 
p

ar
a 

el
 c

ab
le

ad
o

 d
e 

co
n

tr
o

l e
n

tr
e 

u
n

id
ad

es
 (

C
) 

y 
co

n
ec

te
 a

 
ti

er
ra

 e
l b

lin
d

aj
e 

d
e 

am
b

o
s 

la
d

o
s,

 y
a 

q
u

e,
 d

e 
lo

 c
o

n
tr

ar
io

, p
o

d
rí

an
 p

ro
d

u
ci

rs
e 

fa
llo

s 
d

e 
fu

n
ci

o
n

am
ie

n
to

 d
eb

id
o

 a
l r

u
id

o
.  

C
o

n
ec

te
 lo

s 
ca

b
le

s 
ta

l y
 c

o
m

o
 s

e 
m

u
es

tr
a 

en
 la

 s
ec

ci
ó

n
 “

4-
3.

 D
ia

g
ra

m
as

 d
el

 s
is

te
m

a 
d

e 
ca

b
le

ad
o

”.

(C
on

ex
ió

n 
a 

tie
rr

a 
fu

nc
io

na
l)

 
C

ab
le

 b
lin

da
do (C

on
ex

ió
n 

a 
tie

rr
a 

fu
nc

io
na

l)

19

C
o

n
ex

ió
n

 d
e 

ca
b

le
s 

al
 t

er
m

in
al

■
 P

ar
a 

ca
b

le
s 

tr
en

za
d

o
s

(1
) 

C
or

te
 e

l e
xt

re
m

o 
de

l c
ab

le
 c

on
 u

no
s 

al
ic

at
es

 d
e 

co
rt

e,
 q

ui
te

 e
l a

is
la

nt
e 

pa
ra

 e
xp

on
er

 lo
s 

ca
bl

es
 tr

en
za

do
s 

un
os

 1
0 

m
m

 y
 r

et
ue

rz
a 

co
n 

fu
er

za
 lo

s 
ex

tr
em

os
 d

e 
lo

s 
ca

bl
es

. 

C
ab

le
 tr

en
za

do

de
 p

re
si

ón
 

de
 a

ni
llo

Desforre 10 mm

P
hi

lli
ps

, e
xt

ra
ig

a 
lo

s 
to

rn
ill

os
 d

el
 te

rm
in

al
 

ca
da

 e
xt

re
m

o 
de

l c
ab

le
 tr

en
za

do
 c

on
 u

n 
te

rm
in

al
 d

e 
pr

es
ió

n 
de

 a
ni

llo
.

(4
) 

P
on

ga
 e

l t
er

m
in

al
 d

e 
pr

es
ió

n 
de

 a
ni

llo
 y

 
vu

el
va

 a
 c

ol
oc

ar
 y

 a
 a

pr
et

ar
 e

l t
or

ni
llo

 d
el

 
te

rm
in

al
 e

xt
ra

íd
o 

co
n 

un
 d

es
to

rn
ill

ad
or

. 

es
pe

ci
al

pr
es

ió
n 

de
 

an
ill

o

te
rm

in
al

es

pr
es

ió
n 

de
 a

ni
llo

C
ab

le

C
ab

le

■
 E

je
m

p
lo

s 
d

e 
ca

b
le

s 
b

lin
d

ad
o

s

(1
) 

R
et

ire
 la

 c
ub

ie
rt

a 
de

l c
ab

le
 s

in
 a

ra
ña

r 
el

 

(2
) 

D
es

en
ro

lle
 c

on
 c

ui
da

do
 e

l c
ab

le
 

bl
in

da
do

 tr
en

za
do

 y
 tr

en
ce

 lo
s 

ca
bl

es
 

bl
in

da
do

s 
de

st
re

nz
ad

os
 fi

rm
em

en
te

 u
no

 

cu
br

ié
nd

ol
os

 c
on

 u
n 

tu
bo

 d
e 

ai
sl

am
ie

nt
o 

o 
co

n 
ci

nt
a 

ai
sl

an
te

 a
lre

de
do

r 
de

 e
llo

s.

C
in

ta
 a

is
la

nt
e

(3
) 

R
et

ire
 la

 c
ub

ie
rt

a 
de

l c
ab

le
 d

e 
se

ña
l.

8 
m

m

C
in

ta
 a

is
la

nt
e

(4
) 

C
on

ec
te

 lo
s 

te
rm

in
al

es
 d

e 
pr

es
ió

n 
de

 a
ni

llo
 a

 lo
s 

ca
bl

es
 d

e 
se

ña
l y

 a
 lo

s 
ca

bl
es

 b
lin

da
do

s 
ai

sl
ad

os
 e

n 
el

 P
as

o 
(2

). 

(6
) 

 U
ti

lic
e 

lo
s 

ca
bl

es
 d

e 
al

im
en

ta
ci

ó
n

 e
st

án
d

ar
 p

ar
a 

E
u

ro
p

a 
(c

o
m

o
, p

o
r 

ej
em

p
lo

, H
05

R
N

-F
 

o
 H

07
R

N
-F

, q
u

e 
cu

m
p

le
n

 c
o

n
 la

s 
es

p
ec

if
ic

ac
io

n
es

 d
e 

se
rv

ic
io

 C
E

N
E

L
E

C
 (

H
A

R
))

 o
 

u
ti

lic
e 

ca
bl

es
 b

as
ad

o
s 

en
 e

l e
st

án
d

ar
 IE

C
. (

60
24

5 
IE

C
57

, 6
02

45
 IE

C
66

)

A
D

V
E

R
T

E
N

C
IA

L
o

s 
ca

b
le

s 
su

el
to

s 
p

u
ed

en
 p

ro
vo

ca
r 

u
n

 s
o

b
re

ca
le

n
ta

m
ie

n
to

 d
e 

lo
s 

te
rm

in
al

es
, a

sí
 c

o
m

o
 

u
n

 f
u

n
ci

o
n

am
ie

n
to

 in
co

rr
ec

to
 d

e 
la

 u
n

id
ad

. T
am

b
ié

n
 s

e 
co

rr
er

á 
p

el
ig

ro
 d

e 
in

ce
n

d
io

. P
o

r 
lo

 t
an

to
, a

se
g

ú
re

se
 d

e 
q

u
e 

to
d

o
s 

lo
s 

ca
b

le
s 

es
té

n
 b

ie
n

 c
o

n
ec

ta
d

o
s.

C
ua

nd
o 

co
ne

ct
e 

ca
da

 c
ab

le
 d

e 
al

im
en

ta
ci

ón
 a

l t
er

m
in

al
, s

ig
a 

la
s 

in
st

ru
cc

io
ne

s 
de

 “
C

on
ex

ió
n 

de
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20

5.
 

P
R

O
C

E
S

O
 D

E
 L

O
S

 
T

U
B

O
S

5-
1.

 C
o

n
ex

ió
n

 d
el

 t
u

b
o

 d
e 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

E
m

p
le

o
 d

el
 m

ét
o

d
o

 a
b

o
ca

rd
ad

o

si
st

em
a 

“S
pl

it”
 d

e 
di

vi
si

ón
 c

on
ve

nc
io

na
l 

ut
ili

za
n 

el
 m

ét
od

o 
ab

oc
ar

da
do

 p
ar

a 
co

ne
ct

ar
 

lo
s 

tu
bo

s 
de

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 q
ue

 s
e 

in
st

al
an

 
en

tr
e 

la
s 

un
id

ad
es

 in
te

rio
re

s 
y 

la
s 

ex
te

rio
re

s.
 

C
on

 e
st

e 
m

ét
od

o,
 lo

s 
tu

bo
s 

de
 c

ob
re

 s
e 

ab
oc

ar
da

n 
en

 c
ad

a 
ex

tr
em

o 
y 

se
 c

on
ec

ta
n 

co
n 

tu
er

ca
s 

ab
oc

ar
da

da
s.

P
ro

ce
d

im
ie

n
to

 a
b

o
ca

rd
ad

o
 c

o
n

 u
n

a 
h

er
ra

m
ie

n
ta

 d
e 

ab
o

ca
rd

ad
o

(1
) 

C
or

te
 e

l t
ub

o 
de

 c
ob

re
 a

 la
 lo

ng
itu

d 
ne

ce
sa

ria
 c

on
 u

n 
co

rt
ad

or
 d

e 
tu

bo
s.

 
S

e 
re

co
m

ie
nd

a 
co

rt
ar

 u
na

 lo
ng

itu
d 

ap
ro

xi
m

ad
am

en
te

 3
0 

- 
50

 c
m

 s
up

er
io

r 
a 

la
 lo

ng
itu

d 
de

l t
ub

o 
ca

lc
ul

ad
a.

(2
) 

E
xt

ra
ig

a 
la

s 
re

ba
ba

s 
de

 c
ad

a 
ex

tr
em

o 
de

l 
tu

bo
 d

e 
co

br
e 

co
n 

un
 e

sc
ar

ia
do

r 
de

 tu
bo

s 
o 

un
a 

he
rr

am
ie

nt
a 

si
m

ila
r. 

E
st

e 
pr

oc
es

o 
es

 im
po

rt
an

te
 y

 d
eb

e 
ha

ce
rs

e 
co

n 
cu

id
ad

o 
pa

ra
 c

on
se

gu
ir 

un
 b

ue
n 

ab
oc

ar
da

do
. 

co
nt

am
in

an
te

 (
hu

m
ed

ad
, s

uc
ie

da
d,

 v
iru

ta
s 

m
et

ál
ic

as
, e

tc
.)

 e
n 

el
 tu

bo
.

D
es

pu
és

R
eb

ab
eo

E
sc

ar
ia

do
r

 
 

N
O

T
A

C
ua

nd
o 

ef
ec

tú
e 

el
 e

sc
ar

ia
do

, s
os

te
ng

a 
el

 

qu
e 

no
 c

ai
ga

n 
vi

ru
ta

s 
de

 c
ob

re
 d

en
tr

o 
de

l t
ub

o.
 

(3
) 

E
xt

ra
ig

a 
la

 tu
er

ca
 a

bo
ca

rd
ad

a 
de

 la
 

un
id

ad
 y

 a
se

gú
re

se
 d

e 
m

on
ta

rla
 e

n 
el

 
tu

bo
 d

e 
co

br
e.

co
n 

un
a 

he
rr

am
ie

nt
a 

de
 a

bo
ca

rd
ad

o.
  

H
er

ra
m

ie
nt

a 
de

 a
bo

ca
rd

ad
o

N
O

T
A

ca
ra

ct
er

ís
tic

as
 s

ig
ui

en
te

s:

●
 

la
 s

up
er

fic
ie

 in
te

rio
r 

es
 b

ril
la

nt
e 

y 
su

av
e

●
 

el
 b

or
de

 e
s 

su
av

e
●

 
lo

s 
la

do
s 

ah
us

ad
os

 ti
en

en
 u

na
 lo

ng
itu

d 
un

ifo
rm

e

P
re

ca
u

ci
ó

n
 a

n
te

s 
d

e 
co

n
ec

ta
r 

fi
rm

em
en

te
 

lo
s 

tu
b

o
s

im
pe

rm
ea

bl
e 

pa
ra

 e
vi

ta
r 

la
 e

nt
ra

da
 d

e 
po

lv
o 

o 
de

 a
gu

a 
en

 lo
s 

tu
bo

s 
an

te
s 

de
 

su
 u

til
iz

ac
ió

n.

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 (
ac

ei
te

 e
tíl

ic
o)

 e
n 

el
 in

te
rio

r 
de

 la
 tu

er
ca

 a
bo

ca
rd

ad
a 

an
te

s 
de

 
re

al
iz

ar
 la

s 
co

ne
xi

on
es

 d
e 

lo
s 

tu
bo

s.
 

E
st

o 
re

su
lta

 e
fic

az
 p

ar
a 

re
du

ci
r 

la
s 

fu
ga

s 
de

 g
as

. 

(3
) 

P
ar

a 
re

al
iz

ar
 u

na
 c

on
ex

ió
n 

ad
ec

ua
da

, 
al

in
ee

 e
l t

ub
o 

de
 u

ni
ón

 y
 e

l t
ub

o 
ab

oc
ar

da
do

 r
ec

to
s 

en
tr

e 
sí

, y
 e

nr
os

qu
e 

lig
er

am
en

te
 la

 tu
er

ca
 a

bo
ca

rd
ad

a 
al

 
pr

in
ci

pi
o 

pa
ra

 o
bt

en
er

 u
n 

ac
op

la
m

ie
nt

o 
su

av
e.

●
em

pl
ea

nd
o 

un
 d

ob
la

do
r 

de
 tu

bo
s 

en
 

el
 lu

ga
r 

de
 in

st
al

ac
ió

n 
y 

co
né

ct
el

o 
a 

la
 v

ál
vu

la
 d

el
 la

do
 d

el
 tu

bo
 d

e 
líq

ui
do

 
em

pl
ea

nd
o 

el
 a

bo
ca

rd
ad

o.

N
O

T
A

E
l r

ad
io

 d
e 

cu
rv

at
ur

a 
de

be
 s

er
 4

0R
 o

 m
en

os
. 

S
i l

a 
po

si
ci

ón
 d

e 
cu

rv
at

ur
a 

es
tá

 d
em

as
ia

do
 

ad
el

an
ta

da
 o

 e
l r

ad
io

 e
s 

de
m

as
ia

do
 g

ra
nd

e,
 

la
 u

ni
da

d 
pu

ed
e 

pe
rd

er
 s

u 
es

ta
bi

lid
ad

 o
 fl

ot
ar

 
so

br
e 

el
 s

ue
lo

.
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5-
2.

 C
o

n
ex

ió
n

 d
e 

tu
b

o
s 

en
tr

e 
la

s 
u

n
id

ad
es

 in
te

ri
o

r 
y 

ex
te

ri
o

r 
N

O
T

A

(u
ni

da
d 

ex
te

rio
r)

, s
el

ec
ci

on
e 

el
 tu

bo
 p

rin
ci

pa
l 

ut
ili

za
nd

o 
lo

s 
si

gu
ie

nt
es

 v
al

or
es

. P
ar

a 
ob

te
ne

r 
m

ás
 in

fo
rm

ac
ió

n,
 c

on
su

lte
 la

s 
in

st
ru

cc
io

ne
s 

de
 in

st
al

ac
ió

n 
de

 la
 u

ni
da

d 
ex

te
rio

r.

U
n

id
ad

 in
te

ri
o

r
22

28
36

45
56

0,
16

0

(1
) 

C
on

ec
te

 fi
rm

em
en

te
 e

l t
ub

o 
de

l 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
 d

el
 la

do
 in

te
rio

r 
qu

e 
se

 
ex

tie
nd

e 
de

sd
e 

la
 p

ar
ed

 c
on

 e
l t

ub
o 

de
l 

la
do

 e
xt

er
io

r.

C
o

n
ex

ió
n

 d
e 

tu
b

o
s 

d
e 

la
 u

n
id

ad
 in

te
ri

o
r 

T
ip

o
 d

e 
u

n
id

ad
 

in
te

ri
o

r
22

28
36

45
56

ø
12

,7

ø
6,

35

(2
) 

P
ar

a 
ap

re
ta

r 
la

s 
tu

er
ca

s 
ab

oc
ar

da
da

s,
 

ap
liq

ue
 e

l p
ar

 d
e 

to
rs

ió
n 

es
pe

ci
fic

ad
o.

●
 

C
ua

nd
o 

ex
tr

ai
ga

 la
s 

tu
er

ca
s 

ab
oc

ar
da

da
s 

de
 la

s 
co

ne
xi

on
es

 d
e 

lo
s 

tu
bo

s 
o 

cu
an

do
 

la
s 

ap
rie

te
 d

es
pu

és
 d

e 
ha

be
r 

co
ne

ct
ad

o 
lo

s 
tu

bo
s,

 a
se

gú
re

se
 d

e 
ut

ili
za

r 
un

a 
lla

ve
 

di
na

m
om

ét
ric

a 
y 

un
a 

lla
ve

 in
gl

es
a.

  
S

i s
e 

ap
rie

ta
n 

ex
ce

si
va

m
en

te
 la

s 
tu

er
ca

s 
ab

oc
ar

da
da

s,
 p

od
rí

a 
da

ña
rs

e 
la

 p
ar

te
 

ab
oc

ar
da

da
, l

o 
cu

al
 p

od
rí

a 
pr

od
uc

ir 
a 

su
 v

ez
 fu

ga
s 

de
 r

ef
rig

er
an

te
 y

 c
au

sa
r 

le
si

on
es

 o
 a

sf
ix

ia
 a

 la
s 

pe
rs

on
as

 q
ue

 
es

té
n 

en
 la

 h
ab

ita
ci

ón
.

Ll
av

e 
di

na
m

om
ét

ric
a

Ll
av

e 
in

gl
es

a

●
 

P
ar

a 
la

s 
tu

er
ca

s 
ab

oc
ar

da
da

s 
en

 la
s 

co
ne

xi
on

es
 d

e 
tu

bo
s,

 a
se

gú
re

se
 d

e 
em

pl
ea

r 
la

s 
tu

er
ca

s 
ab

oc
ar

da
da

s 
su

m
in

is
tr

ad
as

 c
on

 la
 u

ni
da

d 
o 

tu
er

ca
s os

 
tu

bo
s 

de
 r

ef
rig

er
an

te
 u

til
iz

ad
os

 d
eb

en
 

te
ne

r 
el

 g
ro

so
r 

co
rr

ec
to

, c
om

o 
se

 m
ue

st
ra

 
en

 la
 s

ig
ui

en
te

 ta
bl

a.

D
iá

m
et

ro
 d

el
 

tu
b

o
P

ar
 d

e 
to

rs
ió

n
(a

p
ro

xi
m

ad
o

)
G

ro
so

r 
d

el
 t

u
b

o

ø
6,

35
 (

1/
4"

)
14

 –
 1

8 
N

 · 
m

{1
40

 –
 1

80
 k
gf

 · 
cm

}
0,

8 
m

m

ø
12

,7
 (

1/
2"

)
49

 –
 5

5 
N

 · 
m

{4
90

 –
 5

50
 k
gf

 · 
cm

}
0,

8 
m

m

 
P

ue
st

o 
qu

e 
la

 p
re

si
ón

 e
s 

ap
ro

xi
m

ad
am

en
te

 1
,6

 v
ec

es
 s

up
er

io
r 

a 
la

 p
re

si
ón

 d
el

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 c
on

ve
nc

io
na

l 
(R

22
),

 e
l e

m
pl

eo
 d

e 
tu

er
ca

s 
ab

oc
ar

da
da

s 
no

rm
al

es
 (

tip
o 

1)
 o

 d
e 

tu
bo

s 
pa

ra
 p

ar
ed

 
fin

a 
pu

ed
e 

pr
ov

oc
ar

 la
 r

ot
ur

a 
de

 lo
s 

tu
bo

s,
 

le
si

on
es

 o
 a

sf
ix

ia
 p

ro
vo

ca
da

s 
po

r 
la

s 
fu

ga
s 

de
 r

ef
rig

er
an

te
.

●
 

P
ar

a 
ev

ita
r 

da
ño

s 
en

 la
 p

ar
te

 a
bo

ca
rd

ad
a 

de
bi

do
s 

a 
la

 te
ns

ió
n 

ex
ce

si
va

 d
e 

la
s 

tu
er

ca
s 

ab
oc

ar
da

da
s,

 u
til

ic
e 

la
 ta

bl
a 

de
 

ar
rib

a 
co

m
o 

gu
ía

 p
ar

a 
la

 te
ns

ió
n.

●
 

C
ua

nd
o 

ap
rie

te
 la

 tu
er

ca
 a

bo
ca

rd
ad

a 
de

l t
ub

o 
de

 lí
qu

id
o,

 e
m

pl
ee

 u
na

 ll
av

e 

m
an

go
 d

e 
20

0 
m

m
.

5-
3.

 A
is

la
m

ie
n

to
 d

el
 t

u
b

o
 d

e 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
A

is
la

m
ie

n
to

 d
e 

lo
s 

tu
b

o
s

●
 

E
l a

is
la

m
ie

nt
o 

té
rm

ic
o 

de
be

 a
pl

ic
ar

se
 a

 
lo

s 
tu

bo
s 

de
 to

da
s 

la
s 

un
id

ad
es

, i
nc

lu
so

 a
 

 *
  P

ar
a 

lo
s 

tu
bo

s 
de

 g
as

, e
l m

at
er

ia
l 

ai
sl

an
te

 d
eb

e 
te

ne
r 

re
si

st
en

ci
a 

té
rm

ic
a 

pa
ra

 m
ás

 d
e 

12
0 

°C
. P

ar
a 

el
 r

es
to

 d
e 

tu
bo

s,
 d

eb
er

á 
re

si
st

ir 
te

m
pe

ra
tu

ra
s 

de
 

80
 °

C
 o

 s
up

er
io

re
s.

 
E

l e
sp

es
or

 d
el

 m
at

er
ia

l a
is

la
nt

e 
de

be
rá

 
se

r 
de

 1
0 

m
m

 c
om

o 
m

ín
im

o.
 

S
i l

as
 c

on
di

ci
on

es
 d

el
 in

te
rio

r 
de

l t
ec

ho
 

so
n 

su
pe

rio
re

s 
a 

D
B

 3
0 

°C
 y

 e
l 7

0 
%

 
de

 H
R

, a
um

en
te

 e
l g

ro
so

r 
de

l m
at

er
ia

l 
ai

sl
an

te
 d

e 
lo

s 
tu

bo
s 

de
 g

as
 e

n 
1 

ni
ve

l.
D

o
s 

tu
b

o
s 

d
is

p
u

es
to

s 
co

n
ju

n
ta

m
en

te

43
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5-
4.

 C
o

lo
ca

ci
ó

n
 d

e 
ci

n
ta

 e
n

 lo
s 

tu
b

o
s

en
 e

l c
ab

le
ad

o 
el

éc
tr

ic
o 

si
 lo

 p
er

m
ite

n 
la

s 
re

gu
la

ci
on

es
 lo

ca
le

s)
 s

e 
de

be
rá

 

ci
nt

a 
bl

in
da

da
 e

n 
1 

ag
ru

pa
m

ie
nt

o.
 P

ar
a 

ev
ita

r 
qu

e 
re

bo
se

 la
 c

on
de

ns
ac

ió
n 

de
 

m
an

te
ng

a 
se

pa
ra

da
 la

 m
an

gu
er

a 
de

 

(2
) 

E
nv

ue
lv

a 
la

 c
in

ta
 b

lin
da

da
 d

es
de

 la
 

pa
rt

e 
in

fe
rio

r 
de

 la
 u

ni
da

d 
ex

te
rio

r 
ha

st
a 

la
 p

ar
te

 s
up

er
io

r 
de

l t
ub

o 
po

r 

en
vu

el
va

 e
l t

ub
o,

 s
up

er
po

ng
a 

la
 m

ita
d 

de
 c

in
ta

 a
 c

ad
a 

vu
el

ta
 q

ue
 d

é.

N
O

T
A

N
o 

en
vu

el
va

 la
 c

in
ta

 b
lin

da
da

 d
em

as
ia

do
 

ap
re

ta
da

, y
a 

qu
e 

es
to

 r
ed

uc
irí

a 
el

 e
fe

ct
o 

tu
bo

s 
an

te
rio

r, 
y 

m
an

té
ng

al
a 

ap
ar

ta
da

 d
e 

la
 

un
id

ad
 y

 d
e 

lo
s 

tu
bo

s.

5-
5.

 F
in

al
iz

ac
ió

n
 d

e 
la

 in
st

al
ac

ió
n

C
ua

nd
o 

te
rm

in
e 

de
 a

is
la

r 
y 

en
vo

lv
er

 e
l t

ub
o,

 
ut

ili
ce

 m
as

ill
a 

de
 s

el
la

do
 p

ar
a 

se
lla

r 
el

 o
rif

ic
io

 
de

 la
 p

ar
ed

 c
on

 e
l f

in
 d

e 
ev

ita
r 

qu
e 

en
tr

e 
la

 
llu

vi
a 

y 
la

 c
or

rie
nt

e.
 

P
on

ga
 m

as
ill

a 
aq

uí

P
R

E
C

A
U

C
IÓ

N

S
i e

l e
xt

er
io

r 
d

e 
la

s 
vá

lv
u

la
s 

d
e 

la
 u

n
id

ad
 

ex
te

ri
o

r 
se

 h
a 

fi
n

al
iz

ad
o

 c
o

n
 u

n
a 

cu
b

ie
rt

a 
d

e 
co

n
d

u
ct

o
 c

u
ad

ra
d

a,
 a

se
g

ú
re

se
 d

e 
d

ej
ar

 s
u

fi
ci

en
te

 e
sp

ac
io

 p
ar

a 
ac

ce
d

er
 a

 
la

s 
vá

lv
u

la
s 

y 
p

er
m

it
ir

 c
o

lo
ca

r 
y 

q
u

it
ar

 lo
s 

p
an

el
es

.

C
o

lo
ca

ci
ó

n
 d

e 
ci

n
ta

 e
n

 la
s 

tu
er

ca
s 

ab
o

ca
rd

ad
as

ha
ya

 fu
ga

s 
de

 g
as

, c
om

o 
se

 d
es

cr
ib

e 
an

te
rio

rm
en

te
.

(1
) 

 C
or

te
 la

 p
ar

te
 a

is
la

da
 d

el
 tu

bo
 d

e 
la

 

co
ne

xi
ón

.

co
n 

la
 c

in
ta

 y
 a

se
gú

re
se

 d
e 

qu
e 

no
 

qu
ed

en
 e

sp
ac

io
s.

co
n 

el
 a

is
la

nt
e 

pa
ra

 p
ar

te
s 

ab
oc

ar
da

da
s 

in
cl

ui
do

 y
 a

se
gú

re
se

 d
e 

qu
e 

no
 q

ue
de

n 
es

pa
ci

os
.

(3
)

(1
)

(2
)

 
au

xi
lia

r

C
in

ta

 
au

xi
lia

r
 

au
xi

lia
r

pa
rt

es
  

ab
oc

ar
da

da
s

co
ne

xi
ón

 

M
at

er
ia

l a
is

la
n

te
 

E
l m

at
er

ia
l a

is
la

nt
e 

ut
ili

za
do

 d
eb

e 
te

ne
r 

bu
en

as
 p

ro
pi

ed
ad

es
 d

e 
ai

sl
am

ie
nt

o,
 s

er
 fá

ci
l 

de
 u

til
iz

ar
, r

es
is

tir
 e

l p
as

o 
de

l t
ie

m
po

 y
 n

o 
ab

so
rb

er
 h

um
ed

ad
 c

on
 fa

ci
lid

ad
.

P
R

E
C

A
U

C
IÓ

N

D
es

p
u

és
 d

e 
h

ab
er

 a
is

la
d

o
 e

l t
u

b
o

, 
n

o
 in

te
n

te
 d

o
b

la
rl

o
 fo

rm
an

d
o

 c
u

rv
as

 
ce

rr
ad

as
, y

a 
q

u
e 

el
 t

u
b

o
 p

o
d

rí
a 

ro
m

p
er

se
 

o
 a

g
ri

et
ar

se
. 

N
o

 a
g

ar
re

 la
s 

sa
lid

as
 d

e 
lo

s 
co

n
ec

to
re

s 
d

e 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
 n

i d
e 

d
re

n
aj

e 
cu

an
d

o
 

m
u

ev
a 

la
 u

n
id

ad
. 
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6.
 

C
Ó

M
O

 IN
ST

A
LA

R
 E

L 
M

A
N

D
O

 A
 D

IS
TA

N
C

IA
 C

O
N

 
TE

M
PO

R
IZ

A
D

O
R

 O
 E

L 
M

A
N

D
O

 A
 D

IS
TA

N
C

IA
 C

O
N

 C
A

B
LE

 D
E 

A
LT

A
S 

PR
ES

TA
C

IO
N

ES
 (P

IE
ZA

 O
PC

IO
N

A
L)

N
O

T
A

6-
1.

 A
ju

st
e 

p
ar

a 
in

st
al

ac
ió

n
 “

o
cu

lt
a”

■
 F

u
n

ci
o

n
am

ie
n

to
 d

el
 m

an
d

o
 a

 d
is

ta
n

ci
a 

co
n

 c
ab

le
 d

e 
al

ta
s 

p
re

st
ac

io
n

es
 (

C
Z

-R
T

C
5B

)

20
:3

0 
(T

HU
)

ST
AR

T
[

]

, 
 y

 
 s

im
ul

tá
ne

am
en

te
 d

ur
an

te
 4

 
o 

m
ás

 s
eg

un
do

s.
 

E
n 

la
 p

an
ta

lla
 L

C
D

 a
pa

re
ce

 la
 

m
an

te
ni

m
ie

nt
o)

.

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 fu
nc

1.
O

ut
do

or
 u

ni
t e

rro
r d

at
a

2.
Se

rv
ice

 c
on

ta
ct

3.
RC

 s
et

tin
g 

m
od

e
4.

Te
st

 ru
n

Se
l.

Pa
ge

 [
] C

on
fir

m

20
:3

0 
(T

HU
)

2.
 

P
ul

se
 e

l b
ot

ón
 

 o
 

 p
ar

a 
ve

r 
ca

da
 m

en
ú.

  
S

i d
es

ea
 v

er
 la

 s
ig

ui
en

te
 p

an
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WICHTIG!
Bitte vor Arbeitsbeginn lesen

Die Installation der Klimaanlage muss von dem Vertrieb 
oder einem Installateur durchgeführt werden.
Diese Informationen richten sich ausschließlich an 
autorisiertes Fachpersonal.

Für eine sichere Installation und einen störungsfreien 
Betrieb müssen Sie:
● Diese Einbauanleitung betrifft die Inneneinheit. Bitte

lesen Sie zusätzlich auch die Einbauanleitung für die 
Außeneinheit.

● Diese Anleitungsbroschüre vor Arbeitsbeginn 
aufmerksam lesen.

● Diese Klimaanlage erfordert die mit der 
nanoe™ X-Funktion kompatible Fernbedienung.

● Jeden Installations- oder Reparaturschritt entsprechend 
der Beschreibung ausführen.

● Diese Klimaanlage ist in Übereinstimmung mit den 
nationalen Verkabelungsvorschriften zu installieren.

● Das Produkt erfüllt die technischen Anforderungen der 
Normen EN/IEC 61000-3-3.

● Alle Tipps zur Warnung und Vorsicht in dieser 
Broschüre aufmerksam beachten.

WARNUNG

Dieses Symbol bezieht sich auf 
eine Gefahr mit der möglichen 
Folge schwerer Verletzungen oder 
Todesfolge.

VORSICHT

Dieses Symbol bezieht sich auf eine 
Gefahr mit der möglichen Folge 
von schweren Verletzungen oder 
Sachschäden.

Fordern Sie im Bedarfsfall Hilfe an 
Diese Anweisungen sind für die meisten Installationsorte 
und Wartungsbedingungen ausreichend. Falls Sie jedoch 
für ein spezielles Problem Hilfe benötigen, wenden 
Sie sich an unseren Vertrieb/Kundendienst oder Ihren 
autorisierten Fachhändler, um zusätzliche Informationen 
einzuholen.

Bei unsachgemäßer Installation
Der Hersteller ist unter keinen Umständen für die 
unsachgemäße Installation bzw. Wartung verantwortlich, 
einschließlich der Nichtbefolgung der Hinweise in diesem 
Dokument.

SPEZIELLE VORSICHTSMASSREGELN
 WARNUNG  Bei der Verdrahtung

STROMSCHLÄGE KÖNNEN 
SCHWERE KÖRPERVERLET-
ZUNGEN ODER DEN TOD 
ZUR FOLGE HABEN. NUR 
QUALIFIZIERTE UND ERFAH-
RENE ELEKTRIKER DÜRFEN 
DIE VERDRAHTUNG DIESER 
ANLAGE DURCHFÜHREN.

Einheit erst her, wenn alle Kabel und 
Rohre verlegt oder wieder verbunden 
und überprüft sind.

Spannungen. Beziehen Sie sich bei der 
Durchführung der Verdrahtung immer 
auf den Schaltplan und die Anweisungen 
in diesem Dokument. Unsachgemäße 
Verbindungen und unzureichende 
Erdung können Unfallverletzungen 
oder den Tod nach sich ziehen.

Wackelkontakte können eine 
Überhitzung an den Anschlusspunkten 
und im Extremfall einen Brand 
verursachen.

 Für jede Einheit muss eine separate 
Steckdose vorbereitet werden.

 Für jede Einheit ist eine separate 
Steckdose vorzusehen, und den 
Verkabelungsbestimmungen gemäß 
muss in der Festverkabelung 
eine Möglichkeit zur vollständigen 
Abschaltung durch Kontakttrennung aller 
Pole um 3 mm bestehen.

  Um Stromschlaggefahr durch 
Isolierungsfehler zu vermeiden,  
muss die Einheit geerdet werden.

  Es wird dringend empfohlen, 
dieses Gerät mit einem 
Fehlerstromschutzschalter oder einer 
Fehlerstrom-Schutzeinrichtung zu 
installieren. Anderenfalls könnte bei 
einem Geräte- oder Isolierungsdefekt ein 
Stromschlag verursacht werden.

Beim Transport

unter Umständen von zwei oder mehr 
Personen durchgeführt werden.

Außeneinheiten mit großer Vorsicht. 
Lassen Sie sich von einer zweiten 
Person helfen und beugen Sie beim 
Heben die Knie, um die Belastung 
auf den Rücken zu verringern. 
Scharfe Kanten oder die dünnen 
Aluminiumrippen der Klimaanlage 
können Schnittwunden an den Fingern 
verursachen.

2
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Beim Anschließen von 
Kühlmittelleitungen
Achten Sie insbesondere auf 
Kühlmittellecks.

 

WARNUNG

darauf achten, dass neben 
dem vorgeschriebenen 
Kühlmittel (R410A) keine Luft 
in den Kühlmittelkreislauf 
gelangt. Diese würde den 
Wirkungsgrad beeinträchtigen 
und birgt bei Druckaufbau im 
Kühlmittelkreislauf Explosions- 
und Verletzungsgefahr in sich.

Flamme in Berührung kommt, 
wird ein toxisches Gas erzeugt.

Nachfüllen bzw. Ersetzen 
kein anderes Kühlmittel als 
den vorgeschriebenen Typ. 
Dies könnte einen Schaden 
am Produkt, Bersten und 
Verletzungen zur Folge haben.

Kühlmittelgas während der Installation 
austritt. Unbedingt darauf achten, dass 
das Kühlmittelgas nicht mit offenem 
Feuer in Kontakt kommt, da hierbei ein 
toxisches Gas erzeugt wird.

möglich halten.

Bördelmethode.

Kühlschmierfett auf die Rohrenden und 
Verbindungsrohre, ziehen Sie dann die 
Mutter mit einem Drehmomentschlüssel 
an, um eine dichte Verbindung zu 
erhalten.

Probelauf beginnen.

Bei der Installation...

Einen Installationsort wählen, der 
ausreichend fest und stabil ist, das 
Gewicht der Einheit zu tragen oder zu 
halten und eine einfache Wartung erlaubt.

…in einem Raum
Isolieren Sie alle in einem Raum 
verlegten Rohrleitungen vorschriftsmäßig, 
um “Schwitzen” zu verhindern, das 
Tropfwasser und Wasserschäden an 
Wänden und Böden verursachen kann.

 
VORSICHT

Feuermelder und 
Luftauslass mindestens 
1,5 m von der Einheit 
entfernt einrichten.

...an feuchten oder unebenen Orten
Verwenden Sie eine erhöhte Betonplatte 
oder Betonblöcke, um eine solide, 
ebene Grundlage für die Außeneinheit 
zu schaffen. Auf diese Weise werden 
Beschädigungen durch Wasser und 
ungewöhnliche Vibrationen vermieden.

…in Gebieten mit starkem Wind
Verankern Sie die Außeneinheit sicher 
mit Schrauben und einem Metallrahmen. 
Sorgen Sie für einen ausreichenden 
Windschutz.

...in Gebieten mit starkem Schneefall 
(für Systeme mit Wärmepumpe)
Installieren Sie die Außeneinheit auf 
einer erhöhten Plattform, die höher 
als mögliche Schneeverwehungen ist. 
Sorgen Sie für geeignete schneesichere 
An-/Abluftöffnungen.

...in Waschküchen
Nicht in Waschküchen installieren. 
Die Inneneinheit ist nicht 
tropfwassergeschützt. 3
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Rohrarbeiten bei der Installation oder 
erneuten Installation sowie während 
der Instandsetzung von Teilen des 
Kühlmittelkreislaufs darauf achten, dass 
kein Kühlmittel austritt.  
Flüssiges Kühlmittel ist gefährlich und 
kann Erfrierungen verursachen.

Bei Durchführung von 
Wartungsarbeiten

 
mit dem Hauptschalter AUS, warten 
Sie bis zur vollständigen Entladung  
5 Minuten lang, und öffnen Sie 
danach die Einheit, um elektrische 
Teile oder Kabel zu überprüfen oder 
reparieren.

allen sich bewegenden Teilen fern.

Arbeiten die Stelle und stellen Sie 
sicher, dass keine Metallabfälle oder 
Kabelstücke in der gewarteten Einheit 
liegen bleiben.

 

WARNUNG

Umständen abgeändert oder 
zerlegt werden. Ein Abändern oder 

Brand, einen Stromschlag oder 
eine Verletzung verursachen.

Außeneinheiten befinden 
sich keine vom Benutzer zu 
reinigenden Teile. Beauftragen 
Sie einen autorisierten Händler 
oder Spezialisten mit anfallenden 
Reinigungsarbeiten.

Geräts auftreten, versuchen 
Sie nicht, diese eigenhändig zu 
beseitigen. Beauftragen Sie den 
Vertrieb oder Fachhändler mit 
Instandsetzungsarbeiten und der 
Entsorgung.

 

VORSICHT

sind bei Installation oder Test 
der Klimaanlage zu belüften. 
Austretendes Kühlmittelgas kann 
bei Kontakt mit Feuer oder Hitze 
die Erzeugung eines gefährlich 
toxischen Gases zur Folge haben.

dass kein Kühlmittelgas 
austritt. Wenn das Gas mit 
einem eingeschalteten Ofen, 
Warmwasserbereiter, Elektro-
Heizelement oder einer anderen 
Wärmequelle in Kontakt kommt, 
kann dadurch ein toxisches Gas 
erzeugt werden.

Sonstiges

Bei der Entsorgung des Produkts die 
nationalen Verordnungen einhalten.

 WARNUNG

auf das Gerät steigen.  
Dies könnte einen Fall zur Folge 
haben.

 VORSICHT

 
scharfen Aluminiumrippen der 
Außeneinheit nicht berühren.  
Dies könnte eine Verletzung zur 
Folge haben.

LÜFTERGEHÄUSE stecken.  
Dies könnte eine Verletzung  
zur Folge haben und die  
Einheit beschädigen.

HINWEIS

Die ursprünglichen Anweisungen wurden in englischer 
Sprache abgefasst. Die anderen Sprachen sind 
Übersetzungen der ursprünglichen Anweisungen.

4
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üh

l- 
od

er
 H

ei
zl

uf
ts

tr
om

 n
ic

ht
 

be
hi

nd
er

t w
ird

.
2)

  S
ie

he
 6

-1
. E

in
st

el
lu

n
g

 f
ü

r “
ve

rd
ec

kt
e”

 In
st

al
la

ti
o

n
 fü

r 
zu

sä
tz

lic
he

 
A

nw
ei

su
ng

en
.

 
V

O
R

S
IC

H
T

W
en

n
 e

s 
H

in
d

er
n

is
se

 in
 A

u
fw

är
ts

ri
ch

tu
n

g
 g

ib
t, 

w
ir

d
 a

n
g

er
at

en
, d

en
 L

u
ft

st
ro

m
 s

o
 

zu
 ä

n
d

er
n

, d
as

s 
er

 a
u

f 
ke

in
e 

H
in

d
er

n
is

se
 t

ri
ff

t. 
N

ic
h

tb
ea

ch
tu

n
g

 k
an

n
 d

en
 K

ü
h

l-
 u

n
d

 
H

ei
zb

et
ri

eb
 b

ee
in

tr
äc

h
ti

g
en

 u
n

d
 K

o
n

d
en

sa
ti

o
n

sp
ro

bl
em

e 
im

 H
au

s 
ve

ru
rs

ac
h

en
. 

D
ec

ke

12

50
 m

m
  

od
er

 m
eh

r
50

 m
m

  
od

er
 m

eh
r

30
 m

m
 o

de
r 

w
en

ig
er

70 mm oder 
 mehr

(2
) 

K
üh

lm
itt

el
le

itu
ng

 
S

ie
he

 A
ng

ab
en

 z
ur

 K
üh

lm
itt

el
le

itu
ng

 im
 A

bs
ch

ni
tt 

3-
1.

 “
F

re
is

te
h

en
d

e”
 In

st
al

la
ti

o
n

.

45

60

45

35
70

80

L
ag

e 
d

es
 D

u
rc

h
fü

h
ru

n
g

sl
o

ch
s

Le
itu

ng
sv

er
le

gu
ng

 li
nk

s 
un

te
n

Le
itu

ng
sv

er
le

gu
ng

 r
ec

ht
s 

un
te

n

(E
in

he
it:

 m
m

)

Le
itu

ng
sv

er
le

gu
ng

 
lin

ks
/r

ec
ht

s

3-
4.

 V
er

ka
b

el
u

n
g

sa
n

w
ei

su
n

g
en

S
tr

o
m

ve
rs

o
rg

u
n

g
, E

in
h

ei
te

n
-S

te
u

er
ve

rb
in

d
u

n
g

sk
ab

el
, F

er
n

b
ed

ie
n

u
n

g
sk

ab
el

(1
) 

 D
as

 V
er

bi
nd

un
gs

ka
be

l d
ur

ch
 d

ie
 K

üh
lm

itt
el

du
rc

hf
üh

ru
ng

 v
er

le
ge

n 
un

d 
in

 d
as

 G
eh

äu
se

 d
er

 
el

ek
tr

is
ch

en
 K

om
po

ne
nt

en
 fü

hr
en

.

(2
) 

 D
ie

 K
ab

el
 a

n 
da

s 
K

le
m

m
en

br
et

t a
ns

ch
lie

ß
en

. S
ie

he
 “

4.
 E

L
E

K
T

R
IS

C
H

E
 V

E
R

K
A

B
E

L
U

N
G

”.
(3

) 
 D

as
 V

er
bi

nd
un

gs
ka

be
l m

it 
de

m
 K

ab
el

ha
lte

r 
si

ch
er

n.

(4
) 

 D
as

 V
er

bi
nd

un
gs

ka
be

l n
ac

h 
in

ne
n 

ge
dr

üc
kt

 v
er

le
ge

n,
 d

am
it 

es
 k

ei
ne

n 
zu

 s
ta

rk
en

 D
ru

ck
 a

uf
 

da
s 

Fr
on

tg
itt

er
 a

us
üb

t.

(5
) 

 D
as

 V
er

bi
nd

un
gs

ka
be

l i
m

 K
ab

el
ha

lte
r 

be
fe

st
ig

en
.

V
er

ka
b

el
u

n
g

sb
ei

sp
ie

l

(2
)

(3
)

(1
)

(5
)

(4
)

E
rd

le
itu

ng
D

ie
 E

rd
le

itu
ng

 2
5 

bi
s 

30
 m

m
 lä

ng
er

 a
us

fü
hr

en
 a

ls
 d

as
 S

tr
om

ka
be

l.

M
as

se
kl

em
m

e 
fü

r 
( 

 : 
F

un
kt

io
ns

er
du

ng
)

S
tr

om
ka

be
l

K
ab

el
ha

lte
r

S
tr

om
ve

rs
or

gu
ng

E
in

he
ite

n-
S

te
ue

rv
er

bi
nd

un
gs

ka
be

l
F

er
nb

ed
ie

nu
ng

sk
ab

el

W
en

n 
di

e 
K

le
m

m
en

sc
hr

au
be

n 
am

 K
le

m
m

en
br

et
t z

u 
fe

st
 a

ng
ez

og
en

 w
er

de
n,

 k
ön

ne
n 

si
e 

be
sc

hä
di

gt
 w

er
de

n.
 S

ie
he

 n
ac

hs
te

he
nd

e 
A

nz
ug

sd
re

hm
om

en
tw

er
te

.

A
nz

ug
sd

re
hm

om
en

te
 

fü
r 

K
le

m
m

en
sc

hr
au

be
n

1,
0 

– 
1,

4 
N

 · 
m

{1
0 

– 
14

 k
g f

 · 
cm

}
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13

E
in

st
el

lu
n

g
 u

n
d

 V
er

ka
b

el
u

n
g

 v
o

n
 S

o
n

d
er

zu
b

eh
ö

rt
ei

le
n

(1
) 

D
ie

 F
ro

nt
ve

rk
le

id
un

g 
un

d 
da

s 
Fr

on
tg

itt
er

 w
ie

 in
 S

ch
rit

t (
4)

 u
nt

er
 3

-1
.“

F
re

is
te

h
en

d
e”

 
In

st
al

la
ti

o
n

 b
es

ch
rie

be
n 

ab
ne

hm
en

.

 
1)

 d
en

 S
en

so
r 

en
tfe

rn
en

. 
2)

 d
ie

 W
är

m
et

au
sc

he
ra

bd
ec

ku
ng

 e
nt

fe
rn

en
. 

3)
 d

ie
 S

ch
ra

ub
en

 (
×

2)
 a

n 
de

r 
A

bd
ec

ku
ng

 d
es

 G
eh

äu
se

s 
de

r 
el

ek
tr

is
ch

en
 K

om
po

ne
nt

en
 

   
 e

nt
fe

rn
en

.
4)

 d
ie

 A
bd

ec
ku

ng
 d

es
 G

eh
äu

se
s 

de
r 

el
ek

tr
is

ch
en

 K
om

po
ne

nt
en

 a
bn

eh
m

en
.

(3
) 

D
ie

 In
ne

n-
S

te
ue

rle
ite

rp
la

tte
 h

er
au

sz
ie

he
n.

 

S
te

ue
rle

ite
rp

la
tte

 g
el

ös
t w

er
de

n.

A

4)

3)
 S

ch
ra

ub
e

1)
 S

en
so

r

3)
 S

ch
ra

ub
e

Sc
hu

tz
er

du
ng

ss
ch

ra
ub

e 
(e

xt
er

ne
r M

ag
ne

tv
en

til
-

Ba
us

at
z 

fü
r 3

-W
AY

)

F
un

kt
io

na
le

 
E

rd
un

gs
sc

hr
au

be
 

(T
im

er
)

G
eh

äu
se

 d
er

 
el

ek
tr

is
ch

en
 

K
om

po
ne

nt
en

In
ne

n-
S

te
ue

rle
ite

rp
la

tte
 (

im
 G

eh
äu

se
 d

er
 e

le
kt

ris
ch

en
 K

om
po

ne
nt

en
)

3W
AY

T
10

P
M

V

O
P

1

K
ab

el
 d

es
 e

xt
er

ne
n 

el
ek

tro
ni

sc
he

n 
E

xp
an

si
on

sv
en

til
-B

au
sa

tz
es

T
im

er
-K

ab
el

S
tr

om
ka

be
l d

es
  

M
ag

ne
tv

en
til

-S
te

ue
rg

er
ät

s

S
ig

na
la

us
ga

ng
sk

ab
el

 d
es

  
M

ag
ne

tv
en

til
-S

te
ue

rg
er

ät
s

D
C

M
A

n
si

ch
t 

A

2)
 W

är
m

et
au

sc
he

ra
bd

ec
ku

ng

S
tr

om
ka

be
l d

es
 M

ag
ne

tv
en

til
-S

te
ue

rg
er

ät
s 

(M
as

se
)

(4
) 

V
er

ka
be

lu
ng

 v
or

ne
hm

en
. 

S
ie

he
 a

uc
h 

di
e 

B
ed

ie
nu

ng
sa

nl
ei

tu
ng

en
 v

on
 S

on
de

rz
ub

eh
ör

te
ile

n.

■
 B

ei
 V

er
b

in
d

u
n

g
 m

it
 3

W
A

Y
-V

R
F

-A
u

ß
en

ei
n

h
ei

t
D

as
 K

ab
el

 v
om

 M
ag

ne
tv

en
til

-S
te

ue
rg

er
ät

 m
it 

de
r 

In
ne

n-
S

te
ue

rle
ite

rp
la

tte
 u

nd
 E

rd
un

gs
sc

hr
au

be
 

ve
rb

in
de

n.

1)
  D

as
 S

tr
om

ka
be

l m
it 

O
P

1 
(C

N
30

9,
 3

P,
 g

el
b)

 u
nd

 d
er

 S
ch

ut
ze

rd
un

gs
sc

hr
au

be
 v

er
bi

nd
en

.
2)

  D
as

 S
ig

na
l-A

us
ga

ng
sk

ab
el

 m
it 

3W
AY

 (
C

N
08

1,
 5

P,
 s

ch
w

ar
z)

 v
er

bi
nd

en
.

3)
  D

en
 S

te
ck

ve
rb

in
de

r 
D

C
M

 (
C

N
14

1,
 7

P,
 w

ei
ß

) 
w

ie
de

r 
an

sc
hl

ie
ß

en
 u

nd
 d

ie
 In

ne
n-

S
te

ue
rle

ite
rp

la
tte

 w
ie

de
r 

im
 G

eh
äu

se
 d

er
 e

le
kt

ris
ch

en
 K

om
po

ne
nt

en
 in

st
al

lie
re

n.

K
om

po
ne

nt
en

 fü
hr

en
.

4)
  D

en
 D

ec
ke

l d
es

 G
eh

äu
se

s 
de

r 
el

ek
tr

is
ch

en
 K

om
po

ne
nt

en
 in

 u
m

ge
ke

hr
te

r 
R

ei
he

nf
ol

ge
 z

u 
de

n 
A

ng
ab

en
 im

 o
bi

ge
n 

S
ch

rit
t (

2)
 s

ch
lie

ß
en

.
5)

  D
as

 S
tr

om
ka

be
l (

M
as

se
) 

de
s 

M
ag

ne
tv

en
til

-S
te

ue
rg

er
ät

s 
an

 d
ie

 S
ch

ut
ze

rd
un

gs
sc

hr
au

be
 

(e
xt

er
ne

r 
M

ag
ne

tv
en

til
-B

au
sa

tz
 fü

r 
3-

W
AY

) 
le

ge
n.

14

6)
  D

as
 M

ag
ne

tv
en

til
-S

te
ue

rg
er

ät
 (

S
on

de
rz

ub
eh

ör
te

il)
 a

n 
de

r W
an

d 
in

st
al

lie
re

n 
w

ie
 n

ac
hs

te
he

nd
 

ab
ge

bi
ld

et
. 

In
 d

ie
se

m
 F

al
l i

st
 e

in
e 

Le
itu

ng
sv

er
le

gu
ng

 li
nk

s 
un

te
n 

ni
ch

t m
ög

lic
h.

 
D

ie
 ü

br
ig

en
 K

ab
el

 m
it 

de
m

 H
al

te
ba

nd
 d

er
 S

on
de

ra
us

st
at

tu
ng

 h
in

te
r 

de
r 

E
in

he
it 

bü
nd

el
n.

M
ag

ne
tv

en
til

-S
te

ue
rg

er
ät

M
it 

de
m

 
S

on
de

ra
us

st
at

tu
ng

ss
at

z 
ge

lie
fe

rt
es

 H
al

te
ba

nd

S
tr

om
ka

be
l d

es
 

M
ag

ne
tv

en
til

-S
te

ue
rg

er
ät

s

S
ig

na
la

us
ga

ng
sk

ab
el

 d
es

 
M

ag
ne

tv
en

til
-S

te
ue

rg
er

ät
s

Le
itu

ng
sv

er
le

gu
ng

 li
nk

s 
un

te
n

M
ag

ne
tv

en
til

-S
te

ue
rg

er
ät

■
 B

ei
 V

er
b

in
d

u
n

g
 m

it
 a

n
d

er
en

 S
o

n
d

er
zu

b
eh

ö
rt

ei
le

n
 

D
as

 K
ab

el
 v

om
 e

xt
er

ne
n 

el
ek

tr
on

is
ch

en
 E

xp
an

si
on

sv
en

til
-B

au
sa

tz
 m

it 
P

M
V

 (
C

N
08

2,
 5

P,
 w

ei
ß

) 
an

 d
er

 In
ne

n-
S

te
ue

rle
ite

rp
la

tte
 v

er
bi

nd
en

.
 

D
as

 K
ab

el
 v

om
 T

im
er

 m
it 

T
10

 (
C

N
06

1,
 g

el
b)

 a
n 

de
r 

In
ne

n-
S

te
ue

rle
ite

rp
la

tte
 v

er
bi

nd
en

 u
nd

 d
er

 
fu

nk
tio

na
le

n 
E

rd
un

gs
sc

hr
au

be
 v

er
bi

nd
en

.
 

D
as

 K
ab

el
 m

it 
T

10
 (

C
N

06
1,

 g
el

b)
 d

er
 In

ne
n-

S
te

ue
rle

ite
rp

la
tte

 v
er

bi
nd

en
.
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D
EU

TS
C
H

15

4.
 

E
L

E
K

T
R

IS
C

H
E

 V
E

R
K

A
B

E
L

U
N

G
 

4-
1.

 A
llg

em
ei

n
e 

Vo
rs

ic
h

ts
m

aß
re

g
el

n
 z

u
r V

er
ka

b
el

u
n

g
 

(1
) 

B
ev

or
 m

it 
de

r V
er

ka
be

lu
ng

 b
eg

on
ne

n 
w

ird
, m

us
s 

di
e 

N
en

ns
pa

nn
un

g 
de

r 
E

in
he

it 
fe

st
ge

st
el

lt 
w

er
de

n,
 d

ie
 a

uf
 d

em
 T

yp
en

sc
hi

ld
 v

er
m

er
kt

 is
t; 

da
na

ch
 k

an
n 

di
e 

V
er

ka
be

lu
ng

 u
nt

er
 g

en
au

er
 

B
ea

ch
tu

ng
 d

es
 S

ch
al

tp
la

ns
 v

or
ge

no
m

m
en

 w
er

de
n.

 

W
A

R
N

U
N

G

(2
) 

E
s 

w
ird

 d
rin

ge
nd

 e
m

pf
oh

le
n,

 d
ie

se
s 

G
er

ät
 m

it 
ei

ne
m

 F
I-

S
ch

al
te

r 
od

er
 e

in
er

 
F

eh
le

rs
tr

om
-S

ch
ut

ze
in

ric
ht

un
g 

zu
 in

st
al

lie
re

n.
 A

nd
er

en
fa

lls
 k

ön
nt

e 
be

i e
in

em
 

G
er

ät
eo

de
r 

Is
ol

ie
ru

ng
sd

ef
ek

t e
in

 S
tr

om
sc

hl
ag

 v
er

ur
sa

ch
t w

er
de

n.
 

E
in

 F
I-

S
ch

al
te

r 
m

us
s 

de
n 

V
er

ka
be

lu
ng

sv
or

sc
hr

ift
en

 g
em

äß
 in

 d
ie

 F
es

tv
er

ka
be

lu
ng

 

K
on

ta
kt

tr
en

nu
ng

 in
 a

lle
n 

P
ol

en
 a

uf
w

ei
se

n.
(3

) 
U

m
 S

tr
om

sc
hl

ag
ge

fa
hr

 d
ur

ch
 Is

ol
ie

ru
ng

sf
eh

le
r 

zu
 v

er
m

ei
de

n,
 m

us
s 

da
s 

G
er

ät
 g

ee
rd

et
 

w
er

de
n.

 
(4

) 
Je

de
r 

K
ab

el
an

sc
hl

us
s 

m
us

s 
en

ts
pr

ec
he

nd
 d

em
 S

ch
al

tp
la

n 
du

rc
hg

ef
üh

rt
 w

er
de

n.
 E

in
e 

in
ko

rr
ek

te
 V

er
ka

be
lu

ng
 k

an
n 

ei
ne

 F
un

kt
io

ns
st

ör
un

g 
bz

w
. B

es
ch

äd
ig

un
g 

de
r 

E
in

he
it 

ve
ru

rs
ac

he
n.

 
(5

) 
D

ar
au

f a
ch

te
n,

 d
as

s 
di

e 
K

ab
el

 n
ic

ht
 a

n 
de

r 
K

üh
lm

itt
el

le
itu

ng
, d

em
 K

om
pr

es
so

r 
od

er
 e

in
em

 
an

de
re

n 
si

ch
 b

ew
eg

en
de

n 
Te

il 
de

s 
Lü

fte
rs

 a
nl

ie
ge

n.
 

(6
) 

N
ic

ht
 a

ut
or

is
ie

rt
e 

V
er

än
de

ru
ng

en
 d

er
 In

ne
nv

er
ka

be
lu

ng
 s

te
llt

 e
in

 h
oh

es
 G

ef
ah

re
nr

is
ik

o 
da

r. 
D

er
 H

er
st

el
le

r 
le

hn
t j

ed
e 

H
af

tu
ng

 fü
r 

S
ch

äd
en

 o
de

r 
F

un
kt

io
ns

st
ör

un
ge

n 
ab

, d
ie

 d
ur

ch
 n

ic
ht

 
au

to
ris

ie
rt

e 
M

od
ifi

ka
tio

ne
n 

en
ts

ta
nd

en
 s

in
d.

 
(7

) 
D

ie
 B

es
tim

m
un

ge
n 

fü
r 

di
e 

K
ab

el
qu

er
sc

hn
itt

e 
si

nd
 v

on
 O

rt
 z

u 
O

rt
 v

er
sc

hi
ed

en
. R

ic
ht

en
 S

ie
 

si
ch

 h
in

si
ch

tli
ch

 d
er

 V
er

dr
ah

tu
ng

sr
eg

el
n 

na
ch

 d
en

 Ö
R

T
LI

C
H

E
N

 B
E

S
T

IM
M

U
N

G
E

N
 F

Ü
R

 
E

LE
K

T
R

O
IN

S
TA

LL
AT

IO
N

E
N

. 
 

S
ie

 s
in

d 
da

fü
r 

ve
ra

nt
w

or
tli

ch
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4-3. Schaltpläne

HINWEIS

(1) Siehe Abschnitt “4-2.  Empfohlene Kabellänge und Kabelquerschnitt für das Stromversorgungssystem” bezüglich Erläuterungen zu 
“B”, “C”, “D” und “E” in der obigen Abbildung.

(2) Das grundlegende Anschlussdiagramm der Inneneinheit zeigt typische Klemmenbretter; weshalb die Klemmenbretter in Ihrem 
Gerät sich von dieser Abbildung unterscheiden können.

(3) Die Adresse für den Kühlmittelkreislauf (R.C.) muss vor dem Einschalten der Stromversorgung eingegeben werden.

(4) Bezüglich Eingabe der Adresse für den Kuhlmittelkreislauf siehe mit der Fernbedienung (Sonderausstattung) gelieferte 
Einbauanleitung. Automatische Adresseneingabe kann über die Fernbedienung durchgeführt werden. 

Stromversorgung
380-400-415V 3N~ 50Hz

Stromversorgung
380-400-415V 3N~ 50Hz

Gruppensteuerung :

Erdung

Erdung

Inneneinheit 
(Nr. 1)

Inneneinheit 
(Nr. 2)

Inneneinheit 
(Nr. 3)

Inneneinheit 
(Nr. n)

z.B.) Typ MF3 (für Europa)
Außeneinheit
INV-Einheit

Außeneinheit
INV-Einheit

Steuerverbindungskabel für Außeneinheiten

Stromversorgung
220-230-240V~ 50-60Hz

Stromversorgung
220-230-240V~ 50-60Hz

Stromversorgung
220-230-240V~ 50-60Hz

Stromversorgung
220-230-240V~ 50-60Hz

Fernbedienung

Fernbedienung

Fernbedienung

Erdung

Erdung

Erdung

Erdung

(  : Funktionserdung)

Typ G1

Klemmenbrett 7P

Stromversorgung

Einheiten-
Steuerverbindungskabel

Fernbedienungskabel

L N U1 U2 R1 R2
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er
w

en
de

t. 
B

ei
 d

ie
se

r 
M

et
ho

de
 w

er
de

n 
di

e 
E

nd
en

 d
er

 
K

up
fe

rle
itu

ng
en

 a
uf

ge
w

ei
te

t u
nd

 d
an

n 
m

it 
H

ilf
e 

vo
n 

Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
rn

 v
er

bu
nd

en
.

A
u

fw
ei

te
n

 u
n

te
r V

er
w

en
d

u
n

g
 e

in
es

 
B

ö
rd

el
w

er
kz

eu
g

s
(1

) 
D

ie
 K

up
fe

rle
itu

ng
 m

it 
ei

ne
m

 
R

oh
rs

ch
ne

id
ew

er
kz

eu
g 

au
f d

ie
 

er
fo

rd
er

lic
he

 L
än

ge
 z

us
ch

ne
id

en
. E

s 
w

ird
 

em
pf

oh
le

n,
 d

ab
ei

 z
ur

 g
es

ch
ät

zt
en

 L
än

ge
 

un
ge

fä
hr

 3
0 

bi
s 

50
 c

m
 h

in
zu

zu
fü

ge
n.

(2
) 

D
ie

 E
nd

en
 d

er
 K

up
fe

rle
itu

ng
 n

un
 m

it 
ei

ne
r 

R
ei

ba
hl

e 
od

er
 e

in
em

 ä
hn

lic
he

n 
W

er
kz

eu
g 

en
tg

ra
te

n.
 D

ie
s 

is
t s

eh
r 

w
ic

ht
ig

 u
nd

 m
us

s 
so

rg
fä

lti
g 

du
rc

hg
ef

üh
rt

 
w

er
de

n,
 u

m
 e

in
e 

ko
rr

ek
te

 A
us

w
ei

tu
ng

 
zu

 e
rh

al
te

n.
 U

nb
ed

in
gt

 d
ar

au
f a

ch
te

n,
 

da
ss

 k
ei

ne
 V

er
sc

hm
ut

zu
ng

 (
Fe

uc
ht

ig
ke

it,
 

S
ta

ub
, M

et
al

ls
pä

ne
 u

sw
.)

 in
 d

ie
 L

ei
tu

ng
en

 
ge

la
ng

en
 k

ön
ne

n.

D
an

ac
h

E
n

tg
ra

te
n

K
up

fe
rle

itu
ng

R
ei

ba
hl

e

 
 

H
IN

W
E

IS

B
ei

m
 A

us
re

ib
en

 d
ie

 Ö
ffn

un
g 

de
r 

Le
itu

ng
 

na
ch

 u
nt

en
 h

al
te

n,
 d

am
it 

ke
in

e 
S

pä
ne

 in
 d

ie
 

Le
itu

ng
 fa

lle
n 

kö
nn

en
. 

(3
) 

D
ie

 Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
r 

vo
n 

de
r 

E
in

he
it 

ab
ne

hm
en

 u
nd

 a
n 

de
r 

K
up

fe
rle

itu
ng

 
an

br
in

ge
n.

(4
) 

D
as

 E
nd

e 
de

r 
K

up
fe

rle
itu

ng
 m

it 
ei

ne
m

 
B

ör
de

lw
er

kz
eu

g 
au

fw
ei

te
n.

  

Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
r

K
up

fe
rle

itu
ng

B
ör

de
lw

er
kz

eu
g

H
IN

W
E

IS

E
in

e 
ko

rr
ek

te
 A

uf
w

ei
tu

ng
 m

us
s 

di
e 

fo
lg

en
de

n 
E

ig
en

sc
ha

fte
n 

au
fw

ei
se

n:

●
 

D
ie

 In
ne

nf
lä

ch
e 

m
us

s 
gl

än
ze

nd
 u

nd
 g

la
tt 

se
in

●
 

D
ie

 K
an

te
 m

us
s 

gl
at

t s
ei

n
●

 
D

ie
 k

eg
el

fö
rm

ig
 z

ul
au

fe
nd

en
 S

ei
te

n 
m

üs
se

n 
di

e 
gl

ei
ch

e 
Lä

ng
e 

au
fw

ei
se

n

Vo
r 

d
em

 e
n

d
g

ü
lt

ig
en

 F
es

tz
ie

h
en

 d
er

 
L

ei
tu

n
g

en
 z

u
 b

ea
ch

te
n

(1
) 

V
or

 d
er

 V
er

w
en

du
ng

 d
er

 L
ei

tu
ng

en
 

di
es

e 
m

it 
ei

ne
r 

A
bd

ec
kk

ap
pe

 o
de

r 
w

as
se

rd
ic

ht
em

 K
le

be
ba

nd
 v

er
se

he
n,

 
da

m
it 

ke
in

 W
as

se
r 

od
er

 V
er

sc
hm

ut
zu

ng
 in

 
di

e 
Le

itu
ng

en
 g

el
an

ge
n 

ka
nn

.
(2

) 
V

or
 d

em
 H

er
st

el
le

n 
vo

n 
R

oh
rle

itu
ng

sa
ns

ch
lü

ss
en

 u
nb

ed
in

gt
 

K
üh

ls
ch

m
ie

rm
itt

el
 (

E
th

er
öl

) 
au

f d
as

 
In

ne
re

 d
er

 Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
r 

au
ftr

ag
en

. 
D

ie
s 

di
en

t d
az

u,
 G

as
le

ck
s 

zu
 v

er
hi

nd
er

n.
 

K
üh

ls
ch

m
ie

rf
et

t a
uf

tr
ag

en
.

(3
) 

U
m

 e
in

e 
ko

rr
ek

te
 V

er
bi

nd
un

g 
zu

 g
ew

äh
rle

is
te

n,
 m

üs
se

n 
V

er
bi

nd
un

gs
le

itu
ng

 u
nd

 d
ie

 a
uf

ge
w

ei
te

te
 

Le
itu

ng
 in

 g
er

ad
er

 R
ic

ht
un

g 
zu

ei
na

nd
er

 
po

si
tio

ni
er

t w
er

de
n;

 d
an

ac
h 

di
e 

Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
r 

zu
nä

ch
st

 lo
ck

er
 

au
fs

ch
ra

ub
en

, u
m

 e
in

e 
ei

nw
an

df
re

ie
 

V
er

bi
nd

un
g 

zu
 e

rh
al

te
n.

Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
r

V
er

bi
nd

un
gs

st
üc

k

●
 

D
ie

 F
lü

ss
ig

ke
its

le
itu

ng
 m

it 
ei

ne
m

 
R

oh
rb

ie
ge

w
er

kz
eu

g 
am

 E
in

ba
uo

rt
 a

uf
 d

ie
 

ge
w

ün
sc

ht
e 

Fo
rm

 b
ie

ge
n,

 d
an

n 
m

it 
de

m
 

Ve
nt

il 
au

f d
er

 F
lü

ss
ig

ke
its

le
itu

ng
s-

S
ei

te
 u

nt
er

 
Ve

rw
en

du
ng

 e
in

er
 Ü

be
rw

ur
fm

ut
te

r v
er

bi
nd

en
.

H
IN

W
E

IS

D
er

 B
ie

ge
ra

di
us

 s
ol

lte
 4

0R
 o

de
r 

w
en

ig
er

 
be

tr
ag

en
. W

en
n 

di
e 

B
ie

ge
po

si
tio

n 
zu

 w
ei

t 
vo

rn
e 

lie
gt

 o
de

r 
de

r 
R

ad
iu

s 
zu

 g
ro

ß
 is

t, 
st

eh
t 

di
e 

E
in

he
it 

m
ög

lic
he

rw
ei

se
 n

ic
ht

 s
ta

bi
l o

de
r 

kö
nn

te
 ü

be
r 

de
m

 B
od

en
 s

ch
w

eb
en

.
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5-
2.

 A
n

sc
h

lie
ß

en
 d

er
 L

ei
tu

n
g

en
 

zw
is

ch
en

 In
n

en
- 

u
n

d
  

A
u

ß
en

ei
n

h
ei

te
n

 
H

IN
W

E
IS

B
ei

m
 A

ns
ch

lu
ss

 a
n 

ei
n 

M
in

i-V
R

F
 8

 P
S

,  
10

 P
S

 (
A

uß
en

ei
nh

ei
t)

 d
ie

 H
au

pt
le

itu
ng

 d
en

 
na

ch
st

eh
en

de
n 

A
ng

ab
en

 g
em

äß
 a

us
w

äh
le

n.
 

E
in

ze
lh

ei
te

n 
si

eh
e 

E
in

ba
ua

nl
ei

tu
ng

 d
er

 
A

uß
en

ei
nh

ei
t.

In
n

en
ei

n
h

ei
t

22
28

36
45

56
Ty

p 
G

1
0,

16
0

(1
) 

D
ie

 a
us

 d
er

 W
an

d 
he

rv
or

st
eh

en
de

, 
au

f d
er

 In
ne

ns
ei

te
 b

ef
in

dl
ic

he
 

K
üh

lm
itt

el
le

itu
ng

 fe
st

 m
it 

de
r 

au
ß

en
se

iti
ge

n 
Le

itu
ng

 v
er

bi
nd

en
.

L
ei

tu
n

g
sa

n
sc

h
lu

ss
 a

n
 d

er
 In

n
en

ei
n

h
ei

t 

In
ne

ne
in

he
its

ty
p

22
28

36
45

56

G
as

le
itu

ng
 (

m
m

)
ø

12
,7

F
lü

ss
ig

ke
its

le
itu

ng
 

(m
m

)
ø

6,
35

(2
) 

D
ie

 Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
rn

 m
it 

de
m

 
sp

ez
ifi

zi
er

te
n 

A
nz

ug
sd

re
hm

om
en

t 
fe

st
zi

eh
en

.
●

 
W

en
n 

Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
rn

 a
n 

de
n 

Le
itu

ng
sv

er
bi

nd
un

ge
n 

ge
lö

st
 o

de
r 

na
ch

 d
em

 A
ns

ch
lie

ß
en

 d
er

 L
ei

tu
ng

en
 

fe
st

ge
zo

ge
n 

w
er

de
n,

 m
üs

se
n 

un
be

di
ng

t 
ei

n 
D

re
hm

om
en

ts
ch

lü
ss

el
 u

nd
 e

in
 

M
au

ls
ch

lü
ss

el
 v

er
w

en
de

t w
er

de
n,

 w
ie

 in
 

de
r 

A
bb

ild
un

g 
ge

ze
ig

t. 
 

W
en

n 
di

e 
Ü

be
rw

ur
fm

ut
te

r 
zu

 s
ta

rk
 

fe
st

ge
zo

ge
n 

w
ird

, k
an

n 
di

es
 e

in
e 

B
es

ch
äd

ig
un

g 
de

r 
A

uf
w

ei
tu

ng
 

ve
ru

rs
ac

he
n,

 w
as

 w
ie

de
ru

m
 z

u 
ei

ne
m

 
K

üh
lm

itt
el

le
ck

 u
nd

 V
er

le
tz

un
ge

n 
od

er
 

E
rs

tic
ku

ng
se

rs
ch

ei
nu

ng
en

 b
ei

 im
 R

au
m

 
be

fin
dl

ic
he

n 
P

er
so

ne
n 

fü
hr

en
 k

an
n.

A
uß

en
ei

nh
ei

t

D
re

hm
om

en
ts

ch
lü

ss
el

M
au

ls
ch

lü
ss

el
In

ne
ne

in
he

it

●
 

E
s 

dü
rfe

n 
nu

r 
di

e 
m

it 
de

r 
E

in
he

it 
ge

lie
fe

rt
en

 
Ü

be
rw

ur
fm

ut
te

rn
 fü

r 
de

n 
A

ns
ch

lu
ss

 d
er

 
Le

itu
ng

en
 v

er
w

en
de

t w
er

de
n;

 a
lte

rn
at

iv
 

kö
nn

en
 s

pe
zi

el
l f

ür
 K

üh
lm

itt
el

 R
41

0A
 (

Ty
p 

2)
 g

ee
ig

ne
te

 Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
rn

 e
in

ge
se

tz
t 

w
er

de
n.

 D
ie

 K
üh

lm
itt

el
le

itu
ng

 m
us

s 
di

e 
ko

rr
ek

te
 W

an
ds

tä
rk

e 
au

fw
ei

se
n,

 w
ie

 in
 d

er
 

na
ch

st
eh

en
de

n 
Ta

be
lle

 g
ez

ei
gt

. 

Le
itu

ng
sd

ur
ch

m
es

se
r

A
nz

ug
sd

re
hm

om
en

t
(u

ng
ef

äh
r)

Le
itu

ng
sd

ic
ke

ø
6,

35
 (

1/
4”

)
14

 –
 1

8 
N

 · 
m

{1
40

 –
 1

80
 k
gf

 · 
cm

}
0,

8 
m

m

ø
12

,7
 (

1/
2”

)
49

 –
 5

5 
N

 · 
m

{4
90

 –
 5

50
 k
gf

 · 
cm

}
0,

8 
m

m

 
D

a 
de

r B
et

rie
bs

dr
uc

k 
un

ge
fä

hr
 1

,6
 M

al
 

hö
he

r i
st

 a
ls

 d
er

 k
on

ve
nt

io
ne

lle
 K

üh
lm

itt
el

-
B

et
rie

bs
dr

uc
k 

(R
22

), 
ka

nn
 e

in
e 

Ve
rw

en
du

ng
 

vo
n 

no
rm

al
en

 Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
rn

 (T
yp

 1
) 

od
er

 d
ün

nw
an

di
ge

n 
Le

itu
ng

en
 z

u 
ei

ne
m

 
Le

itu
ng

sb
ru

ch
 fü

hr
en

, w
as

 V
er

le
tz

un
ge

n 
od

er
 

E
rs

tic
ku

ng
se

rs
ch

ei
nu

ng
en

 d
ur

ch
 a

us
tre

te
nd

es
 

Kü
hl

m
itt

el
 z

ur
 F

ol
ge

 h
ab

en
 k

ön
nt

e.
●

 
U

m
 e

in
e 

B
es

ch
äd

ig
un

g 
de

r A
uf

w
ei

tu
ng

 d
ur

ch
 

zu
 s

ta
rk

es
 F

es
tz

ie
he

n 
de

r Ü
be

rw
ur

fm
ut

te
r 

zu
 v

er
m

ei
de

n,
 is

t b
ei

m
 F

es
tz

ie
he

n 
di

e 
ob

ig
e 

Ta
be

lle
 a

ls
 R

ef
er

en
z 

zu
 v

er
w

en
de

n.
●

 
B

ei
m

 F
es

tz
ie

he
n 

de
r Ü

be
rw

ur
fm

ut
te

r a
n 

de
r F

lü
ss

ig
ke

its
le

itu
ng

 is
t e

in
 v

er
st

el
lb

ar
er

 
S

ch
ra

ub
en

sc
hl

üs
se

l m
it 

ei
ne

r N
en

ng
rif

flä
ng

e 
vo

n 
20

0 
m

m
 z

u 
ve

rw
en

de
n.

5-
3.

 I
so

lie
re

n 
de

r 
K

üh
lm

itt
el

le
itu

ng
en

L
ei

tu
n

g
si

so
lie

ru
n

g
●

 
A

n 
de

n 
Le

itu
ng

en
 a

lle
r 

E
in

he
ite

n 
m

us
s 

T
he

rm
o-

Is
ol

ie
ru

ng
 a

ng
eb

ra
ch

t w
er

de
n,

 
ei

ns
ch

lie
ß

lic
h 

de
s 

V
er

te
ile

rs
tü

ck
s 

(im
 

Fa
ch

ha
nd

el
 e

rh
äl

tli
ch

).
 

* 
F

ür
 d

ie
 G

as
le

itu
ng

 m
us

s 
di

e 
Is

ol
ie

ru
ng

 
bi

s 
m

in
de

st
en

s 
12

0°
C

 h
itz

eb
es

tä
nd

ig
 

se
in

. F
ür

 a
nd

er
e 

Le
itu

ng
en

 is
t e

in
e 

H
itz

eb
es

tä
nd

ig
ke

it 
bi

s 
m

in
de

st
en

s 
80

°C
 

er
fo

rd
er

lic
h.

 
D

ie
 D

ic
ke

 d
er

 Is
ol

ie
ru

ng
 m

us
s 

m
in

de
st

en
s 

10
 m

m
 b

et
ra

ge
n.

 
B

ei
 e

in
er

 h
öh

er
en

 T
em

pe
ra

tu
r 

al
s 

30
 °

C
 

un
d 

ei
ne

r 
hö

he
re

n 
re

la
tiv

en
 F

eu
ch

tig
ke

it 
al

s 
70

%
 im

 In
ne

re
n 

de
r 

D
ec

ke
 m

us
s 

di
e 

D
ic

ke
 d

er
 G

as
le

itu
ng

si
so

lie
ru

ng
 u

m
 e

in
e 

S
tu

fe
 a

ng
eh

ob
en

 w
er

de
n.

Z
w

ei
 L

ei
tu

n
g

en
 z

u
sa

m
m

en
 a

n
g

eo
rd

n
et

F
lü

ss
ig

ke
its

le
itu

ng
G

as
le

itu
ng

Is
ol

ie
ru

ng
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5-
4.

 U
m

w
ic

ke
ln

 d
er

 L
ei

tu
n

g
en

(1
) 

D
ie

 K
üh

lm
itt

el
le

itu
ng

en
 (u

nd
 d

ie
 

el
ek

tr
is

ch
en

 K
ab

el
, f

al
ls

 d
ie

 ö
rt

lic
he

n 
Vo

rs
ch

rif
te

n 
di

es
 e

rla
ub

en
) s

ol
lte

n 
m

it 
B

ew
eh

ru
ng

sb
an

d 
in

 e
in

em
 

B
ün

de
l z

us
am

m
en

ge
le

gt
 w

er
de

n.
 

U
m

 z
u 

ve
rh

in
de

rn
, d

as
s 

du
rc

h 
K

on
de

ns
at

io
ns

bi
ld

un
g 

di
e 

A
bl

au
fw

an
ne

 
üb

er
lä

uf
t, 

m
us

s 
de

r A
bl

au
fs

ch
la

uc
h 

vo
n 

de
r 

K
üh

lm
itt

el
le

itu
ng

 g
et

re
nn

t v
er

le
gt

 w
er

de
n.

(2
) 

D
as

 B
ew

eh
ru

ng
sb

an
d 

vo
n 

de
r U

nt
er

se
ite

 
de

r A
uß

en
ei

nh
ei

t b
is

 z
um

 E
nd

e 
de

r L
ei

tu
ng

 
am

 E
in

ga
ng

 z
ur

 W
an

d 
an

br
in

ge
n.

 B
ei

m
 

U
m

w
ic

ke
ln

 d
as

 B
an

d 
je

w
ei

ls
 u

m
 e

in
e 

ha
lb

e 
B

an
db

re
ite

 ü
be

rla
pp

en
.

H
IN

W
E

IS

D
as

 B
ew

eh
ru

ng
sb

an
d 

ni
ch

t z
u 

st
ra

m
m

 
an

br
in

ge
n,

 d
a 

hi
er

du
rc

h 
di

e 
w

är
m

ei
so

lie
re

nd
e 

W
irk

un
g 

re
du

zi
er

t w
ird

. E
be

ns
o 

is
t d

ar
au

f 
zu

 a
ch

te
n,

 d
as

s 
de

r S
ch

la
uc

h 
fü

r d
ie

 
K

on
de

ns
at

io
ns

ab
la

uf
le

itu
ng

 v
om

 L
ei

tu
ng

sb
ün

de
l 

en
tfe

rn
t v

er
le

gt
 w

ird
, u

nd
 d

as
s 

di
e 

E
in

he
it 

so
w

ie
 

Le
itu

ng
en

 v
or

 T
ro

pf
en

 g
es

ch
üt

zt
 s

in
d.

5-
5.

 A
b

sc
h

lie
ß

en
d

e 
In

st
al

la
ti

o
n

ss
ch

ri
tt

e
N

ac
h 

vo
lls

tä
nd

ig
er

 Is
ol

ie
ru

ng
 u

nd
 

U
m

w
ic

kl
un

g 
de

r 
Le

itu
ng

en
 d

ie
 Ö

ffn
un

g 
in

 d
er

 
W

an
d 

m
it 

K
itt

 a
bd

ic
ht

en
, u

m
 e

in
 E

in
dr

in
ge

n 

H
ie

r 
m

it 
K

itt
 a

bd
ic

ht
en

Le
itu

ng

V
O

R
S

IC
H

T

W
en

n
 d

ie
 V

en
ti

le
 d

er
 A

u
ß

en
ei

n
h

ei
t 

m
it

 
ei

n
er

 v
ie

re
ck

ig
en

 S
ch

u
tz

ab
d

ec
ku

n
g

 
ve

rs
eh

en
 s

in
d

, m
u

ss
 a

u
sr

ei
ch

en
d

 
A

b
st

an
d

 v
o

rh
an

d
en

 s
ei

n
, u

m
 d

ie
 

V
en

ti
le

 e
rr

ei
ch

en
 z

u
 k

ö
n

n
en

; e
b

en
so

 
m

u
ss

 e
in

 p
ro

b
le

m
lo

se
s 

A
b

n
eh

m
en

 u
n

d
 

W
ie

d
er

an
b

ri
n

g
en

 d
er

 A
b

d
ec

ku
n

g
en

 
g

ew
äh

rl
ei

st
et

 s
ei

n
.

U
m

w
ic

ke
ln

 d
er

 Ü
b

er
w

u
rf

m
u

tt
er

n
D

en
 S

ch
la

uc
h 

an
br

in
ge

n,
 n

ac
hd

em
 w

ie
 

ob
en

 b
es

ch
rie

be
n 

au
f G

as
di

ch
tig

ke
it 

ge
pr

üf
t 

w
ur

de
.

(1
) 

 D
en

 is
ol

ie
rt

en
 T

ei
l d

er
 L

ei
tu

ng
 v

or
 

O
rt

 z
um

 V
er

bi
nd

un
gs

te
il 

pa
ss

en
d 

zu
re

ch
ts

ch
ne

id
en

.

de
m

 K
le

be
ba

nd
 v

er
sc

hl
ie

ß
en

 u
nd

 d
en

 
S

ch
la

uc
h 

an
 d

er
 S

to
ß

fu
ge

 d
er

 V
er

bi
nd

un
g 

so
 a

bs
ch

lie
ß

en
 la

ss
en

, d
as

s 
ke

in
 S

pa
lt 

ve
rb

le
ib

t.
(3

) 
 S

ch
lit

z 
un

d 
S

to
ß

fu
ge

 s
o 

m
it 

de
r 

im
 L

ie
fe

ru
m

fa
ng

 e
nt

ha
lte

ne
n 

B
ör

de
lis

ol
ie

ru
ng

 u
m

w
ic

ke
ln

 u
nd

 
si

ch
er

st
el

le
n,

 d
as

s 
ke

in
 S

pa
lt 

ve
rb

le
ib

t.
(3

)
(1

)
(2

)

S
ch

lit
z

S
ch

lit
z

K
le

be
ba

nd

B
ör

de
lis

ol
ie

ru
ng

Ve
rb

in
du

ng
ss

ch
la

uc
h

Is
o

lie
rm

at
er

ia
l 

D
as

 fü
r 

di
e 

Is
ol

ie
ru

ng
 v

er
w

en
de

te
 

M
at

er
ia

l m
us

s 
gu

te
 Is

ol
ie

re
ig

en
sc

ha
fte

n 
au

fw
ei

se
n,

 p
ro

bl
em

lo
s 

ve
rw

en
db

ar
 u

nd
 

al
te

ru
ng

sb
es

tä
nd

ig
 s

ei
n,

 u
nd

 d
ar

f n
ur

 
ge

rin
ge

 F
eu

ch
tig

ke
it 

au
fn

eh
m

en
.

V
O

R
S

IC
H

T

N
ac

h
d

em
 e

in
e 

L
ei

tu
n

g
 is

o
lie

rt
 w

u
rd

e,
 d

ar
f 

n
ic

h
t 

ve
rs

u
ch

t 
w

er
d

en
, d

ie
 L

ei
tu

n
g

 s
ta

rk
 

zu
 b

ie
g

en
, d

a 
d

ie
s 

ei
n

en
 R

is
s 

o
d

er
 B

ru
ch

 
d

er
 L

ei
tu

n
g

 v
er

u
rs

ac
h

en
 k

an
n

. 
D

ie
 E

in
h

ei
t 

b
ei

m
 T

ra
g

en
 o

d
er

 
H

eb
en

 n
ie

m
al

s 
an

 A
b

la
u

f-
 o

d
er

 
K

ü
h

lm
it

te
la

n
sc

h
lü

ss
en

 h
al

te
n

. 

23

6.
 

IN
S

TA
L

L
IE

R
E

N
 D

E
R

 T
IM

E
R

-F
E

R
N

B
E

D
IE

N
U

N
G

 
O

D
E

R
 S

P
E

Z
IE

L
L

E
N

 K
A

B
E

L
-F

E
R

N
B

E
D

IE
N

U
N

G
 

(S
O

N
D

E
R

A
U

S
S

TA
T

T
U

N
G

)
H

IN
W

E
IS

S
ie

he
 E

in
ba

ua
nl

ei
tu

ng
 d

er
 a

ls
 S

on
de

ra
us

st
at

tu
ng

 e
rh

äl
tli

ch
en

 T
im

er
-F

er
nb

ed
ie

nu
ng

 b
zw

. s
pe

zi
el

le
n 

K
ab

el
-F

er
nb

ed
ie

nu
ng

.

6-
1.

 E
in

st
el

lu
n

g
 f

ü
r “

ve
rd

ec
kt

e”
 In

st
al

la
ti

o
n

■
 B

ed
ie

n
u

n
g

 d
er

 s
p

ez
ie

lle
n

 K
ab

el
-F

er
n

b
ed

ie
n

u
n

g
 (

C
Z

-R
T

C
5B

)

20
:3

0 
(T

HU
)

ST
AR

T
[

]

1.
 

D
rü

ck
en

 u
nd

 h
al

te
n 

S
ie

 d
ie

 T
as

te
n 

, 
 u

nd
 

 g
le

ic
hz

ei
tig

 m
in

de
st

en
s 

4 
S

ek
un

de
n 

la
ng

. 
D

er
 B

ild
sc

hi
rm

 “
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 fu

nc
” 

(W
ar

tu
ng

sf
un

kt
io

n)
 e

rs
ch

ei
nt

 a
uf

 d
em

 
LC

D
-D

is
pl

ay
.

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 fu
nc

1.
O

ut
do

or
 u

ni
t e

rro
r d

at
a

2.
Se

rv
ice

 c
on

ta
ct

3.
RC

 s
et

tin
g 

m
od

e
4.

Te
st

 ru
n

Se
l.

Pa
ge

 [
] C

on
fir

m

20
:3

0 
(T

HU
)

2.
 

D
rü

ck
en

 S
ie

 T
as

te
 

 o
de

r 
, u

m
 

di
e 

M
en

üp
un

kt
e 

du
rc

hz
ug

eh
en

.  

Ta
st

e 
 o

de
r 

 d
rü

ck
en

.
W

äh
le

n 
S

ie
 “

8.
 D

et
ai

le
d 

se
tti

ng
s”

 
(D

et
ai

lli
er

te
 E

in
st

el
lu

ng
en

) 
au

f d
em

 L
C

D
-

D
is

pl
ay

 u
nd

 d
rü

ck
en

 S
ie

 d
ie

 T
as

te
 

.

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 fu
nc

5.
Se

ns
or

 in
fo

.
6.

Se
rv

ici
ng

 c
he

ck

8.
De

ta
ile

d 
se

tti
ng

s
Se

l.
Pa

ge
 [

] C
on

fir
m

20
:3

0 
(T

HU
)

7.
Si

m
pl

e 
se

tti
ng

s

 
D

er
 B

ild
sc

hi
rm

 “D
et

ai
le

d 
se

tti
ng

s”
 (D

et
ai

lli
er

te
 

E
in

st
el

lu
ng

en
) e

rs
ch

ei
nt

 a
uf

 d
em

 L
C

D
-D

is
pl

ay
. 

W
äh

le
n 

S
ie

 d
ie

 “U
ni

t n
o.

” (
E

in
he

it 
N

r.)
 d

ur
ch

 
D

rü
ck

en
 d

er
 T

as
te

 
 o

de
r 

.

De
ta

ile
d 

se
tti

ng
s

Un
it 

no
.

Co
de

 n
o.

Se
t d

at
a

10
1-

1
00

05

Se
l.

Ne
xt

20
:3

0 
(T

HU
)

3.
 

W
äh

le
n 

S
ie

 d
ie

 “C
od

e 
no

.” 
(C

od
e 

N
r.)

 d
ur

ch
 

D
rü

ck
en

 d
er

 T
as

te
 

 o
de

r 
.

Ä
nd

er
n 

S
ie

 d
ie

 “C
od

e 
no

.” 
(C

od
e 

N
r.)

 d
ur

ch
 

D
rü

ck
en

 (o
de

r G
ed

rü
ck

th
al

te
n)

 d
er

 T
as

te
 

 o
de

r 
 in

 “4
5”

.

De
ta

ile
d 

se
tti

ng
s

Un
it 

no
.

Co
de

 n
o.

Se
t d

at
a

1-
1

00
02

Se
l.

Ne
xt

20
:3

0 
(T

HU
)

45

4.
 

D
ie

 “S
et

 d
at

a”
 (E

in
st

el
lw

er
t) 

du
rc

h 
D

rü
ck

en
 

de
r T

as
te

 
 o

de
r 

 w
äh

le
n.

 
D

ie
 “S

et
 d

at
a”

 (E
in

st
el

lw
er

t) 
du

rc
h 

D
rü

ck
en

 
de

r T
as

te
 

 o
de

r 
 in

 “0
00

3”
 ä

nd
er

n.
 

A
bs

ch
lie

ße
nd

 d
ie

 T
as

te
 

 d
rü

ck
en

.

5.
 

W
äh

le
n 

S
ie

 d
ie

 “U
ni

t n
o.

” (
E

in
he

it 
N

r.)
 d

ur
ch

 
D

rü
ck

en
 d

er
 T

as
te

 
 o

de
r 

 u
nd

 
dr

üc
ke

n 
S

ie
 d

ie
 T

as
te

 
 .

D
er

 B
ild

sc
hi

rm
 “E

xi
t d

et
ai

le
d 

se
tti

ng
s 

an
d 

re
st

ar
t?

” (
D

et
ai

lli
er

te
 E

in
st

el
lu

ng
en

 b
ee

nd
en

 
un

d 
ne

u 
st

ar
te

n?
) 

er
sc

he
in

t a
uf

 d
em

 L
C

D
-

D
is

pl
ay

.  
W

äh
le

n 
S

ie
 “Y

E
S

” (
JA

) 
un

d 
dr

üc
ke

n 
S

ie
 d

ie
 

Ta
st

e 
.

De
ta

ile
d 

se
tti

ng
s

Un
it 

no
.

Co
de

 n
o.

Se
t d

at
a

AL
L

Se
l.

Ne
xt

20
:3

0 
(T

HU
)

01
00

02

Ex
it 

de
ta

ile
d 

se
tti

ng
s

an
d 

re
st

ar
t? NO

YE
S

59

00_311237_All.indb   5900_311237_All.indb   59 2019/5/13   14:17:592019/5/13   14:17:59



24

1.
 

D
rü

ck
en

 u
nd

 h
al

te
n 

S
ie

 d
ie

 T
as

te
n 

,
 

 u
nd

 
 g

le
ic

hz
ei

tig
 m

in
de

st
en

s 
4 

S
ek

un
de

n 
la

ng
 g

ed
rü

ck
t. 

(
, d

ie
 N

r. 
de

r 
E

in
he

it,
 d

er
 C

od
e 

un
d 

D
et

ai
la

ng
ab

en
 b

lin
ke

n 
au

f d
em

 L
C

D
-

D
is

pl
ay

.)

2.
 

B
ei

 w
ie

de
rh

ol
te

m
 D

rü
ck

en
 d

er
 E

in
he

its
-

W
ah

lta
st

e 
w

er
de

n 
di

e 
N

um
m

er
n 

de
r 

In
ne

ne
in

he
ite

n 
in

ne
rh

al
b 

de
r 

G
ru

pp
en

st
eu

er
un

g 
de

r 
R

ei
he

 n
ac

h 
an

ge
ze

ig
t 

.

G
eb

lä
se

m
ot

or
 d

er
 In

ne
ne

in
he

it 
an

.

3.
 

G
eb

en
 S

ie
 d

en
 C

od
e 

“
” m

it 
de

n 
Te

m
pe

ra
tu

r-
E

in
st

el
lta

st
en

 
/

 e
in

 u
nd

 
pr

üf
en

 S
ie

 d
ie

 W
er

te
.  

(“
” w

ur
de

 b
ei

m
 V

er
sa

nd
 

ei
ng

es
te

llt
)

4.
 

D
ur

ch
 D

rü
ck

en
 d

er
 T

as
te

 
 / 

 a
ls

 
“

” e
in

st
el

le
n.

5.
 

D
rü

ck
en

 S
ie

 d
ie

 T
as

te
 

.
D

as
 D

is
pl

ay
 h

ör
t a

uf
 z

u 
bl

in
ke

n 
un

d 
le

uc
ht

et
 d

au
er

ha
ft.

6.
 

D
rü

ck
en

 S
ie

 d
ie

 T
as

te
 

. D
er

 
G

eb
lä

se
m

ot
or

 s
to

pp
t, 

un
d 

au
f d

em
 L

C
D

-
D

is
pl

ay
 e

rs
ch

ei
nt

 w
ie

de
r 

di
e 

A
nz

ei
ge

 d
es

 
no

rm
al

en
 S

to
pp

-M
od

us
.

A

3

1
6

4
5

1
2

■
 B

ed
ie

n
u

n
g

 d
er

 T
im

er
-F

er
n

b
ed

ie
n

u
n

g
 (

C
Z

-R
T

C
4)

25

7.
 

IN
S

TA
L

L
IE

R
E

N
 D

E
R

 K
A

B
E

L
L

O
S

E
N

 F
E

R
N

B
E

D
IE

N
U

N
G

 
(S

O
N

D
E

R
A

U
S

S
TA

T
T

U
N

G
)

H
IN

W
E

IS

S
ie

he
 E

in
ba

ua
nl

ei
tu

ng
 d

er
 a

ls
 S

on
de

ra
us

st
at

tu
ng

 e
rh

äl
tli

ch
en

 k
ab

el
lo

se
n 

F
er

nb
ed

ie
nu

ng
.

8.
 

V
O

R
S

IC
H

T
S

H
IN

W
E

IS
E

 Z
U

M
 P

R
O

B
E

L
A

U
F

 
●

 
B er

lä
ut

er
t w

er
de

n,
 u

nd
 d

er
 K

un
de

 k
an

n 
di

e 
B

ed
ie

nu
ng

ss
ch

rit
te

 s
el

bs
t a

us
fü

hr
en

.

●
 

S
ic

he
rs

te
lle

n,
 d

as
s 

di
e 

22
0 

– 
24

0 
V-

N
et

zs
tro

m
ve

rs
or

gu
ng

 n
ic

ht
 a

n 
de

r E
in

he
ite

n-
S

te
ue

rv
er

bi
nd

un
gs

ka
be

l-S
te

ck
er

kl
em

m
e 

an
ge

sc
hl

os
se

n 
w

ur
de

.
*  W

en
n 

irr
tü

m
lic

he
rw

ei
se

 e
in

e 
S

pa
nn

un
g 

vo
n 

22
0 

– 
24

0 
V

 a
ng

el
eg

t w
ird

, b
re

nn
t d

ie
 S

ic
he

ru
ng

 d
er

 
In

ne
ne

in
he

it-
S

te
ue

rle
ite

rp
la

tte
 d

ur
ch

, u
m

 d
ie

 L
ei

te
rp

la
tte

 z
u 

sc
hü

tz
en

.
In

 d
ie

se
m

 F
al

l d
ie

 V
er

dr
ah

tu
ng

 k
or

re
kt

 a
us

fü
hr

en
. D

an
n 

de
n 

S
te

ck
ve

rb
in

de
r w

ie
de

r a
n 

P
in

s 
2 

un
d 

3 
vo

n 
P

in
s 

1 
un

d 
2 

am
 3

P
-D

IP
-P

in
 (E

M
G

) a
ns

ch
lie

ße
n.

W
en

n 
de

r B
et

rie
b 

au
ch

 d
ur

ch
 e

rn
eu

te
s 

A
ns

ch
lie

ße
n 

de
s 

Ku
rz

sc
hl

us
s-

P
in

s 
ni

ch
t a

kt
iv

ie
rt

 w
ird

, d
ie

 
S

te
ck

br
üc

ke
 a

n 
de

r L
ei

te
rp

la
tte

 d
er

 In
ne

ne
in

he
it 

un
te

rb
re

ch
en

.
(V

or
 d

er
 A

us
fü

hr
un

g 
di

es
er

 A
rb

ei
te

n 
un

be
di

ng
t d

ie
 S

tro
m

ve
rs

or
gu

ng
 a

us
sc

ha
lte

n.
)

E
M

G
 

(C
N

04
4)

S
te

ck
br

üc
ke

(J
P

04
0)

31

1
2

3

K
ur

zs
ch

lu
ss

-P
in

3P
-D

IP
-P

in
 (

E
M

G
)

60

00_311237_All.indb   6000_311237_All.indb   60 2019/5/13   14:17:592019/5/13   14:17:59



D
EU

TS
C
H

26

Ar
be

its
vo

rg
an

g
Nr

.
Be

sc
hr

ei
bu

ng
M

ar
kie

re
n 

M
ög

lic
he

 A
us

wi
rk

un
ge

n 
un

d 
Pr

üf
pu

nk
te

In
st

al
la

tio
n

1

W
ur

de
n 

di
e 

In
ne

ne
in

he
ite

n 
in

 
Üb

er
ei

ns
tim

m
un

g 
m

it 
de

n 
An

ga
be

n 
im

 A
bs

ch
ni

tt 
“2

. W
AH

L 
DE

S 
IN

ST
AL

LA
TI

O
NS

O
RT

S”
 in

st
al

lie
rt?

Es
 b

es
te

ht
 d

ie
 M

ög
lic

hk
ei

t le
ich

te
r V

er
le

tz
un

ge
n 

od
er

 S
ac

hs
ch

äd
en

.

Ve
rro

hr
un

g 
un

d 
Ve

rk
ab

el
un

g

2
W

ur
de

 e
in

 F
eh

le
rs

tro
m

sc
hu

tz
sc

ha
lte

r 
(m

it 
Ko

nt
ak

ttr
en

nu
ng

 a
lle

r P
ol

e)
 

in
st

al
lie

rt?

Ei
n 

St
ro

m
au

sfa
ll o

de
r K

ur
zs

ch
lu

ss
 k

an
n 

ei
ne

n 
el

ek
tri

sc
he

n 
Sc

hl
ag

 o
de

r B
ra

nd
 ve

ru
rs

ac
he

n.
 

In
st

al
la

tio
ns

- u
nd

 E
rd

un
gs

ar
be

ite
n 

üb
er

pr
üf

en
.

3
W

ur
de

 S
on

de
ra

us
st

at
tu

ng
 o

de
r 

Ve
rk

ab
el

un
g 

fa
lsc

h 
in

st
al

lie
rt?

4
W

ur
de

 d
as

 S
ys

te
m

 g
ee

rd
et

?

5

G
ib

t e
s 

Fe
hl

er
 in

 d
er

 
St

ro
m

ve
rs

or
gu

ng
sv

er
ka

be
lu

ng
, 

fe
hl

er
ha

fte
 K

ab
el

ve
rb

in
du

ng
en

, f
al

sc
he

 
Si

gn
al

ka
be

l o
de

r l
oc

ke
re

 S
ch

ra
ub

en
?

6
En

ts
pr

ich
t d

er
 K

ab
el

qu
er

sc
hn

itt
 d

en
 

Vo
rs

ch
rif

te
n?

7

St
im

m
t d

er
 

Ve
rs

or
gu

ng
ss

pa
nn

un
gs

be
re

ich
 m

it 
de

n 
An

ga
be

n 
am

 Ty
pe

ns
ch

ild
 d

er
 E

in
he

it 
üb

er
ei

n?

8

W
ur

de
 e

in
e 

Lu
ftd

ich
th

ei
ts

pr
üf

un
g,

 e
in

e 
Pr

üf
un

g 
de

r B
ör

de
lve

rb
in

du
ng

en
 s

ow
ie

 
ei

ne
 L

ec
kp

rü
fu

ng
 g

es
ch

we
iß

te
r S

te
lle

n 
du

rc
hg

ef
üh

rt?

Ei
n 

G
as

le
ck

 b
ee

in
trä

ch
tig

t n
ich

t n
ur

 d
ie

 
Le

ist
un

g 
de

r E
in

he
it,

 s
on

de
rn

 w
irk

t s
ich

 
au

ch
 a

uf
 d

ie
 U

m
we

lt 
au

s. 
M

ög
lic

hs
t s

ch
ne

ll 
in

st
an

ds
et

ze
n.

Ab
la

uf
pr

üf
un

g

9
W

ur
de

 K
le

be
m

itt
el

 a
uf

 d
ie

 A
bla

uf
-

Ve
rb

in
du

ng
en

 (K
un

st
st

of
fte

ile
) d

er
 

In
ne

ne
in

he
it 

au
fg

et
ra

ge
n?

Di
e 

Ku
ns

ts
to

fft
ei

le
 kö

nn
en

 n
ac

h 
ei

ni
ge

n 
M

on
at

en
 ri

ss
ig

 w
er

de
n 

un
d 

Tr
op

fw
as

se
r 

ve
ru

rs
ac

he
n.

10
Lä

uf
t W

as
se

r a
us

?
Da

 d
ie

 M
ög

lic
hk

ei
t v

on
 Tr

op
fw

as
se

r b
es

te
ht

, 

Ab
la

uf
pr

ob
le

m
 o

de
r W

as
se

ra
bla

uf
 a

uf
tri

tt.
11

ge
wö

hn
lic

h 
m

it 
G

ef
äl

le
 (1

/1
00

 o
de

r 
m

eh
r) 

ve
rle

gt
. L

äu
ft 

da
s W

as
se

r g
ut

 
ab

?

W
är

m
ei

so
lie

ru
ng

12

W
ur

de
n 

di
e 

kr
itis

ch
en

 S
te

lle
n 

ei
ns

ch
lie

ßl
ich

 d
er

 B
ör

de
lve

rb
in

du
ng

en
 

vo
rs

ch
rif

ts
m

äß
ig

 is
ol

ie
rt?

M
an

ge
lh

af
te

 Is
ol

ie
ru

ng
 b

ee
in

trä
ch

tig
t n

ich
t 

nu
r d

ie
 L

ei
st

un
g 

de
r E

in
he

it,
 s

on
de

rn
 k

an
n 

au
ch

 Tr
op

fw
as

se
r z

ur
 F

ol
ge

 h
ab

en
. D

ie
 

W
är

m
ei

so
lie

ru
ng

 m
us

s 
da

he
r v

or
sc

hr
ift

sm
äß

ig
 

au
sg

ef
üh

rt 
we

rd
en

.

Pr
ob

el
au

f

13
Is

t e
in

 u
ng

ew
öh

nl
ich

es
 G

er
äu

sc
h 

au
fg

et
re

te
n?

Pr
üf

en
, o

b 
da

s 
G

eb
lä

se
 d

er
 In

ne
ne

in
he

it 
da

s 
G

eh
äu

se
 b

er
üh

rt 
od

er
 d

as
 G

eh
äu

se
 ve

rfo
rm

t 
ist

.

14
Is

t k
üh

le
 u

nd
 w

ar
m

e 
Ab

lu
ft 

au
s 

de
r 

In
ne

ne
in

he
it 

au
sg

et
re

te
n?

Pr
üf

en
, o

b 
di

e 
Ei

nh
ei

t n
ich

t a
rb

ei
te

t 
od

er
 e

s 
ei

ne
 fa

lsc
he

 R
oh

rle
itu

ng
s-

 o
de

r 
Ka

be
lve

rb
in

du
ng

 m
it 

ei
ne

m
 a

nd
er

en
 S

ys
te

m
 

gi
bt

.

9.
 

P
R

Ü
F

P
U

N
K

T
E

 N
A

C
H

 D
E

N
 IN

S
TA

L
L

A
T

IO
N

S
A

R
B

E
IT

E
N

27

H
IN

W
E

IS

Im
 F

al
le

 e
in

es
 S

tr
o

m
au

sf
al

ls
 b

ei
 la

u
fe

n
d

er
 E

in
h

ei
t

B
ei

 e
in

em
 k

ur
ze

n 
S

tr
om

au
sf

al
l s

et
zt

 d
ie

 E
in

he
it 

de
n 

B
et

rie
b 

m
it 

de
n 

E
in

st
el

lu
ng

en
 v

or
 d

er
 

U
nt

er
br

ec
hu

ng
 a

ut
om

at
is

ch
 fo

rt
, s

ob
al

d 
di

e 
S

tr
om

ve
rs

or
gu

ng
 w

ie
de

r 
he

rg
es

te
llt

 is
t.

W
ic

h
ti

g
e 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n

en
 ü

b
er

 d
as

 v
er

w
en

d
et

e 
K

äl
te

m
it

te
l

D
ie

se
s 

P
ro

du
kt

 e
nt

hä
lt 

flu
or

ie
rt

e 
Tr

ei
bh

au
sg

as
e.

 L
as

se
n 

S
ie

 G
as

e 
ni

ch
t i

n 
di

e 
A

tm
os

ph
är

e 
ab

.

K
äl

te
m

itt
el

ty
p:

 R
41

0A
G

W
P

(1
) : 2

08
8

(1
) G

W
P

 =
 g

lo
ba

l w
ar

m
in

g 
po

te
nt

ia
l (

Tr
ei

bh
au

sp
ot

en
zi

al
)

E
nt

sp
re

ch
en

d 
de

r 
je

w
ei

lig
en

 e
ur

op
äi

sc
he

n 
od

er
 ö

rt
lic

he
n 

V
or

sc
hr

ift
en

 k
ön

ne
n 

re
ge

lm
äß

ig
e 

K
äl

te
m

itt
el

-D
ic

ht
ig

ke
its

pr
üf

un
ge

n 
vo

rg
es

ch
rie

be
n 

se
in

. W
ei

te
re

 In
fo

rm
at

io
ne

n 
er

ha
lte

n 
S

ie
 v

on
 

Ih
re

m
 F

ac
hh

än
dl

er
.

61

00_311237_All.indb   6100_311237_All.indb   61 2019/5/13   14:17:592019/5/13   14:17:59



IMPORTANTE!
Leggere prima d’iniziare il lavoro

Questo condizionatore d’aria deve essere installato dal 
proprio rivenditore o da un installatore qualificato.
Le informazioni qui fornite sono a esclusivo utilizzo di 
persone autorizzate.

Per un’installazione sicura e un buon funzionamento è 
necessario:
● Queste istruzioni di installazione sono per l’unità 

interna; leggere anche le istruzioni di installazione 
dell’unità esterna.

● Leggere attentamente questo manuale di istruzioni 
prima di iniziare.

● Questo condizionatore d’aria richiede un telecomando 
compatibile con la funzione nanoe™ X.

● Seguire tutte le istruzioni di installazione o riparazione 
esattamente come mostrato.

● Questo condizionatore d’aria deve essere installato in 
accordo ai regolamenti nazionali sui cablaggi elettrici.

● Il prodotto soddisfa i requisiti tecnici di 
EN/IEC 61000-3-3.

● Prestare particolare attenzione a tutte le avvertenze e 
le precauzioni riportate nel presente manuale.

AVVERTENZA

Questo simbolo si riferisce a 
operazioni pericolose o poco sicure 
che possono provocare gravi lesioni 
personali o la morte.

ATTENZIONE

Questo simbolo si riferisce a rischi 
o pratiche non sicure che possono 
causare ferite alla persona o danni al 
prodotto o alla proprietà.

Se necessario si deve chiedere aiuto 
Queste istruzioni sono tutto quello che necessita 
per la maggior parte delle tipologie d’installazione e 
manutenzione. Nel caso in cui servisse aiuto per un 
particolare problema si prega di rivolgersi a un punto di 
vendita del costruttore o al proprio rivenditore.

In caso d’installazione errata
Il produttore declina ogni responsabilità nel caso che 
l’installazione o la manutenzione siano errate, e ciò 
include la mancata osservanza delle istruzioni riportate 
nel presente documento.

PRECAUZIONI SPECIALI
 AVVERTENZA   Durante il cablaggio

LE SCOSSE ELETTRICHE 
POSSONO PROVOCARE 
GRAVI LESIONI PERSONALI O 
LA MORTE. L’INSTALLAZIONE 
DEL CABLAGGIO DEL 
SISTEMA DEVE ESSERE 
ESEGUITA SOLAMENTE DA 
ELETTRICISTI ESPERTI E 
QUALIFICATI.

collegamenti elettrici e idraulici non siano 
stati completati o ricollegati e quindi 
controllati.

tensioni elettriche molto pericolose. 
Durante la posa e installazione del 
cablaggio, attenersi scrupolosamente 
allo schema elettrico e alle presenti 
istruzioni. Collegamenti impropri e 
un’inadeguata messa a terra possono 
causare lesioni personali accidentali o 
anche la morte.

cablaggio è allentato, può provocare 
il surriscaldamento dei punti di 
connessione e un potenziale rischio di 
incendio.

 Predisporre una presa di corrente 
indipendente per ciascuna unità.

 Collegare ciascuna unità a una presa di 
corrente dedicata e con i conduttori fissi 
provvisti della possibilità di scollegare 
totalmente l’alimentazione mediante 
separazione di 3 mm di tutti i poli 
in ottemperanza ai regolamenti sui 
collegamenti elettrici.

  Per evitare i rischi derivanti da 
eventuali problemi di isolamento,  
l’unità deve essere collegata a terra.

  Si raccomanda vivamente di installare 
l’apparecchiatura con un interruttore 
differenziale contro le perdite a terra 
(ELCB) o un interruttore differenziale 
(RCD). In caso contrario, potrebbe 
causare scosse elettriche e incendio in 
caso di guasto dell’apparecchiatura o 
danneggiamento dell’isolamento.

Durante il trasporto

potrebbero essere necessarie due o più 
persone.

spostare le unità interne ed esterne. 
Farsi aiutare da una seconda persona 
e piegare le ginocchia nel sollevare i 
pesi per ridurre le sollecitazioni alla 
schiena. I bordi taglienti o le sottili alette 
in alluminio del condizionatore d’aria 
possono tagliare le dita.

2
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AVVERTENZA

del circuito refrigerante, fare 

normale refrigerante (R410A) non 
vi penetri aria. Ciò compromette 
la capacità di raffreddamento e 
comporta il rischio di esplosione 
e lesioni personali a causa 
dell’elevata pressione in 
formazione all’interno del circuito 
refrigerante.

con una fiamma, produce un gas 
tossico.

rabbocco usare esclusivamente 
refrigerante del tipo specificato. 
Altrimenti c’è il rischio di danni 
all’apparecchio, esplosione, 
lesioni personali ecc.

durante l’installazione, ventilare 
immediatamente la stanza. Evitare 
il contatto del gas refrigerante con 
fiamme, in quanto ciò provoca la 
generazione di gas tossico.

al valore minimo possibile.

metodo della svasatura.

refrigerazione sulle superfici di 
contatto della svasatura e dei tubi di 
collegamento, quindi serrare il dado con 
una chiave dinamometrica in modo da 
ottenere un collegamento a tenuta.

di eventuali perdite prima di iniziare il 
collaudo.

il collegamento dei tubi al momento 
dell’installazione o della re-installazione, 
e così pure al momento della 
riparazione dei componenti del sistema 
refrigerante.  

congelamento.

Durante l’installazione...

Scegliere un punto d’installazione 
sufficientemente rigido e robusto da 
sostenere l’unità ma anche da facilitarne 
la manutenzione.

…in un locale
Isolare adeguatamente le eventuali 
tubazioni disposte nel locale, onde evitare 
la formazione di condensa, che può 
dar luogo al gocciolamento di acqua e 
danneggiare così pareti e pavimenti.

 
ATTENZIONE

Installare il dispositivo 
d’allarme antincendio 
e l’uscita dell’aria 
ad almeno 1,5 metri 
dall’unità.

...in luoghi umidi o con superficie 
irregolare
Utilizzare uno zoccolo di cemento rialzato 
o dei blocchi di cemento per fornire una 
base solida e piana per l’unità esterna. 
Ciò consente di evitare i danni provocati 
dall’acqua e le vibrazioni anomale.

...in luoghi molto ventosi
Ancorare saldamente l’unità esterna con 
bulloni e un telaio metallico. Predisporre 
un adeguato deflettore per l’aria.

…in luoghi soggetti a nevicate (per 
sistemi di tipo a pompa di calore)
Installare l’unità esterna su una 
piattaforma rialzata la cui altezza sia 
superiore a quella degli accumuli di neve. 
Predisporre degli scarichi per la neve.

...nei locali lavanderia
Non installare il condizionatore in un 
locale lavanderia. L’unità interna non è 
infatti a prova di gocciolamento.

Durante la connessione della 
tubazione del refrigerante
Prestare particolare attenzione alle 
perdite di refrigerante.

3
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Durante la manutenzione

generale), attendere almeno  

aprire l’unità per controllare o riparare 
le parti elettriche e i cavi.

dalle parti in movimento.

controllando di non aver lasciato trucioli 
metallici o pezzi di cavo all’interno 
dell’unità.

 

AVVERTENZA

modificato o smontato in nessun 
caso. L’unità modificata o smontata 
può causare incendio, scosse 
elettriche o lesioni personali.

delle unità interne ed esterne. 

a un rivenditore o a un tecnico 
autorizzato.

dell’apparecchio, non tentare di 

e lo smaltimento, rivolgersi al 
proprio rivenditore o a un centro di 
assistenza.

 
ATTENZIONE

del sistema di refrigerazione, 
ventilare bene gli ambienti chiusi. 
A contatto con fuoco o sorgenti 
di calore, il gas refrigerante può 
liberare gas tossici pericolosi.

dell’installazione, controllare che 
non vi siano perdite di refrigerante. 
Se il gas entra in contatto con 
stufe, boiler, stufette elettriche o 
altre sorgenti di calore si può avere 
la produzione di gas tossico.

Altro

Per lo smaltimento del prodotto, attenersi 
alle normative nazionali.

 

AVVERTENZA

 
 

di cadere.

 
ATTENZIONE

 

alette d’alluminio dell’unità 
esterna. Ci si potrebbe ferire.

 
Ci si potrebbe infatti ferire e  
l’unità potrebbe danneggiarsi.

AVVISO

Il testo in inglese corrisponde alle istruzioni originali. Le 
altre lingue sono traduzioni delle istruzioni originali.
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re

 
es

tr
at

to
 d

al
 tu

bo
 d

i s
ca

ric
o.

N
on

 d
ev

e 
pr

es
en

ta
re

 
av

va
lla

m
en

ti 
o 

si
fo

na
tu

re
.

N
on

 d
ev

e 
to

cc
ar

e 
l’a

cq
ua

.

In
 c

as
o

 d
i t

u
b

az
io

n
e 

p
o

st
er

io
re

A
T

T
E

N
Z

IO
N

E

P
er

 in
co

lla
re

 u
ti

liz
za

re
 u

n
 a

d
es

iv
o

 a
l p

o
liv

in
ilc

lo
ru

ro
.  

L
a 

m
an

ca
ta

 o
ss

er
va

n
za

 d
i q

u
es

ta
 

is
tr

u
zi

o
n

e 
p

u
ò

 c
au

sa
re

 p
er

d
it

e 
d

i a
cq

u
a.

(4
) 

P
re

pa
ra

zi
on

e 
de

ll’
un

ità
 in

te
rn

a
a 

lin
gu

et
ta

 s
u 

en
tr

am
bi

 i 
la

ti 
de

l 
pa

nn
el

lo
 a

nt
er

io
re

 p
er

 a
pr

irl
o.

pa
nn

el
lo

 a
nt

er
io

re
 p

er
 r

im
uo

ve
rlo

.

su
pe

rio
re

.

qu
in

di
 s

m
on

ta
re

 la
 g

rig
lia

 a
nt

er
io

re
.

  P
er

 m
o

d
an

at
u

re
 e

 t
u

b
az

io
n

i l
at

er
al

i

rim
uo

ve
re

 le
 p

ar
ti 

ta
gl

ia
te

 n
el

 te
la

io
 in

fe
rio

re
.)

5)
 S

ga
nc

ia
re

 il
 

ga
nc

io
 c

en
tr

al
e

4)
 R

im
uo

ve
re

 le
 2

 v
iti

P
an

ne
llo

 
an

te
rio

re

2)
 A

pr
ire

 e
 r

im
uo

ve
re

 il
 p

an
ne

llo
 a

nt
er

io
re

G
rig

lia
 

an
te

rio
re

C
or

do
nc

in
o

A
lb

er
o

A
le

tta
 s

up
er

io
re

1)
  P

re
m

er
e 

la
 

lin
gu

et
ta

 p
er

 
sg

an
ci

ar
e 

il 
pa

nn
el

lo
 

an
te

rio
re

6)
  R

im
uo

ve
re

 
la

 g
rig

lia
 

an
te

rio
re

3)
  F

ar
 s

co
rr

er
e 

a 
si

ni
st

ra
 p

er
 

sm
on

ta
re

 l’
al

et
ta

 
su

pe
rio

re

P
er

 m
o

d
an

at
u

re
P

er
 t

u
b

az
io

n
i l

at
er

al
i s

en
za

 
m

o
d

an
at

u
re

P
er

 t
u

b
az

io
n

i l
at

er
al

i c
o

n
 

m
o

d
an

at
u

re

R
im

uo
ve

re
 i 

m
on

ta
nt

i
R

im
uo

ve
re

 i 
m

on
ta

nt
i

R
im

uo
ve

re
 i 

m
on

ta
nt

i

(U
ni

tà
: m

m
)

10

(5
) 

P
re

pa
ra

zi
on

e 
de

ll’
un

ità
 in

te
rn

a

in
te

rn
a 

co
n 

4 
vi

ti.
 

-  F
is

sa
re

 te
m

po
ra

ne
am

en
te

 la
 p

ia
st

ra
 d

i m
on

ta
gg

io
 a

lla
 p

ar
et

e,
 a

ss
ic

ur
an

do
si

 c
he

 il
 p

an
ne

llo
 

si
a 

co
m

pl
et

am
en

te
 li

ve
lla

to
, e

 c
on

tr
as

se
gn

ar
e 

i p
un

ti 
di

 fo
ra

tu
ra

 s
ul

la
 p

ar
et

e.

co
n 

st
uc

co
 l’

ap
er

tu
ra

 d
el

 fo
ro

. L
’a

pe
rt

ur
a 

pu
ò 

ca
us

ar
e 

la
 fo

rm
az

io
ne

 d
i c

on
de

ns
a 

su
l t

ub
o 

se
gu

en
do

 in
 o

rd
in

e 
in

ve
rs

o 
la

 p
ro

ce
du

ra
 d

i r
im

oz
io

ne
.

 

(7
50

)

12
8

72
0

20
90 230 16

2

20
7

580
(600)

32
3

50 265135

60

60

 

 

In
st

al
la

zi
o

n
e 

a 
p

av
im

en
to

In
st

al
la

zi
o

n
e 

a 
p

ar
et

e

P
er

 a
cc

ed
er

e 
a 

qu
es

te
 2

 p
os

iz
io

ni
, è

 
ric

hi
es

to
 u

n 
ca

cc
ia

vi
te

 lu
ng

o.

P
er

 a
cc

ed
er

e 
a 

qu
es

te
 2

 p
os

iz
io

ni
, è

 
ric

hi
es

to
 u

n 
ca

cc
ia

vi
te

 lu
ng

o.

(a
cc

es
so

rio
)

(a
cc

es
so

rio
)

P
ia

st
ra

 d
i m

on
ta

gg
io

 (
ac

ce
ss

or
io

)
m

on
ta

gg
io

(U
ni

tà
: m

m
)

7 
vi

ti

(a
cc

es
so

rio
)

A
llo

gg
ia

m
en

to

A
T

T
E

N
Z

IO
N

E

L
a 

p
ia

st
ra

 d
i m

o
n

ta
gg

io
 d

ev
e 

es
se

re
 in

st
al

la
ta

 
su

 u
n

a 
p

ar
et

e 
in

 g
ra

d
o

 d
i s

o
st

en
er

e 
il 

p
es

o
 

d
el

l’u
n

it
à 

in
te

rn
a.

3-
2.

 I
n

st
al

la
zi

o
n

e 
“s

em
i-

n
as

co
st

a”

la
 s

ez
io

ne
 3

-1
. I

n
st

al
la

zi
o

n
e 

“a
 v

is
ta

” 
pe

r 
ul

te
rio

ri 
is

tr
uz

io
ni

.

(1
) 

P
ra

tic
ar

e 
i f

or
i n

el
le

 p
ar

et
i

74
2 

- 
74

6

592 - 598

D
im

en
si

o
n

i d
el

l’a
p

er
tu

ra (U
ni

tà
: m

m
)

P
av

im
en

to
F

or
o 

di
 a

pe
rt

ur
a

67
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(2
) 

In
st

al
la

zi
on

e 
de

lla
 p

ia
st

ra
 s

up
pl

em
en

ta
re

 p
er

 il
 fi

ss
ag

gi
o 

de
ll’

un
ità

 in
te

rn
a

 
A

ss
ic

ur
ar

si
 d

i i
ns

ta
lla

re
 la

 p
ia

st
ra

 s
up

pl
em

en
ta

re
 in

 c
on

fo
rm

ità
 c

on
 la

 p
ro

fo
nd

ità
 d

el
la

 p
ar

et
e 

in
te

rn
a.

72
0

135 265

90 230

50

250 200

F
or

o 
pe

r 
vi

te
F

or
o 

pe
r 

vi
te

F
or

o 
di

 a
pe

rt
ur

a

P
ia

st
ra

 s
up

pl
em

en
ta

re
 

(d
a 

ac
qu

is
ta

re
 

se
pa

ra
ta

m
en

te
)

P
ia

st
ra

 s
up

pl
em

en
ta

re
 

(d
a 

ac
qu

is
ta

re
 

se
pa

ra
ta

m
en

te
)

(U
ni

tà
: m

m
)

su
l l

at
o 

po
st

er
io

re

A
T

T
E

N
Z

IO
N

E

È
 n

ec
es

sa
ri

o
 u

sa
re

 la
 p

ia
st

ra
 s

u
p

p
le

m
en

ta
re

 p
er

 in
st

al
la

re
 l’

u
n

it
à 

p
ri

n
ci

p
al

e,
 a

lt
ri

m
en

ti
 

ri
m

an
e 

u
n

o
 s

p
az

io
 v

u
o

to
 t

ra
 l’

u
n

it
à 

e 
la

 p
ar

et
e.

3-
1.

 In
st

al
la

zi
o

n
e 

“a
 v

is
ta

”.

70

10

805

45

50

P
o

si
zi

o
n

e 
d

ei
 fo

ri

P
ar

et
e

P
os

iz
io

ne
 d

el
la

 
tu

ba
zi

on
e 

de
ll’

un
ità

P
ar

et
e

si
ni

st
ro

(U
ni

tà
: m

m
)

3-
3.

 I
n

st
al

la
zi

o
n

e 
“n

as
co

st
a”

la
 s

ez
io

ne
 3

-1
. I

n
st

al
la

zi
o

n
e 

“a
 v

is
ta

” 
pe

r 
ul

te
rio

ri 
is

tr
uz

io
ni

.

(1
) 

P
re

pa
ra

zi
on

e

q
u

es
ta

 is
tr

u
zi

o
n

e 
p

o
tr

eb
b

e 
ca

u
sa

re
 u

n
 r

af
fr

ed
d

am
en

to
 e

 u
n

 r
is

ca
ld

am
en

to
 in

co
m

p
le

ti
 e

 
la

 fo
rm

az
io

n
e 

d
i c

o
n

d
en

sa
 n

el
la

 c
as

a.
 

1)
  L

as
ci

ar
e 

sp
az

io
 s

uf
fic

ie
nt

e 
tr

a 
l’u

ni
tà

 p
rin

ci
pa

le
 e

 il
 s

of
fit

to
, i

n 
m

od
o 

da
 

no
n 

bl
oc

ca
re

 il
 fl

us
so

 d
el

l’a
ria

 fr
ed

da
 e

 c
al

da
.

6-
1.

 Im
p

o
st

az
io

n
e 

p
er

 l’
in

st
al

la
zi

o
n

e 
“n

as
co

st
a”

 p
er

 
ul

te
rio

ri 
is

tr
uz

io
ni

.

A
T

T
E

N
Z

IO
N

E

S
e 

so
n

o
 p

re
se

n
ti

 o
st

ac
o

li 
n

el
la

 d
ir

ez
io

n
e 

ve
rs

o
 l’

al
to

, s
i c

o
n

si
g

lia
 v

iv
am

en
te

 d
i c

am
b

ia
re

 la
 

d
ir

ez
io

n
e 

d
el

 f
lu

ss
o

 d
’a

ri
a 

in
 m

o
d

o
 d

a 
ev

it
ar

e 
ch

e 
u

rt
i t

al
i o

st
ac

o
li.

 L
a 

m
an

ca
ta

 o
ss

er
va

n
za

 
d

i q
u

es
ta

 is
tr

u
zi

o
n

e 
p

o
tr

eb
b

e 
ca

u
sa

re
 u

n
 r

af
fr

ed
d

am
en

to
 e

 u
n

 r
is

ca
ld

am
en

to
 in

co
m

p
le

ti
 e

 
la

 fo
rm

az
io

n
e 

d
i c

o
n

d
en

sa
 n

el
la

 c
as

a.
 

12

A
lm

en
o 

50
 m

m
A

lm
en

o 
50

 m
m

30
 m

m
 o

 m
en

o

Almeno 70 mm

 
3-

1.
 In

st
al

la
zi

o
n

e 
“a

 v
is

ta
”.

45

60

45

35
70

80

P
o

si
zi

o
n

e 
d

ei
 fo

ri
(U

ni
tà

: m
m

)

si
ni

st
ro

3-
4.

 I
st

ru
zi

o
n

i p
er

 i 
co

lle
g

am
en

ti
 e

le
tt

ri
ci

A
lim

en
ta

zi
o

n
e,

 c
ab

la
g

g
io

 d
i c

o
n

tr
o

llo
 in

te
r-

u
n

it
à,

 c
ab

la
g

g
io

 d
el

 t
el

ec
o

m
an

d
o

(1
) 

 Fa
r 

pa
ss

ar
e 

il 
ca

vo
 d

i c
ol

le
ga

m
en

to
 a

ttr
av

er
so

 l’
ap

er
tu

ra
 d

el
la

 tu
ba

zi
on

e 
de

l r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 e
 

po
rt

ar
e 

il 
ca

vo
 d

i c
ol

le
ga

m
en

to
 n

el
la

 s
ca

to
la

 d
ei

 c
om

po
ne

nt
i e

le
ttr

ic
i.

“4
. C

A
B

L
A

G
G

IO
 E

L
E

T
T

R
IC

O
”.

(3
) 

 F
is

sa
re

 il
 c

av
o 

di
 c

ol
le

ga
m

en
to

 c
on

 il
 fe

rm
ac

av
i.

(4
) 

 G
ui

da
re

 e
 s

pi
ng

er
e 

il 
ca

vo
 d

i c
ol

le
ga

m
en

to
 a

ll’
in

te
rn

o 
in

 m
od

o 
ch

e 
no

n 
ap

pl
ic

hi
 u

na
 fo

rz
a 

ec
ce

ss
iv

a 
su

lla
 g

rig
lia

 a
nt

er
io

re
.

(5
) 

 F
is

sa
re

 il
 c

av
o 

di
 c

ol
le

ga
m

en
to

 n
el

 fe
rm

ac
av

i.

E
se

m
p

io
 d

i c
o

lle
g

am
en

to

(2
)

(3
)

(1
)

(5
)

(4
)

C
ab

la
gg

io
 d

i m
es

sa
 a

 te
rr

a
Il 

ca
bl

ag
gi

o 
di

 m
es

sa
 a

 te
rr

a 
de

ve
 e

ss
er

e 
25

-3
0 

cm
 p

iù
 lu

ng
o 

de
l c

av
o 

di
 

al
im

en
ta

zi
on

e.

F
is

sa
gg

io
 d

el
 te

rm
in

al
e 

di
 

te
rr

a 
pe

r 
( 

 
fu

nz
io

na
le

)

C
av

o 
di

 
al

im
en

ta
zi

on
e

F
er

m
ac

av
i

A
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e 
el

et
tr

ic
a

C
ab

la
gg

io
 d

i c
on

tr
ol

lo
 

in
te

r-
un

ità

C
ab

la
gg

io
 d

el
 

te
le

co
m

an
do

S
e 

le
 v

iti
 te

rm
in

al
i d

el
la

 s
ch

ed
a 

de
i t

er
m

in
al

i v
en

go
no

 s
er

ra
te

 e
cc

es
si

va
m

en
te

,
si

 p
os

so
no

 d
an

ne
gg

ia
re

. F
ar

e 
rif

er
im

en
to

 a
i v

al
or

i d
i c

op
pi

a 
di

 s
er

ra
gg

io
 in

di
ca

ti 
so

tto
.

C
o

p
p

ie
 d

i s
er

ra
g

g
io

 
p

er
 v

it
i t

er
m

in
al

i
1,

0 
– 

1,
4 

N
 · 

m
{1

0 
– 

14
 k
g f

 · 
cm

}

68
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IT
AL

IA
NO

13

Im
p

o
st

az
io

n
i e

 c
ab

la
g

g
io

 d
el

le
 p

ar
ti

 o
p

zi
o

n
al

i

(1
) 

P
er

 r
im

uo
ve

re
 il

 p
an

ne
llo

 a
nt

er
io

re
 e

 la
 g

rig
lia

 a
nt

er
io

re
, v

ed
er

e 
il 

pa
ss

ag
gi

o 
(4

) 
ne

lla
 s

ez
io

ne
 

3-
1.

 In
st

al
la

zi
o

n
e 

“a
 v

is
ta

” 
.

(2
) 

P
er

 r
im

uo
ve

re
 il

 c
op

er
ch

io
 d

el
la

 s
ca

to
la

 d
el

 c
om

po
ne

nt
i e

le
ttr

ic
i: 

1)
 r

im
uo

ve
re

 il
 s

en
so

re
, 

2)
 r

im
uo

ve
re

 il
 c

op
er

ch
io

 d
el

lo
 s

ca
m

bi
at

or
e 

di
 c

al
or

e,
 

 
4)

 r
im

uo
ve

re
 il

 c
op

er
ch

io
 d

el
la

 s
ca

to
la

 d
ei

 c
om

po
ne

nt
i e

le
ttr

ic
i.

(3
) 

E
st

ra
rr

e 
la

 s
ch

ed
a 

el
et

tr
ic

a 
in

te
rn

a.
 

el
et

tr
ic

a 
in

te
rn

a.

A

4)

1)
 S

en
so

re

di
 p

ro
te

zi
on

e 
(k

it 
el

et
tr

ov
al

vo
le

 
es

te
rn

e 
pe

r 
3W

AY
)

fu
nz

io
na

le
 (

tim
er

 d
i 

pr
og

ra
m

m
az

io
ne

)

S
ca

to
la

 d
ei

 
co

m
po

ne
nt

i 
el

et
tr

ic
i

S
ch

ed
a 

el
et

tr
ic

a 
in

te
rn

a 
(n

el
la

 s
ca

to
la

 d
ei

 c
om

po
ne

nt
i e

le
ttr

ic
i)

3W
AY

C
ab

la
gg

io
 d

el
 k

it 
va

lv
ol

e 
di

 
es

pa
ns

io
ne

 e
le

ttr
ic

he
 

es
te

rn
e

C
ab

la
gg

io
 d

el
 ti

m
er

 d
i 

pr
og

ra
m

m
az

io
ne

C
av

o 
di

 a
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e 
de

l c
on

tr
ol

le
r 

el
et

tr
ov

al
vo

le

C
av

o 
di

 u
sc

ita
 s

eg
na

le
 

de
l c

on
tr

ol
le

r 
el

et
tr

ov
al

vo
le

A
pe

rt
ur

a 
di

 in
gr

es
so

V
is

ta
 A

2)
 C

op
er

ch
io

 d
el

lo
 s

ca
m

bi
at

or
e 

di
 c

al
or

e

C
av

o 
di

 a
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e 
de

l c
on

tr
ol

le
r 

el
et

tr
ov

al
vo

le
 (

te
rr

a)

(4
) 

C
ol

le
ga

re
 il

 c
ab

la
gg

io
. 

C
on

su
lta

re
 a

nc
he

 i 
m

an
ua

li 
di

 is
tr

uz
io

ni
 d

el
le

 p
ar

ti 
op

zi
on

al
i.

■
 C

o
lle

g
am

en
to

 c
o

n
 u

n
’u

n
it

à 
es

te
rn

a 
3W

A
Y

 V
R

F
C

ol
le

ga
re

 il
 fi

lo
 d

al
 c

on
tr

ol
le

r 
el

et
tr

ov
al

vo
le

 a
lla

 s
ch

ed
a 

el
et

tr
ic

a 
in

te
rn

a 
e 

al
la

 v
ite

 d
i m

es
sa

 a
 te

rr
a.

1)
  C

ol
le

g
pr

ot
ez

io
ne

.
2)

  C
ol

le
ga

re
 il

 c
av

o 
di

 u
sc

ita
 s

eg
na

le
 a

 3
W
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 d
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 d
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 c
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 c

av
o 

di
 a

lim
en

ta
zi

on
e 

de
l c
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 d
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 p
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 c
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 d
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, c
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 p
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 d
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ic

a 
in

te
rn

a.
 

in
te

rn
a 

e 
al

la
 v

ite
 d

i m
es

sa
 a

 te
rr

a 
fu

nz
io

na
le

.
 

69

00_311237_All.indb   6900_311237_All.indb   69 2019/5/13   14:18:032019/5/13   14:18:03



15

4.
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 c
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(1
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, c
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 d
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 c
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A
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 c
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m
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 d

i i
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re
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 c
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B
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 d
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 c
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 c
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e 
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 c
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o 
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 g
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cc

hi
at

ur
a 

o 
da

nn
eg

gi
am

en
to

 d
el

l’i
so

la
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 c
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B
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l c
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 c
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 d
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i c
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i d
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 d
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 c
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 c
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 d
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 c
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 d
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 d

el
l’u
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 d
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 d
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I c
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 d
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 d
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 c
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È

 d
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 d
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i c
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●
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 d
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ra
ta

m
en

te
 d

al
 

ca
vo

 d
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●
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 d
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 c
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ra
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, c
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 c
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 c
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b
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 d
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5 
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 d
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i c
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 d
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 d
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 c
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 d

i g
ru

p
p

o

0,
75

 m
m

2

(A
W

G
 #

18
)

U
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 c
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4-3. Schemi del sistema di cablaggio

NOTA

(1) Consultare la sezione “4-2. Lunghezza e diametro raccomandati dei cavi per il sistema di alimentazione” per la descrizione di “B”, 
“C”, “D” ed “E” nella figura sopra.

(2) Lo schema di collegamento di base dell’unità interna mostra le schede dei terminali; le schede dei terminali installate nell’unità in 
uso potrebbero tuttavia differire.

(3) L’indirizzo del circuito refrigerante (R.C.) deve venire impostato prima di accendere il sistema.

(4) Per l’impostazione dell’indirizzo del circuito del refrigerante (R.C.), fare riferimento alle istruzioni di installazione fornite con il 
telecomando (opzionale). L’impostazione automatica degli indirizzi può essere eseguita automaticamente dal telecomando. 

U2

U1

R2

R1
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N

R2
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R2
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R2
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1
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L

N
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N
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L

N
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N
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B
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L1
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L3

N
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C
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L2

L3

N
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L3

N

U2

U1

WHT 

BLK

WHT 

BLK

WHT 

BLK

L1

L2
L3

N

Scheda dei terminali 7P

Cavo di 
controllo

inter-unità

Cavo del 
telecomando

Alimentazione

Tipo G1

Alimentazione

Alimentazione

Controllo di gruppo:

Unità interna 
(N. 1)

Unità interna 
(N. 2)

Unità interna 
(N. 3)

Unità interna 
(N. n)

 
Unità esterna 

Unità esterna  

Cavi di controllo fra unità esterne

Alimentazione

Alimentazione

Alimentazione

Alimentazione

( 

L N U1 U2 R1 R2
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 c
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n
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 d
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n
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u
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 d
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i c
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o
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g
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n
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 c
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i c
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n
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e)

, n
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n
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 d
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o
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.
(2
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N
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n
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 i 
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 d
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o
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g
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n
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 c

h
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lo

. 

U
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U
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U
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n c
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n c
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U
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a

(3
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 N
o

n
 in
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 c
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i d
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o
n
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o
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n
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à 
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u
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u
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 c
o

n
 d
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az
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n
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e 
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o
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g
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en
to

 c
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b
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m
i d
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 d

i d
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) 
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n
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 c
av

i d
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 d
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 c
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ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a
U

ni
tà

 in
te

rn
a

U
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na

: P
un

to
 d
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 c
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u
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ra
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 c
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n
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 d
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o
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i c
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n
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i d
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d
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g
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i c
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 c
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 p
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 c
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ad
 a

ne
llo

 
de

l 
te

rm
in

al
e

Spellare 10 mm

(2
) 

C
on

 u
n 

ca
cc

ia
vi

te
 a

 c
ro

ce
 r

im
uo

ve
re

 la
 o

 
le

 v
iti

 d
al

la
 s

ch
ed

a 
de

i t
er

m
in

al
i.

(3
) 

F
is

sa
re

 b
en

e 
l’e

st
re

m
ità

 s
co

pe
rt

a 
di

 
ci

as
cu

n 
ca

vo
 a

 u
n 

te
rm

in
al

e 
ad

 a
ne

llo
 

co
n 

de
lle

 p
in

ze
 o

 u
no

 s
tr

um
en

to
 

ap
po

si
to

.

rim
et

te
re

 a
 p

os
to

 e
 s

tr
in

ge
re

 la
 v

ite
 

rim
os

sa
 d

al
 te

rm
in

al
e 

us
an

do
 u

n 
ca

cc
ia

vi
te

. 

sp
ec

ia
le

C
on

ne
tto

re
 

ad
 a

ne
llo

 d
el

 
te

rm
in

al
e

Sc
he

da
 d

ei
 te

rm
in

al
i

C
on

ne
tto

re
 a

d
an

el
lo

 d
el

 
te

rm
in

al
e

R
on

de
lla

 
sp

ec
ia

le

C
av

o

C
av

o

■
 E

se
m

p
i d

i c
av

i s
ch

er
m

at
i

(1
) 

R
im

uo
ve

re
 la

 g
ua

in
a 

di
 p

ro
te

zi
on

e 
fa

ce
nd

o 
at

te
nz

io
ne

 a
 n

on
 d

an
ne

gg
ia

re
 la

 
sc

he
rm

at
ur

a 
di

 fi
li 

in
tr

ec
ci

at
i. 

 

(2
) 

R
im

uo
ve

re
 c

on
 c

au
te

la
 la

 m
ag

lia
 d

i 
sc

he
rm

at
ur

a 
e 

at
to

rc
ig

lia
re

 s
al

da
m

en
te

 
i f

ili
 d

ei
 c

on
du

tto
ri 

sc
he

rm
at

i. 
Is

ol
ar

e 
i 

co
nd

ut
to

ri 
sc

he
rm

at
i c

on
 u

n 
co

nd
ot

to
 

is
ol

an
te

 o
 d

el
 n

as
tr

o 
ad

es
iv

o.

N
as

tr
o 

is
ol

an
te

(3
) 

R
im

uo
ve

re
 la

 g
ua

in
a 

di
 p

ro
te

zi
on

e 
de

l 
ca

vo
 d

i s
eg

na
le

.

8 
m

m

N
as

tr
o 

is
ol

an
te

(4
) 

A
pp

lic
ar

e 
un

 te
rm

in
al

e 
ad

 a
ne

llo
 a

i c
av

i 
di

 s
eg

na
le

 e
 a

i c
on

du
tto

ri 
sc

he
rm

at
i 

is
ol

at
i a

l p
as

so
 (

2)
. 

(6
) 

 U
sa

re
 c

av
i d

i a
lim

en
ta

zi
o

n
e 

st
an

d
ar

d
 c

o
n

fo
rm

i a
lle

 s
p

ec
if

ic
h

e 
eu

ro
p

ee
 (

ad
 e

se
m

p
io

 
il 

ti
p

o
 H

05
R

N
-F

 o
 H

07
R

N
-F

, c
o

n
fo

rm
i a

lle
 s

p
ec

if
ic

h
e 

C
E

N
E

L
E

C
 (

H
A

R
))

 o
p

p
u

re
 c

av
i 

co
n

fo
rm

i a
llo

 s
ta

n
d

ar
d

 IE
C

. (
60

24
5 

IE
C

57
, 6

02
45

 IE
C

66
)

A
V

V
E

R
T

E
N

Z
A

C
av

i a
lle

nt
at

i p
os

so
no

 c
au

sa
re

 il
 s

ur
ri

sc
al

da
m

en
to

 d
ei

 te
rm

in
al

i o
 c

re
ar

e 
m

al
fu

nz
io

na
m

en
ti.

 
P

os
so

no
 in

ol
tr

e 
ca

us
ar

e 
in

ce
nd

i. 
A

cc
er

ta
rs

i p
er

ta
nt

o 
ch

e 
tu

tt
i i

 c
ab

la
gg

i s
ia

no
 c

ol
le

ga
ti 

sa
ld

am
en

te
.

Q
ua

nd
o 

si
 c

ol
le

ga
no

 i 
ca

vi
 d

i a
lim

en
ta

zi
on

e 
al

 te
rm

in
al

e,
 s

eg
ui

re
 le

 is
tr

uz
io

ni
 n

el
la

 s
ez

io
ne

 
“C

om
e 

co
lle

ga
re

 i 
ca

vi
 a

i t
er

m
in

al
i” 

e 
fis

sa
re

 s
al

da
m

en
te

 i 
ca

vi
 c

on
 la

 v
ite

 d
el

 te
rm

in
al

e.
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C
O

M
E

 P
R

E
PA

R
A

R
E

 I 
T

U
B

I

5-
1.

 C
o

lle
g

am
en

to
 d

el
le

 t
u

b
az

io
n

i 
d

el
 r

ef
ri

g
er

an
te

U
so

 d
el

 m
et

o
d

o
 d

el
la

 s
va

sa
tu

ra

co
nd

iz
io

na
m

en
to

 d
el

l’a
ria

 a
 d

ue
 u

ni
tà

 
se

pa
ra

te
 im

pi
eg

an
o 

il 
m

et
od

o 
de

lla
 

sv
as

at
ur

a 
pe

r 
i c

ol
le

ga
m

en
ti 

de
lle

 tu
ba

zi
on

i 
di

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 tr
a 

l’u
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a 
e 

qu
el

la
 

es
te

rn
a.

 C
on

 q
ue

st
o 

m
et

od
o,

 i 
tu

bi
 in

 r
am

e 
ve

ng
on

o 
sv

as
at

i a
lle

 e
st

re
m

ità
 e

 c
ol

le
ga

ti 
co

n 
da

di
 s

va
sa

ti.

P
ro

ce
d

u
ra

 d
i s

va
sa

tu
ra

 c
o

n
 lo

 s
va

sa
to

re

de
si

de
ra

ta
 c

on
 u

na
 ta

gl
ia

tu
bi

. È
 

co
ns

ig
lia

bi
le

 ta
gl

ia
re

 d
a 

30
 a

 5
0 

cm
 in

 
pi

ù 
ris

pe
tto

 a
lla

 lu
ng

he
zz

a 
st

im
at

a 
de

l 
tu

bo
.

(2
) 

R
im

uo
ve

re
 le

 b
av

e 
al

la
 fi

ne
 d

el
 tu

bo
 d

i 
ra

m
e 

sv
as

at
o 

co
n 

un
 a

le
sa

to
re

 o
 u

n 
at

tr
ez

zo
 s

im
ile

. Q
ue

st
a 

pr
ec

au
zi

on
e 

è 
im

po
rt

an
te

 e
 d

ev
e 

es
se

re
 o

ss
er

va
ta

 c
on

 
la

 m
as

si
m

a 
at

te
nz

io
ne

 p
er

 a
ss

ic
ur

ar
e 

un
a 

bu
on

a 
sv

as
at

ur
a.

 A
ss

ic
ur

ar
si

 d
i 

im
pe

di
re

 l’
in

gr
es

so
 d

i c
on

ta
m

in
an

ti 
(u

m
id

ità
, s

po
rc

o,
 tr

uc
io

li 
di

 m
et

al
lo

 e
cc

.)
 

ne
i t

ub
i.

D
op

o
P

rim
a

R
im

o
zi

o
n

e 
d

el
le

 b
av

at
u

re

in
 r

am
e

A
le

sa
to

re

 
 

N
O

T
A

D
ur

an
te

 l’
al

es
at

ur
a,

 te
ne

re
 l’

es
tr

em
ità

 d
el

 
tu

bo
 r

iv
ol

ta
 v

er
so

 il
 b

as
so

 e
 a

ss
ic

ur
ar

si
 c

he
 i 

tr
uc

io
li 

di
 r

am
e 

no
n 

ca
da

no
 n

el
 tu

bo
. 

(3
) 

R
im

uo
ve

re
 il

 d
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o 
da

ll’
un

ità
 e

 n
on

 
m

an
ca

re
 d

i m
on

ta
rlo

 s
ul

 tu
bo

 d
i r

am
e.

(4
) 

S
va

sa
re

 l’
es

tr
em

ità
 d

el
 tu

bo
 d

i r
am

e 
co

n 
l’u

te
ns

ile
 a

pp
os

ito
.  

D
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o

S
va

sa
to

re

N
O

T
A

U
na

 b
uo

na
 s

va
sa

tu
ra

 h
a 

le
 s

eg
ue

nt
i 

ca
ra

tte
ris

tic
he

:

●
 

la
 s

up
er

fic
ie

 in
te

rn
a 

è 
lu

ci
da

 e
 li

sc
ia

●
 

il 
bo

rd
o 

è 
lis

ci
o

●
 

i l
at

i d
el

la
 s

va
sa

tu
ra

 s
on

o 
di

 lu
ng

he
zz

a 
un

ifo
rm

e

A
vv

er
te

n
za

 p
ri

m
a 

d
i c

o
lle

g
ar

e 
d

efi
n

it
iv

am
en

te
 i 

tu
b

i
(1

) 
A

pp
lic

ar
e 

un
 ta

pp
o 

di
 te

nu
ta

 o
 d

el
 n

as
tr

o 
im

pe
rm

ea
bi

liz
za

nt
e 

pe
r 

ev
ita

re
 l’

in
gr

es
so

 
di

 a
cq

ua
 o

 p
ol

ve
re

 n
ei

 tu
bi

 n
on

 a
nc

or
a 

po
sa

ti.
(2

) 
P

rim
a 

di
 c

ol
le

ga
re

 i 
tu

bi
, a

pp
lic

ar
e 

lu
br

ifi
ca

nt
e 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 (
ol

io
 a

 b
as

e 
di

 
et

er
e)

 a
ll’

in
te

rn
o 

de
i d

ad
i s

va
sa

ti.
 Q

ue
st

o 
ac

co
rg

im
en

to
 c

on
tr

ib
ui

sc
e 

a 
rid

ur
re

 le
 

fu
gh

e 
di

 g
as

. 

A
pp

lic
ar

e 
lu

br
ifi

ca
nt

e 
pe

r 
re

fr
ig

er
az

io
ne

.

(3
) 

P
er

 u
n 

co
lle

ga
m

en
to

 c
or

re
tto

, a
lli

ne
ar

e 
il 

tu
bo

 d
i r

ac
co

rd
o 

e 
qu

el
lo

 s
va

sa
to

 d
iri

tti
 

un
o 

ris
pe

tto
 a

ll’
al

tr
o 

e 
qu

in
di

 a
vv

ita
re

 
be

ne
 il

 d
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o 
in

 m
od

o 
da

 
ot

te
ne

re
 u

n’
ad

es
io

ne
 p

er
fe

tta
.

D
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o
R

ac
co

rd
o

●
 

S
ul

 lu
og

o 
de

ll’
in

st
al

la
zi

on
e 

re
go

la
re

 
op

po
rt

un
am

en
te

 c
on

 u
n 

pi
eg

at
ub

i l
a 

fo
rm

a 
de

l t
ub

o 
de

l l
iq

ui
do

 e
 c

ol
le

ga
rlo

 
qu

in
di

 a
lla

 v
al

vo
la

 s
ul

 la
to

 d
el

 tu
bo

 d
el

 
liq

ui
do

 m
ed

ia
nt

e 
sv

as
at

ur
a.

N
O

T
A

Il 
ra

gg
io

 d
i p

ie
ga

tu
ra

 d
ev

e 
es

se
re

 4
0R

 o
 

m
en

o.
 S

e 
la

 p
os

iz
io

ne
 d

i p
ie

ga
tu

ra
 è

 tr
op

po
 

in
 a

va
nt

i o
 il

 r
ag

gi
o 

è 
tr

op
po

 g
ra

nd
e,

 l’
un

ità
 

pu
ò 

di
ve

nt
ar

e 
in

st
ab

ile
 o

 r
im

an
er

e 
so

sp
es

a 
so

pr
a 

il 
pa

vi
m

en
to

.
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2.

 C
o

lle
g

am
en

to
 d

el
le

 t
u

b
az

io
n

i 
fr

a 
le

 u
n

it
à 

in
te

rn
e 

ed
 e

st
er

n
e 

N
O

T
A

(u
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na
),

 s
ce

gl
ie

re
 il

 tu
bo

 p
rin

ci
pa

le
 

fa
ce

nd
o 

rif
er

im
en

to
 a

i s
eg

ue
nt

i v
al

or
i. 

P
er

 i 
de

tta
gl

i, 
co

ns
ul

ta
re

 le
 is

tr
uz

io
ni

 d
i 

in
st

al
la

zi
on

e 
de

ll’
un

ità
 e

st
er

na
.

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a
22

28
36

45
56

0,
16

0

(1
) 

C
ol

le
ga

re
 s

al
da

m
en

te
 le

 tu
ba

zi
on

i d
el

 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
 s

ul
 la

to
 d

el
le

 u
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

e 
ch

e 
sp

or
go

no
 d

al
 m

ur
o 

a 
qu

el
le

 d
el

le
 

un
ità

 e
st

er
ne

.
C

o
lle

g
am

en
to

 d
ei

 t
u

b
i a

ll’
u

n
it

à 
in

te
rn

a 

T
ip

o
 d

i u
n

it
à 

in
te

rn
a

22
28

36
45

56

(m
m

)
ø

12
,7

 
(m

m
)

ø
6,

35

(2
) 

P
er

 s
er

ra
re

 i 
da

di
 s

va
sa

ti,
 a

pp
lic

ar
e 

la
 

co
pp

ia
 d

i s
er

ra
gg

io
 s

pe
ci

fic
at

a.
●

 
Q

ua
nd

o 
si

 r
im

uo
vo

no
 i 

da
di

 s
va

sa
ti 

da
i c

ol
le

ga
m

en
ti 

de
i t

ub
i o

pp
ur

e 
qu

an
do

 li
 s

i s
er

ra
 d

op
o 

av
er

 c
ol

le
ga

to
 

i t
ub

i, 
as

si
cu

ra
rs

i d
i u

sa
re

 u
na

 c
hi

av
e 

di
na

m
om

et
ric

a 
e 

un
a 

ch
ia

ve
 fi

ss
a.

  
S

e 
i d

ad
i f

la
ng

ia
ti 

so
no

 s
tr

et
ti 

tr
op

po
, l

a 
sv

as
at

ur
a 

po
tr

eb
be

 d
an

ne
gg

ia
rs

i, 
ca

us
ar

e 
pe

rd
ite

 d
i r

ef
rig

er
an

te
 e

 q
ui

nd
i i

nc
id

en
ti 

o 
as

fis
si

a 
de

gl
i o

cc
up

an
ti 

de
lla

 s
ta

nz
a.

U
ni

tà
 e

st
er

na

C
hi

av
e 

di
na

m
om

et
ric

a

C
hi

av
e 

fis
sa

U
ni

tà
 in

te
rn

a

●
 

P
er

 i 
ra

cc
or

di
 fr

a 
i t

ub
i s

i d
ev

on
o 

us
ar

e 
i d

ad
i s

va
sa

ti 
in

 d
ot

az
io

ne
 c

on
 l’

un
ità

, 
op

pu
re

 d
ad

i s
va

sa
ti 

sp
ec

ifi
ci

 p
er

 R
41

0A
 

(t
ip

o 
2)

. L
e 

tu
ba

zi
on

i d
el

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 in
 

us
o 

de
vo

no
 a

ve
re

 p
ar

et
i d

el
lo

 s
pe

ss
or

e 
gi

us
to

, c
om

e 
m

os
tr

at
o 

ne
lla

 s
eg

ue
nt

e 
ta

be
lla

. 

D
ia

m
et

ro
 d

el
 

tu
b

o
C

o
p

p
ia

 d
i s

er
ra

g
g

io
(i

n
d

ic
at

iv
a)

S
p

es
so

re
 d

el
 

tu
b

o

ø
 6

,3
5 

(1
/4

”)
14

 –
 1

8 
N

 · 
m

{1
40

 –
 1

80
 k
gf

 · 
cm

}
0,

8 
m

m

ø
 1

2,
7 

(1
/2

”)
49

 –
 5

5 
N

 · 
m

{4
90

 –
 5

50
 k
gf

 · 
cm

}
0,

8 
m

m

 
su

pe
rio

re
 a

 q
ue

lla
 d

el
 r

ef
rig

er
an

te
 

co
nv

en
zi

on
al

e 
(R

22
),

 l’
us

o 
di

 d
ad

i s
va

sa
ti 

co
m

un
i (

tip
o 

1)
 o

 d
i t

ub
i a

 p
ar

et
i s

ot
til

i 
po

tr
eb

be
 c

au
sa

re
 r

ot
tu

re
 d

ei
 tu

bi
, l

es
io

ni
 o

 
as

fis
si

a 
de

gl
i o

cc
up

an
ti 

de
l l

oc
al

e 
a 

ca
us

a 
de

lla
 p

er
di

ta
 d

i r
ef

rig
er

an
te

.
●

 
P

er
 e

vi
ta

re
 d

i d
an

ne
gg

ia
re

 la
 s

va
sa

tu
ra

 
se

rr
an

do
 e

cc
es

si
va

m
en

te
 i 

da
di

 s
va

sa
ti,

 
fa

re
 r

ife
rim

en
to

 a
lle

 c
op

pi
e 

di
 s

er
ra

gg
io

 
rip

or
ta

te
 n

el
la

 ta
be

lla
 s

op
ra

.
●

 
P

er
 s

er
ra

re
 il

 d
ad

o 
sv

as
at

o 
de

l t
ub

o 
de

l l
iq

ui
do

, u
sa

re
 u

na
 c

hi
av

e 
in

gl
es

e 
re

go
la

bi
le

 c
on

 im
pu

gn
at

ur
a 

da
 2

00
 m

m
.
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3.

 I
so

la
m

en
to

 d
el

le
 t

u
b

az
io

n
i d

el
 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

Is
o

la
m

en
to

 d
el

le
 t

u
b

az
io

n
i

●
 

L’
is

ol
am

en
to

 te
rm

ic
o 

de
ve

 v
en

ire
 

ap
pl

ic
at

o 
a 

tu
tte

 le
 tu

ba
zi

on
i, 

co
m

pr
es

i 
i g

iu
nt

i d
i d

is
tr

ib
uz

io
ne

 (
da

 a
cq

ui
st

ar
e 

se
pa

ra
ta

m
en

te
).

 
 *

  P
er

 la
 tu

ba
zi

on
e 

de
l g

as
, i

l m
at

er
ia

le
 

is
ol

an
te

 d
ev

e 
re

si
st

er
e 

a 
te

m
pe

ra
tu

re
 

fin
o 

a 
12

0 
°C

 o
 p

iù
. P

er
 le

 a
ltr

e 
tu

ba
zi

on
i 

la
 r

es
is

te
nz

a 
de

ve
 e

ss
er

e 
a 

te
m

pe
ra

tu
re

 
pa

ri 
o 

su
pe

rio
ri 

a 
80

 °
C

.
 

Lo
 s

pe
ss

or
e 

m
in

im
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 d
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 d
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 c
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 c
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 d
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 d
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 c
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 c
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(3

)
(1

)
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ra
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 p
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 d
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 d
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 l’
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i d
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 d

el
l’u

n
it

à 
n

o
n

 la
 s

i 
d

ev
e 

af
fe

rr
ar

e 
p
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i c
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 p
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 d
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 d
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 d
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C
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 d
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 m
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 d
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i p
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BELANGRIJK!
Lees dit voor u begint

Deze airconditioner moet worden geïnstalleerd door de 
dealer of een erkende installateur.
Deze informatie is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik door 
gekwalificeerd personeel.

Voor een veilige installatie en probleemloze werking 
moet u:
● Deze installatie-instructies zijn bedoeld voor de 

binnenunit; in aanvulling hierop moet u ook de 
installatie-instructies voor de buitenunit lezen.

● Lees dit instructieboekje goed door voor u begint.
● Voor deze airconditioner moet u een afstandsbediening 

gebruiken die geschikt is voor de nanoe™ X functie.
● Voer elke installatie- of reparatiestap exact zo uit als 

staat aangegeven.
● Deze airconditioner moet worden geïnstalleerd in 

overeenstemming met de geldende landelijke en 
plaatselijke wetten, regelingen en verordeningen 
aangaande elektrische installaties.

● Het product voldoet aan de technische eisen van 
EN/IEC 61000-3-3.

● Let goed op alle waarschuwingen die in deze 
handleiding gegeven worden.

WAARSCHUWING

Dit symbool geeft een risico of 
onveilige handeling aan die kan leiden 
tot ernstig persoonlijk letsel of zelfs de 
dood.

LET OP

Dit symbool geeft een risico of 
onveilige handeling aan die kan leiden 
tot persoonlijk letsel of tot schade aan 
het product of andere eigendommen.

Vraag om hulp indien nodig 
Deze handleiding is het enige wat u nodig heeft voor de 
meeste installatieplekken en onderhoudssituaties. Als 
u hulp nodig heeft voor een speciaal probleem, dient u 
contact op te nemen met uw verkoper/reparateur of met 
uw geautoriseerde dealer voor aanvullende instructies.

In het geval van een incorrecte installatie
De fabrikant is in geen enkel geval aansprakelijk voor een 
incorrecte installatie, onderhoud of reparatie, inclusief het 
niet volgen van de instructies in dit document.

SPECIALE VOORZORGEN
 WAARSCHUWING Bij de 

bedrading

ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN 
KUNNEN LEIDEN TOT ERNSTIG 
PERSOONLIJK LETSEL OF 
DE DOOD. ALLEEN EEN 
GEKWALIFICEERDE EN 
ERVAREN ELEKTRICIEN MAG 
DE BEDRADING VAN DIT 
SYSTEEM UITVOEREN.

alle bedrading en alle leidingen zijn 
aangebracht of opnieuw zijn aangebracht 
en gecontroleerd.

van gevaarlijk hoge elektrische 
spanningen. Raadpleeg het 
bedradingsschema en deze instructies 
zorgvuldig bij het uitvoeren van de 
bedrading. Incorrecte verbindingen en 
ondeugdelijke aarding kunnen leiden tot 
ongevallen met letsel of tot de dood.

aan. Losse bedrading kan leiden tot 
oververhitting bij de aansluitingen en kan 
brandgevaar opleveren.

 Zorg ervoor dat elke unit een apart, 
eigen stopcontact heeft.

 Zorg voor een apart stopcontact voor 
elke individuele unit; volledig loskoppelen 
betekent dat alle polen van de 
aansluiting 3 mm losgekoppeld zijn van 
het vaste net, in overeenstemming met 
de regelgeving betreffende de bedrading.

  Om eventuele risico’s van het kapot 
raken van isolatie te voorkomen,  
moet de unit geaard worden.

  We bevelen u ten sterkste aan 
om deze apparatuur te installeren 
met een aardlekschakelaar of 
verliesstroomschakelaar. Anders kunnen 
defecten aan de apparatuur of aan de 
isolatie leiden tot elektrische schokken 
en brand.

2
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Bij het aansluiten van de 
koelleidingen

Let in het bijzonder op 
koelmiddellekkages.

 WAARSCHUWING

leidingwerkzaamheden uitvoert, 
moet u ervoor zorgen dat er 
geen lucht, maar alleen het 
opgegeven koelmiddel (R410A) in 
het koelcircuit komt. Dit resulteert 
in een verlies van capaciteit en 
in ontploffingsgevaar en letsel 
vanwege mogelijk hoge druk in 
het koelcircuit.

komt met vuur, zal dit een giftig 
gas produceren.

een ander dan het opgegeven 
type en vervang het koelmiddel 
niet door een koelmiddel van een 
ander dan het opgegeven type. 
Dit kan leiden tot schade aan het 
product, barsten, letsel enz.

het geval dat er tijdens de installatie 
koelgas lekt. Wees voorzichtig dat het 
koelgas niet in aanraking kan komen 
met vuur, want dit zal giftige gassen 
genereren.

leidingen met elkaar verbindt.

op de op elkaar aansluitende 
oppervlakken van de opgetrompte 
en aansluitende leidingen voor u ze 
met elkaar verbindt en draai de moer 
aan met een torsiesleutel voor een 
lekkagevrije verbinding.

het systeem laat proefdraaien.

Bij vervoer

zijn om de installatiewerkzaamheden uit 
te voeren.

en buitenunits optilt en verplaatst. Vraag 
iemand u te helpen en gebruik uw 
knieën bij het tillen om uw rug te sparen. 
Eventuele scherpe randen of de dunne 
aluminium vinnen van de airconditioner 
kunnen in uw vingers snijden.

Bij het installeren...

Kies een installatieplek die stevig genoeg 
is voor de apparatuur en kies een plek die 
goed bereikbaar is voor onderhoud.

...In een kamer
Isoleer eventuele leidingen in een ruimte 
om “zweten” te voorkomen, want dit kan 
leiden tot druppelen en waterschade aan 
wanden en vloeren.

 
LET OP

Zorg ervoor dat het 
brandalarm en de 
luchtuitlaat minstens 1,5 m 
bij de unit vandaan zijn.

...In vochtige locaties of op 
ongelijkmatige ondergronden

of betonnen blokken om de buitenunit 
van een solide, horizontale fundering te 
voorzien. Dit voorkomt waterschade en 
abnormale vibraties.

...Op een winderige plek
Maak de buitenunit stevig vast met 
bouten en een metalen frame. Zorg voor 
een geschikte luchtkeerplaat.

...In gebieden waar het veel sneeuwt 
(voor warmtepompsystemen)
Installeer de buitenunit op een verhoogd 
platform dat hoger is dan opgewaaide 
sneeuw. Zorg voor sneeuwvrije ventilatie-
openingen.

…In wasruimten
Niet installeren in wasruimten. De 
binnenunit is niet bestand tegen 
druipwater.

3
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installatiewerkzaamheden aan de 
leidingen of bij het repareren van 
onderdelen van het koelsysteem.  

koelmiddel, want dit kan bevriezing van 
ledematen veroorzaken.

Bij onderhoud of reparatie

hoofdschakelaar (netstroom), wacht 
minstens 5 minuten tot alle stroom 
is ontladen en open dan de unit om 
elektrische onderdelen en bedrading 
te controleren of te repareren.

van bewegende onderdelen.

klaar bent en vergeet niet te controleren 
of er geen stukjes metaal of bedrading 
zijn achtergebleven in de unit.

 WAARSCHUWING

worden gewijzigd of gedemonteerd. 
Een gewijzigde of gedemonteerde 
unit kan leiden tot brand, 
elektrische schokken, of letsel.

binnenwerk van de binnen- en 
buitenunits schoonmaken. Vraag 
een erkende dealer of bevoegde 
specialist om de units schoon te 
maken.

repareren wanneer het storingen 
vertoont. Neem voor reparatie en 
verwijdering contact op met uw 
dealer of reparateur.

 LET OP

van afgesloten ruimtes bij het 
installeren of testen van het 

kan bij contact met vuur of 
hitte gevaarlijk giftige gassen 
produceren.

er geen koelgas lekt. Als het 
gas in aanraking komt met een 
brandende kachel, een gasboiler, 
elektrische kachel of een andere 
warmtebron, kan er giftig gas 
worden geproduceerd.

Overige

Houd u bij het verwijderen van het product 
aan de landelijke regelgeving.

 WAARSCHUWING

staan. U zou er per ongeluk  
vanaf kunnen vallen.

 LET OP

 
scherpe aluminium vinnen van  
de buitenunit niet aan. U kunt  
zich hier lelijk aan bezeren.

 
Hierdoor kunt u letsel oplopen  
en kan het toestel beschadigd 
raken.

KENNISGEVING

De Engelse tekst vormt het origineel van deze instructies. 
De andere talen zijn vertalingen van de originele 
instructies.
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NE
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15

4.
 

E
L

E
K

T
R

IS
C

H
E

 B
E

D
R

A
D

IN
G

 

4-
1.

 A
lg

em
en

e 
vo

o
rz

o
rg

en
 v

o
o

r 
d

e 
b

ed
ra

d
in

g
 

(1
) 

V
oo

r 
u 

aa
n 

de
 b

ed
ra

di
ng

 b
eg

in
t, 

m
oe

t u
 h

et
 o

pg
eg

ev
en

 v
ol

ta
ge

 v
an

 d
e 

un
it 

zo
al

s 
aa

ng
eg

ev
en

 o
p 

de
 n

aa
m

pl
aa

t c
on

tr
ol

er
en

 e
n 

da
n 

de
 b

ed
ra

di
ng

 z
or

gv
ul

di
g 

vo
lg

en
s 

he
t 

be
dr

ad
in

gs
sc

he
m

a 
ui

tv
oe

re
n.

 

W
A

A
R

S
C

H
U

W
IN

G

(2
) 

W
e 

be
ve

le
n 

u 
te

n 
st

er
ks

te
 a

an
 o

m
 d

ez
e 

ap
pa

ra
tu

ur
 te

 in
st

al
le

re
n 

m
et

 e
en

 
aa

rd
le

ks
ch

ak
el

aa
r 

of
 v

er
lie

ss
tr

oo
m

sc
ha

ke
la

ar
. A

nd
er

s 
ku

nn
en

 d
ef

ec
te

n 
aa

n 
de

 
ap

pa
ra

tu
ur

 o
f a

an
 d

e 
is

ol
at

ie
 le

id
en

 to
t e

le
kt

ris
ch

e 
sc

ho
kk

en
 e

n 
br

an
d.

 
E

r 
m

oe
te

n 
aa

rd
le

ks
ch

ak
el

aa
rs

 w
or

de
n 

op
ge

no
m

en
 in

 d
e 

va
st

e 
be

dr
ad

in
g 

in
 

ov
er

ee
ns

te
m

m
in

g 
m

et
 d

e 
ge

ld
en

de
 r

eg
el

in
ge

n 
vo

or
 e

le
kt

ris
ch

e 
be

dr
ad

in
g.

 D
e 

aa
rd

le
ks

ch
ak

el
aa

rs
 m

oe
te

n 
va

n 
he

t j
ui

st
e 

am
pe

ra
ge

 (
10

-1
6 

A
) 

zi
jn

 e
n 

m
oe

te
n 

al
le

 
po

le
n 

ge
lij

kt
ijd

ig
 o

nd
er

br
ek

en
.

(3
) 

O
m

 e
ve

nt
ue

le
 r

is
ic

o’
s 

va
n 

he
t k

ap
ot

 r
ak

en
 v

an
 is

ol
at

ie
 te

 v
oo

rk
om

en
, m

oe
t h

et
 to

es
te

l 
ge

aa
rd

 w
or

de
n.

 
(4

) 
A

lle
 b

ed
ra

di
ng

sa
an

sl
ui

tin
ge

n 
m

oe
te

n 
w

or
de

n 
ui

tg
ev

oe
rd

 o
ve

re
en

ko
m

st
ig

 h
et

 
be

dr
ad

in
gs

sc
he

m
a.

 V
er

ke
er

de
 b

ed
ra

di
ng

 k
an

 le
id

en
 to

t s
to

rin
ge

n 
of

 s
ch

ad
e 

aa
n 

de
 u

ni
t. 

(5
) 

Z
or

g 
er

vo
or

 d
at

 d
e 

be
dr

ad
in

g 
ni

et
 in

 a
an

ra
ki

ng
 k

an
 k

om
en

 m
et

 d
e 

ko
el

le
id

in
ge

n,
 d

e 
co

m
pr

es
so

r, 
of

 m
et

 b
ew

eg
en

de
 o

nd
er

de
le

n 
va

n 
de

 v
en

til
at

or
. 

(6
) 

N
ie

t-
ge

au
to

ris
ee

rd
e 

w
ijz

ig
in

ge
n 

in
 d

e 
in

te
rn

e 
be

dr
ad

in
g 

ku
nn

en
 z

ee
r 

ge
va

ar
lij

k 
zi

jn
. D

e 
fa

br
ik

an
t a

an
va

ar
dt

 g
ee

n 
aa

ns
pr

ak
el

ijk
he

id
 v

oo
r 

en
ig

e 
sc

ha
de

 o
f s

to
rin

g 
al

s 
re

su
lta

at
 v

an
 

de
rg

el
ijk

e 
ni

et
-g

ea
ut

or
is

ee
rd

e 
w

ijz
ig

in
ge

n.
 

(7
) 

D
e 

re
ge

lg
ev

in
g 

ov
er

 d
e 

ve
re

is
te

 d
ia

m
et

er
 v

an
 d

e 
be

dr
ad

in
g 

ve
rs

ch
ilt

 v
an

 p
la

at
s 

to
t p

la
at

s.
 

 
U

 m
oe

t z
ic

h 
er

va
n 

ve
rz

ek
er

en
 d

at
 d

e 
in

st
al

la
tie

 v
ol

do
et

 a
an

 a
lle

 to
ep

as
se

lij
ke

 r
eg

el
ge

vi
ng

. 
(8

) 
O

m
 s

to
rin

ge
n 

of
 d

ef
ec

te
n 

va
n 

de
 a

irc
on

di
tio

ne
r 

do
or

 e
le

kt
ris

ch
e 

ru
is

 o
f s

to
rin

g 
te

 
vo

or
ko

m
en

, m
oe

t d
e 

be
dr

ad
in

g 
zo

rg
vu

ld
ig

 w
or

de
n 

ui
tg

ev
oe

rd
: 

●
 

D
e 

be
dr

ad
in

g 
vo

or
 d

e 
af

st
an

ds
be

di
en

in
g 

en
 d

e 
be

di
en

in
g 

tu
ss

en
 d

e 
un

its
 m

oe
t g

es
ch

ei
de

n 
w

or
de

n 
ui

tg
ev

oe
rd

 v
an

 d
e 

st
ro

om
dr

ad
en

 tu
ss

en
 d

e 
un

its
. 

●
af

sc
he

rm
in

g 
aa

n 
be

id
e 

zi
jd

en
. 

L
E

T
 O

P

C
o

n
tr

o
le

er
 d

e 
p

la
at

se
lij

k 
g

el
d

en
d

e 
b

o
u

w
ve

ro
rd

en
in

g
en

 e
n

 a
n

d
er

e 
re

g
el

g
ev

in
g

 
b

et
re

ff
en

d
e 

el
ek

tr
is

ch
e 

b
ed

ra
d

in
g

 v
o

o
r 

u
 d

e 
b

ed
ra

d
in

g
 a

an
le

g
t.

C
o

n
tr

o
le

er
 o

o
k 

d
e 

o
p

g
eg

ev
en

 in
st

ru
ct

ie
s 

o
f 

b
ep

er
ki

n
g

en
.

16

4-
2.

 A
an

b
ev

o
le

n
 d

ra
ad

le
n

g
te

 e
n

 d
ra

ad
d

ia
m

et
er

 v
o

o
r 

d
e 

st
ro

o
m

vo
o

rz
ie

n
in

g

B
in

n
en

u
n

it

Ty
p

e
(B

) 
S

tr
o

o
m

vo
o

rz
ie

n
in

g
V

er
tr

aa
g

d
e 

ze
ke

ri
n

g
 o

f 
ca

p
ac

it
ei

t 
va

n
 h

et
 c

ir
cu

it
2,

5 
m

m
2

M
ax

. 1
30

 m
10

-1
6 

A

B
ed

ie
n

in
g

sb
ed

ra
d

in
g

(C
) T

u
ss

en
 u

n
it

s 
(t

u
ss

en
 

bu
it

en
- 

en
 b

in
n

en
u

n
it

s)
 

b
ed

ie
n

in
g

sb
ed

ra
d

in
g

(D
) 

B
ed

ra
d

in
g

 
af

st
an

d
sb

ed
ie

n
in

g
(E

) 
B

ed
ie

n
in

g
sb

ed
ra

d
in

g
 

vo
o

r 
g

ro
ep

sb
ed

ie
n

in
g

0,
75

 m
m

2

G
eb

ru
ik

 a
fg

es
ch

er
m

d
e 

b
ed

ra
d

in
g

*

0,
75

 m
m

2 
0,

75
 m

m
2 

M
ax

. 1
.0

00
 m

M
ax

. 5
00

 m
M

ax
. 2

00
 m

 (
to

ta
al

)

O
P

M
E

R
K

IN
G

*  M
et

 r
in

gv
or

m
ig

e 
dr

aa
da

an
sl

ui
tin

g.
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OPMERKING

het schema hierboven.

(2) Het basis aansluitschema voor de binnenunit maakt gebruik van de aansluitingenborden, dus het is mogelijk dat de 
aansluitingenborden in uw apparatuur verschillen van het schema.

(3) Het koelcircuit (R.C.) adres moet worden ingesteld voor de stroom wordt ingeschakeld.

(4) Wat betreft de adresinstelling van de afstandsbediening dient u de installatie-instructies te raadplegen die geleverd worden bij de 
afstandsbediening (optioneel). De adresinstelling kan automatisch worden uitgevoerd via de afstandsbediening. 

U2

U1

R2

R1

L

N

R2

R1

R2

R1

R2

R1

2

1

2

1

U2

U1

L

N

U2

U1

L

N

U2

U1

L

N

2

1

2

1

2

1

D

E

C

B

L

N

L

N

L

N

L

N

2

1

B

B

B

C

D

D

C

2

1

L1

L2
L3

N

2

1

C
L1

L2

L3

N

L1

L2

L3

N

U2

U1

WHT 

BLK

WHT 

BLK

WHT 

BLK

L1

L2
L3

N

4-3.  Bedradingsschema’s

380-400-415 V 3 N~ 50Hz

380-400-415 V 3 N~ 50Hz

Aarde

Aarde

(nr. 1)

(nr. 2)

(nr. 3)

(nr. n)

INV unit

INV unit

220-230-240 V~ 50-60Hz

220-230-240 V~ 50-60Hz

220-230-240 V~ 50-60Hz

220-230-240 V~ 50-60Hz

Afstandsbediening

Afstandsbediening

Afstandsbediening

Aarde

Aarde

Aarde

Aarde

(  : Werkende aarding)

Type G1

7

voorziening tussen de units afstandsbediening

L N U1 U2 R1 R2

17
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18

L
E

T
 O

P

(1
) 

W
an

n
ee

r 
d

e 
bu

it
en

u
n

it
s 

in
 e

en
 n

et
w

er
k 

aa
n

 e
lk

aa
r 

w
o

rd
en

 g
ek

o
p

p
el

d
, m

o
et

 u
 d

e 
aa

n
sl

u
it

in
g

 u
it

 d
e 

ko
rt

sl
u

it
st

ek
ke

r 
lo

sk
o

p
p

el
en

 v
o

o
r 

al
le

 b
u

it
en

u
n

it
s,

 b
eh

al
ve

 é
én

.  
(A

f 
fa

b
ri

ek
: K

o
rt

g
es

lo
te

n
.)

  
Vo

o
r 

ee
n

 s
ys

te
em

 z
o

n
d

er
 k

o
p

p
el

in
g

en
 (

g
ee

n
 d

ra
ad

ve
rb

in
d

in
g

en
 t

u
ss

en
 b

u
it

en
u

n
it

s)
 

h
o

ef
t 

u
 d

e 
ko

rt
sl

u
it

st
ek

ke
r 

n
ie

t 
te

 v
er

w
ijd

er
en

.
(2

) 
In

st
al

le
er

 d
e 

b
ed

ie
n

in
g

sb
ed

ra
d

in
g

 t
u

ss
en

 u
n

it
s 

n
ie

t 
in

 e
en

 lu
s.

 

V
er

bo
de

n

V
er

bo
de

n

(3
) 

 In
st

al
le

er
 d

e 
b

ed
ie

n
in

g
sb

ed
ra

d
in

g
 t

u
ss

en
 u

n
it

s 
n

ie
t 

in
 e

en
 s

te
rv

o
rm

. D
o

o
r 

st
er

vo
rm

ig
e 

b
ed

ra
d

in
g

 z
u

lle
n

 fo
u

te
n

 in
 d

e 
ad

re
si

n
st

el
lin

g
 o

n
ts

ta
an

.

N
E

E
A

fta
kp

un
t

(4
) 

A
ls

 e
r 

af
ta

kk
in

g
en

 w
o

rd
en

 g
em

aa
kt

 in
 d

e 
b

ed
ie

n
in

g
sb

ed
ra

d
in

g
 t

u
ss

en
 d

e 
u

n
it

s,
 m

ag
 

h
et

 a
an

ta
l a

ft
ak

p
u

n
te

n
 n

ie
t 

h
o

g
er

 z
ijn

 d
an

 1
6.

C
en

tra
le

 b
ed

ie
ni

ng

: A
fta

kp
un

t

Meer dan 2 m vereist

(5
) 

G
eb

ru
ik

 a
fg

es
ch

er
m

d
e 

d
ra

d
en

 v
o

o
r 

d
e 

b
ed

ie
n

in
g

sb
ed

ra
d

in
g

 t
u

ss
en

 u
n

it
s 

(C
) 

en
 a

ar
d

 
d

e 
af

sc
h

er
m

in
g

 a
an

 b
ei

d
e 

zi
jd

en
, a

n
d

er
s 

ku
n

n
en

 e
r 

p
ro

b
le

m
en

 m
et

 r
u

is
 (

st
o

ri
n

g
) 

o
p

tr
ed

en
.  

S
lu

it
 d

e 
b

ed
ra

d
in

g
 a

an
 z

o
al

s 
aa

n
g

eg
ev

en
 in

 p
ar

ag
ra

af
 “

4-
3.

 B
ed

ra
d

in
g

ss
ch

em
a’

s”
.

(W
er

ke
nd

e 
aa

rd
in

g)

 
A

fg
es

ch
er

m
de

 d
ra

ad

(W
er

ke
nd

e 
aa

rd
in

g)

19

B
ed

ra
d

in
g

 v
er

b
in

d
en

 m
et

 d
e 

aa
n

sl
u

it
in

g

■
 V

o
o

r 
g

es
la

g
en

 b
ed

ra
d

in
g

(1
) 

K
ni

p 
he

t d
ra

ad
ei

nd
 a

f m
et

 e
en

 k
ni

pt
an

g,
 

st
rip

 d
e 

is
ol

at
ie

 v
an

 d
e 

ge
sl

ag
en

 d
ra

ad
 

zo
da

t d
ez

e 
on

ge
ve

er
 1

0 
m

m
 b

lo
ot

 k
om

t 
en

 d
ra

ai
 d

e 
st

re
ng

en
 n

et
je

s 
in

 e
lk

aa
r. 

R
in

ga
an

sl
ui

tin
g

om
 d

e 
sc

hr
oe

f (
sc

hr
oe

ve
n)

 v
an

 h
et

 
aa

ns
lu

iti
ng

en
bo

rd
 te

 v
er

w
ijd

er
en

.

rin
ga

an
sl

ui
tin

g 
of

 e
en

 ta
ng

 e
n 

kl
em

 e
en

 
rin

ga
an

sl
ui

tin
g 

op
 e

lk
 g

es
tr

ip
t d

ra
ad

ei
nd

.
(4

) 
D

oe
 d

e 
rin

ga
an

sl
ui

tin
g 

op
 z

ijn
 p

la
at

s 
en

 d
ra

ai
 d

e 
ee

rd
er

 v
er

w
ijd

er
de

 
aa

ns
lu

iti
ng

sc
hr

oe
f w

ee
r 

va
st

 m
et

 e
en

 
sc

hr
oe

ve
nd

ra
ai

er
. 

tu
ss

en
rin

g

R
in

ga
an

sl
ui

tin
g

A
an

sl
ui

tin
ge

nb
or

d

R
in

ga
an

sl
ui

tin
g

tu
ss

en
rin

g

D
ra

ad

D
ra

ad

■
 V

o
o

rb
ee

ld
en

 v
an

 a
fg

es
ch

er
m

d
e 

d
ra

d
en

(1
) 

V
er

w
ijd

er
 d

e 
is

ol
at

ie
 e

n 
w

ee
s 

vo
or

zi
ch

tig
 

da
t u

 d
e 

ge
vl

oc
ht

en
 a

fs
ch

er
m

in
g 

ni
et

 
be

sc
ha

di
gt

.  

vo
or

zi
ch

tig
 u

it 
el

ka
ar

 e
n 

dr
aa

i d
e 

dr
aa

dj
es

 n
et

je
s 

in
 e

lk
aa

r. 
Is

ol
ee

r 
de

 a
fg

es
ch

er
m

de
 d

ra
de

n 
m

et
 e

en
 

is
ol

at
ie

bu
is

je
 o

f m
et

 is
ol

at
ie

ba
nd

.

Is
ol

at
ie

ba
nd

(3
) 

V
er

w
ijd

er
 d

e 
is

ol
at

ie
 v

an
 d

e 
si

gn
aa

ld
ra

ad
.

8 
m

m

Is
ol

at
ie

ba
nd

si
gn

aa
ld

ra
de

n 
en

 d
e 

af
ge

sc
he

rm
de

 
dr

ad
en

 d
ie

 u
 b

ij 
st

ap
 (

2)
 g

eï
so

le
er

d 
he

bt
. 

(6
) 

 G
eb

ru
ik

 d
e 

st
an

d
aa

rd
 n

et
sn

o
er

en
 v

o
o

r 
E

u
ro

p
a 

(z
o

al
s 

H
05

R
N

-F
 o

f 
H

07
R

N
-F

 d
ie

 
vo

ld
o

en
 a

an
 C

E
N

E
L

E
C

 (
H

A
R

) 
sp

ec
if

ic
at

ie
s)

 o
f 

g
eb

ru
ik

 s
n

o
er

en
 d

ie
 g

eb
as

ee
rd

 z
ijn

 o
p

 
d

e 
IE

C
-n

o
rm

en
. (

60
24

5 
IE

C
57

, 6
02

45
 IE

C
66

)

W
A

A
R

S
C

H
U

W
IN

G

L
o

ss
e 

b
ed

ra
d

in
g

 k
an

 le
id

en
 t

o
t 

ov
er

ve
rh

it
ti

n
g

 v
an

 d
e 

aa
n

sl
u

it
in

g
 o

f 
to

t 
st

o
ri

n
g

en
 a

an
 d

e 
ap

p
ar

at
u

u
r. 

D
it

 k
an

 o
o

k 
le

id
en

 t
o

t 
b

ra
n

d
g

ev
aa

r. 
Z

o
rg

 e
r 

d
aa

ro
m

 v
o

o
r 

d
at

 a
lle

 b
ed

ra
d

in
g

 
g

o
ed

 w
o

rd
t 

va
st

g
ez

et
.

W
an

ne
er

 d
e 

st
ro

om
dr

ad
en

 w
or

de
n 

ve
rb

on
de

n 
m

et
 d

e 
aa

ns
lu

iti
ng

, d
ie

nt
 u

 d
e 

in
st

ru
ct

ie
s 

on
de

r 

sc
hr

oe
f v

an
 d

e 
aa

ns
lu

iti
ng

.
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5.
 

B
E

W
E

R
K

E
N

 V
A

N
 D

E
 

L
E

ID
IN

G
E

N

5-
1.

 A
an

sl
u

it
en

 v
an

 d
e 

ko
el

le
id

in
g

en

G
eb

ru
ik

en
 v

an
 d

e 
tr

o
m

p
m

et
h

o
d

e
V

ee
l c

on
ve

nt
io

ne
le

 g
es

ch
ei

de
n 

sy
st

ee
m

 
ai

rc
on

di
tio

ne
rs

 m
ak

en
 g

eb
ru

ik
 v

an
 d

e 
tr

om
pm

et
ho

de
 o

m
 k

oe
lle

id
in

ge
n 

tu
ss

en
 

bi
nn

en
- 

en
 b

ui
te

nu
ni

ts
 o

p 
el

ka
ar

 a
an

 te
 

bu
iz

en
 a

an
 h

et
 u

ite
in

de
 g

ro
te

r 
ge

m
aa

kt
; 

op
ge

ru
im

d 
of

 o
pg

et
ro

m
pt

 e
n 

m
et

 e
lk

aa
r 

ve
rb

on
de

n 
m

et
 a

fs
lu

ite
nd

e 
tr

om
pm

oe
re

n/
w

ar
te

ls
.

O
p

tr
o

m
p

en
 m

et
 e

en
 p

ijp
o

p
ru

im
er

(1
) 

K
or

t d
e 

ko
pe

re
n 

bu
is

 a
f o

p 
de

 ju
is

te
 

le
ng

te
 m

et
 e

en
 b

ui
ss

ni
jd

er
. H

et
 v

er
di

en
t 

aa
nb

ev
el

in
g 

om
 d

e 
bu

is
 o

ng
ev

ee
r 

 
30

 -
 5

0 
cm

 la
ng

er
 a

f t
e 

sn
ijd

en
 d

an
 u

w
 

sc
ha

tti
ng

.
(2

) 
V

er
w

ijd
er

 b
ra

m
en

 a
an

 e
lk

 u
ite

in
de

 v
an

 
de

 k
op

er
en

 le
id

in
ge

n 
m

et
 e

en
 r

ui
m

er
 o

f 
so

or
tg

el
ijk

 g
er

ee
ds

ch
ap

. D
ez

e 
st

ap
 is

 
be

la
ng

rij
k 

en
 m

oe
t g

oe
d 

en
 z

or
gv

ul
di

g 
w

or
de

n 
ui

tg
ev

oe
rd

 o
m

 e
en

 g
oe

de
 

ve
rb

in
di

ng
 te

 v
er

ze
ke

re
n.

 Z
or

g 
er

vo
or

 
da

t e
r 

ge
en

 v
er

on
tr

ei
ni

gi
ng

en
 (

vo
ch

t, 
vu

il,
 m

et
aa

ls
lij

ps
el

 e
nz

.)
 in

 d
e 

le
id

in
ge

n 
te

re
ch

t k
an

 k
om

en
.

N
a

V
oo

rO
n

tb
ra

m
en

K
op

er
en

le
id

in
g

R
ui

m
er

 
 

O
P

M
E

R
K

IN
G

va
n 

de
 p

ijp
 n

aa
r 

be
ne

de
n 

ho
ud

en
 e

n 
er

vo
or

 
zo

rg
en

 d
at

 e
r 

ge
en

 k
op

er
vi

jls
el

 in
 d

e 
bu

is
 

be
la

nd
t. 

(3
) 

V
er

w
ijd

er
 d

e 
af

sl
ui

te
nd

e 
tr

om
pm

oe
r/

w
ar

te
l v

an
 d

e 
un

it 
ze

lf 
en

 d
oe

 d
ez

e 
op

 
de

 k
op

er
en

 b
ui

s.

ui
te

in
de

 v
an

 d
e 

ko
pe

re
n 

bu
is

 o
p 

te
 

tr
om

pe
n.

  

A
fs

lu
ite

nd
e 

tr
om

pm
oe

r/
w

ar
te

l

K
op

er
en

 le
id

in
g

O
P

M
E

R
K

IN
G

E
en

 g
oe

de
 tr

om
p 

he
ef

t d
e 

vo
lg

en
de

 
ke

nm
er

ke
n:

●
 

he
t b

in
ne

no
pp

er
vl

ak
 is

 g
la

nz
en

d 
en

 g
la

d
●

 
de

 r
an

d 
is

 g
la

d
●

 
de

 ta
ps

e 
ka

nt
en

 m
oe

te
n 

ev
en

 la
ng

 z
ijn

W
aa

rs
ch

u
w

in
g

 v
o

o
r 

le
id

in
g

en
 v

as
t 

ve
rb

o
n

d
en

 w
o

rd
en

ta
pe

 o
m

 te
 v

oo
rk

om
en

 d
at

 s
to

f o
f w

at
er

 
in

 d
e 

le
id

in
ge

n 
ku

nn
en

 k
om

en
 v

oo
r 

ge
br

ui
k.

(2
) 

U
 m

oe
t s

m
ee

rm
id

de
l v

oo
r 

ko
el

sy
st

em
en

 
(s

yn
th

et
is

ch
e 

ol
ie

) 
aa

n 
de

 b
in

ne
nk

an
t 

va
n 

de
 a

fs
lu

ite
nd

e 
tr

om
pm

oe
r/

w
ar

te
l v

an
 

de
 tr

om
pa

an
sl

ui
tin

g 
ge

br
ui

ke
n 

vo
or

 u
 d

e 
le

id
in

ge
n 

m
et

 e
lk

aa
r 

ve
rb

in
dt

. D
it 

he
lp

t 
ga

sl
ek

ka
ge

 te
 v

oo
rk

om
en

. 

sm
ee

rm
id

de
l a

an
.

(3
) 

V
oo

r 
ee

n 
co

rr
ec

te
 v

er
bi

nd
in

g 
m

oe
t u

 d
e 

tr
om

pb
ui

s 
en

 d
e 

aa
ns

lu
itb

ui
s 

re
ch

t o
p 

el
ka

ar
 a

an
sl

ui
te

n 
en

 d
an

 d
e 

af
sl

ui
te

nd
e 

tr
om

pm
oe

r/
w

ar
te

l e
er

st
 h

an
dv

as
t 

aa
nd

ra
ai

en
 o

m
 e

en
 s

oe
pe

le
 p

as
si

ng
 te

 
ve

rk
rij

ge
n.

A
fs

lu
ite

nd
e 

tr
om

pm
oe

r/
w

ar
te

l
A

an
sl

ui
tp

ijp

●
te

r 
pl

aa
ts

e 
m

et
 b

eh
ul

p 
va

n 
ee

n 
bu

ig
m

ac
hi

ne
 e

n 
be

ve
st

ig
 d

e 
le

id
in

g 
m

et
 

ee
n 

tr
om

pa
an

sl
ui

tin
g 

op
 d

e 
kl

ep
 v

oo
r 

de
 

vl
oe

is
to

fle
id

in
ge

n.

O
P

M
E

R
K

IN
G

D
e 

bu
ig

st
ra

al
 m

oe
t 4

0R
 o

f m
in

de
r 

be
dr

ag
en

. 
A

ls
 d

e 
bu

ig
lo

ca
tie

 te
 v

er
 n

aa
r 

vo
re

n 
lig

t, 
of

 
al

s 
de

 s
tr

aa
l t

e 
ex

tr
ee

m
 w

or
dt

, k
an

 d
e 

un
it 

in
st

ab
ie

l w
or

de
n 

of
 v

an
 d

e 
vl

oe
r 

w
or

de
n 

ge
til

d.
21

5-
2.

 A
an

sl
u

it
en

 v
an

 le
id

in
g

en
 

tu
ss

en
 b

in
n

en
- 

en
 b

u
it

en
u

n
it

s 
O

P
M

E
R

K
IN

G

se
le

ct
er

en
 a

an
 d

e 
ha

nd
 v

an
 d

e 
vo

lg
en

de
 

w
aa

rd
en

. V
oo

r 
de

ta
ils

 v
er

w
ijz

en
 w

e 
u 

na
ar

 d
e 

in
st

al
la

tie
-in

st
ru

ct
ie

s 
va

n 
de

 b
ui

te
nu

ni
t.

B
in

n
en

u
n

it
22

28
36

45
56

0,
16

0

(1
) 

Z
et

 d
e 

bi
nn

en
-k

oe
lle

id
in

g 
di

e 
ui

t d
e 

m
uu

r 
st

ee
kt

 g
oe

d 
va

st
 a

an
 d

e 
bu

ite
nl

ei
di

ng
.

A
an

sl
u

it
en

 le
id

in
g

en
 b

in
n

en
u

n
it

Ty
p

e 
b

in
n

en
u

n
it

22
28

36
45

56

ø
12

,7

V
lo

ei
st

of
le

id
in

g 
(m

m
)

ø
6,

35

om
 d

e 
af

sl
ui

te
nd

e 
tr

om
pm

oe
re

n/
w

ar
te

ls
 

va
st

 te
 d

ra
ai

en
.

●
st

ee
ks

le
ut

el
 b

ij 
he

t v
er

w
ijd

er
en

 v
an

 d
e 

af
sl

ui
te

nd
e 

tr
om

pm
oe

re
n/

w
ar

te
ls

 v
an

 d
e 

ve
rb

in
di

ng
en

, o
f w

an
ne

er
 u

 z
e 

na
 h

et
 

ve
rb

in
de

n 
va

n 
de

 le
id

in
ge

n 
w

ee
r 

va
st

ze
t. 

 
A

ls
 d

e 
af

sl
ui

te
nd

e 
tr

om
pm

oe
r/

w
ar

te
l 

te
 v

as
t w

or
de

n 
ge

dr
aa

id
, k

an
 d

e 
tr

om
p 

be
sc

ha
di

gd
 r

ak
en

, w
at

 k
an

 le
id

en
 to

t 
le

kk
ag

e 
va

n 
ko

el
m

id
de

l e
n 

to
t l

et
se

l o
f 

ve
rs

tik
ki

ng
 v

an
 a

an
w

ez
ig

en
 in

 d
e 

ru
im

te
 

in
 k

w
es

tie
.

●
 

A
ls

 a
fs

lu
ite

nd
e 

tr
om

pm
oe

re
n/

w
ar

te
ls

 v
oo

r 
tr

om
pv

er
bi

nd
in

ge
n 

m
oe

t u
 d

e 
af

sl
ui

te
nd

e 
tr

om
pm

oe
re

n/
w

ar
te

ls
 g

eb
ru

ik
en

 d
ie

 m
et

 
de

 a
pp

ar
at

uu
r 

w
er

de
n 

m
ee

ge
le

ve
rd

, o
f 

an
de

rs
 a

fs
lu

ite
nd

e 
tr

om
pm

oe
re

n/
w

ar
te

ls
 

di
e 

ge
sc

hi
kt

 z
ijn

 v
oo

r 
ge

br
ui

k 
m

et
 R

41
0A

 
(t

yp
e 

2)
. D

e 
ko

el
le

id
in

ge
n 

di
e 

w
or

de
n 

ge
br

ui
kt

 m
oe

te
n 

de
 c

or
re

ct
e 

w
an

dd
ik

te
 

he
bb

en
 z

oa
ls

 s
ta

at
 a

an
ge

ge
ve

n 
in

 d
e 

vo
lg

en
de

 ta
be

l.

B
u

is
d

ia
m

et
er

A
an

d
ra

ai
kr

ac
h

t
(o

n
g

ev
ee

r)
B

u
is

d
ik

te

ø
6,

35
 (

1/
4”

)
14

 –
 1

8 
N

 · 
m

{1
40

 –
 1

80
 k
gf

 · 
cm

}
0,

8 
m

m

ø
12

,7
 (

1/
2”

)
49

 –
 5

5 
N

 · 
m

{4
90

 –
 5

50
 k
gf

 · 
cm

}
0,

8 
m

m

 
O

m
da

t d
e 

dr
uk

 o
ng

ev
ee

r 
1,

6 
ke

er
 h

og
er

 
is

 d
an

 b
ij 

ge
br

ui
k 

va
n 

co
nv

en
tio

ne
le

 
ko

el
m

id
de

le
n 

(R
22

),
 k

an
 g

eb
ru

ik
 v

an
 

ge
w

on
e 

af
sl

ui
te

nd
e 

tr
om

pm
oe

re
n/

w
ar

te
ls

 
(t

yp
e 

1)
 o

f b
ui

ze
n 

m
et

 d
un

ne
re

 w
an

de
n 

le
id

en
 to

t b
ar

st
en

 e
n 

da
ar

do
or

 to
t l

et
se

l 
of

 z
el

fs
 v

er
st

ik
ki

ng
 d

oo
r 

le
kk

ag
e 

va
n 

ko
el

m
id

de
l.

●
 

O
m

 b
es

ch
ad

ig
in

g 
va

n 
de

 tr
om

p 
do

or
 h

et
 

te
 v

as
t a

an
dr

aa
ie

n 
va

n 
de

 a
fs

lu
ite

nd
e 

tr
om

pm
oe

re
n/

w
ar

te
ls

 te
 v

oo
rk

om
en

, k
un

t 
u 

de
 ta

be
l h

ie
rb

ov
en

 g
eb

ru
ik

en
 a

ls
 r

ic
ht

lij
n 

bi
j h

et
 a

an
dr

aa
ie

n.
●

tr
om

pm
oe

r/
w

ar
te

l v
an

 d
e 

vl
oe

is
to

fle
id

in
g 

di
en

t u
 e

en
 in

st
el

ba
re

 s
te

ek
sl

eu
te

l (
ba

co
) 

te
 g

eb
ru

ik
en

 m
et

 e
en

 h
an

dg
re

ep
 v

an
 

no
m

in
aa

l 2
00

 m
m

 la
ng

.

5-
3.

 I
so

le
re

n
 v

an
 d

e 
ko

el
le

id
in

g
en

L
ei

d
in

g
is

o
la

ti
e

●
 

E
r 

m
oe

t t
he

rm
is

ch
e 

is
ol

at
ie

 w
or

de
n 

aa
ng

eb
ra

ch
t o

p 
al

le
 le

id
in

ge
n 

va
n 

al
le

 
un

its
, i

nc
lu

si
ef

 d
e 

ve
rd

ee
ls

tu
kk

en
 (

te
r 

pl
aa

ts
e 

aa
n 

te
 s

ch
af

fe
n)

.
 

* 
 Vo

or
 d

e 
ga

sl
ei

di
ng

en
 m

oe
t h

et
 

is
ol

at
ie

m
at

er
ia

al
 h

itt
eb

es
te

nd
ig

 to
t 1

20
°C

 
of

 h
og

er
. V

oo
r d

e 
an

de
re

 le
id

in
ge

n 
m

oe
t d

e 
is

ol
at

ie
 h

itt
eb

es
te

nd
ig

 z
ijn

 to
t 8

0°
C

 o
f h

og
er

.
 

H
et

 is
ol

at
ie

m
at

er
ia

al
 m

oe
t m

in
st

en
s 

10
 m

m
 d

ik
 z

ijn
.

 
A

ls
 d

e 
om

st
an

di
gh

ed
en

 in
 h

et
 p

la
fo

nd
 

ho
ge

r 
zi

jn
 d

an
 e

en
 te

m
pe

ra
tu

ur
 v

an
 3

0°
C

 
en

 e
en

 r
el

at
ie

ve
 lu

ch
tv

oc
ht

ig
he

id
 v

an
 

70
%

, m
oe

t u
 d

e 
di

kt
e 

va
n 

he
t b

ij 
st

ap
 

1 
ge

br
ui

kt
e 

is
ol

at
ie

m
at

er
ia

al
 v

oo
r 

de
 

ga
sl

ei
di

ng
en

 v
er

gr
ot

en
.

Tw
ee

 b
u

iz
en

 s
am

en
g

eb
u

n
d

el
d

V
lo

ei
st

of
le

id
in

ge
n

Is
ol

at
ie
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NE
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5-
4.

 T
ap

en
 v

an
 d

e 
le

id
in

g
en

(1
) 

D
e 

ko
el

le
id

in
ge

n 
(e

n 
de

 e
le

kt
ris

ch
e 

be
dr

ad
in

g,
 a

ls
 d

at
 m

ag
 v

ol
ge

ns
 

de
 b

ou
w

ve
ro

rd
en

in
g 

of
 a

nd
er

e 
re

ge
lg

ev
in

g)
 m

oe
te

n 
nu

 m
et

 v
er

st
er

kt
 

pl
ak

ba
nd

 w
or

de
n 

sa
m

en
ge

bu
nd

el
d.

 
O

m
 te

 v
oo

rk
om

en
 d

at
 d

e 
af

vo
er

pa
n 

ov
er

lo
op

t m
et

 c
on

de
ns

, m
oe

t u
 d

e 
af

vo
er

sl
an

g 
ge

sc
he

id
en

 h
ou

de
n 

va
n 

de
 

ko
el

le
id

in
ge

n.
(2

) 
W

ik
ke

l h
et

 v
er

st
er

kt
e 

pl
ak

ba
nd

 o
m

 
de

 le
id

in
ge

n 
va

na
f d

e 
on

de
rk

an
t v

an
 

de
 b

ui
te

nu
ni

t t
ot

 d
e 

bo
ve

nk
an

t v
an

 
de

 le
id

in
ge

n 
w

aa
r 

de
ze

 m
uu

r 
in

 g
aa

n.
 

O
ve

rla
p 

st
ee

ds
 d

e 
he

lft
 v

an
 d

e 
vo

rig
e 

ga
ng

 b
ij 

he
t w

ik
ke

le
n 

va
n 

he
t p

la
kb

an
d 

om
 d

e 
le

id
in

ge
n.

O
P

M
E

R
K

IN
G

W
ik

ke
l h

et
 v

er
st

er
kt

e 
pl

ak
ba

nd
 n

ie
t t

e 
st

ra
k,

 w
an

t d
it 

za
l d

e 
is

ol
er

en
de

 w
er

ki
ng

 
ve

rm
in

de
re

n.
 Z

or
g 

er
 o

ok
 v

oo
r 

da
t d

e 
af

vo
er

sl
an

g 
vo

or
 d

e 
co

nd
en

s 
ge

sc
he

id
en

 
lo

op
t v

an
 d

e 
le

id
in

ge
nb

un
de

l e
n 

ni
et

 o
p 

of
 in

 
de

 a
pp

ar
at

uu
r 

en
 d

e 
le

id
in

ge
n 

dr
up

pe
lt.

5-
5.

 V
o

lt
o

o
ie

n
 v

an
 d

e 
in

st
al

la
ti

e
W

an
ne

er
 u

 k
la

ar
 b

en
t m

et
 d

e 
is

ol
at

ie
 e

n 
he

t p
la

kb
an

d,
 k

un
t u

 m
et

 s
to

pv
er

f o
f i

et
s 

de
rg

el
ijk

s 
he

t g
at

 in
 d

e 
m

uu
r 

af
di

ch
te

n 
om

 
te

 v
oo

rk
om

en
 d

at
 r

eg
en

 e
n 

to
ch

t k
un

ne
n 

bi
nn

en
dr

in
ge

n.
 

Le
id

in
ge

n

L
E

T
 O

P

A
ls

 h
et

 e
xt

er
ie

u
r 

va
n

 d
e 

kl
ep

p
en

 v
an

 d
e 

bu
it

en
u

n
it

 is
 a

fg
ew

er
kt

 m
et

 e
en

 v
ie

rk
an

t 
ka

n
aa

l o
f 

ie
ts

 d
er

g
el

ijk
s,

 m
o

et
 u

 e
rv

o
o

r 
zo

rg
en

 d
at

 e
r 

vo
ld

o
en

d
e 

ru
im

te
 is

 o
m

 d
e 

kl
ep

p
en

 t
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IMPORTANTE!
Leia antes de colocar o sistema em 
funcionamento

Este aparelho de ar condicionado deve ser instalado pelo 
representante de vendas ou por um instalador.
Estas informações são fornecidas para utilização apenas 
por pessoas autorizadas.

Para uma instalação segura e um funcionamento sem 
problemas, deve:
● Estas Instruções de instalação são para a unidade 

interior; leia também as Instruções de instalação para a 
unidade exterior.

● Ler cuidadosamente este manual de instruções antes 
de começar.

● Este aparelho de ar condicionado necessita de um 
telecomando que seja compatível com a função 
nanoe™ X.

● Seguir cada etapa da instalação ou reparação 
exactamente conforme indicado.

● Este aparelho de ar condicionado deve ser instalado de 
acordo com os regulamentos nacionais de instalação 
eléctrica.

● O produto satisfaz os requisitos técnicos da norma 
EN/IEC 61000-3-3.

● Prestar muita atenção a todos os avisos de advertência 
e precaução feitos neste manual.

ADVERTÊNCIA

Este símbolo refere-se a um perigo 
ou a uma prática perigosa que pode 
provocar um ferimento grave ou morte.

PRECAUÇÃO

Este símbolo refere-se a um perigo 
ou a uma prática perigosa que pode 
provocar ferimentos pessoais ou danos 
do produto ou de outros bens.

Se for necessário, peça ajuda 
Estas instruções são tudo o que precisa para a maioria 
dos locais de instalação e condições de manutenção. Se 
precisar de ajuda para um problema especial, entre em 
contacto com o nosso ponto de vendas/serviço ou com o 
distribuidor certificado para obter instruções adicionais.

No caso de instalação incorrecta
O fabricante não será responsável por nenhuma 
instalação incorrecta ou serviço de manutenção 
inadequado, inclusive a falta de cumprimento das 
instruções dadas neste documento.

PRECAUÇÕES ESPECIAIS

 ADVERTÊNCIA      
Ao efectuar 
a instalação 
eléctrica

UM CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO 
PODE CAUSAR UM 
FERIMENTO GRAVE OU 
A MORTE. APENAS UM 
ELECTRICISTA QUALIFICADO 
E EXPERIENTE DEVE TENTAR 
FAZER A INSTALAÇÃO 
ELÉCTRICA DESTE SISTEMA.

que toda a instalação eléctrica e ligação 
da tubagem estejam concluídas ou 
religadas e verificadas.

altamente perigosas neste sistema. 
Consulte cuidadosamente o diagrama da 
instalação eléctrica e estas instruções ao 
fazer a instalação. Ligações incorrectas 

causar ferimentos ou morte.

eléctricos frouxos podem causar o 
sobreaquecimento nos pontos de ligação 
e um possível risco de incêndio.

 Providencie uma tomada eléctrica para 
ser utilizada exclusivamente para cada 
unidade.

 Providencie uma tomada eléctrica 
exclusiva para cada unidade, devendo 
haver uma separação de 3 mm dos 
contactos para fornecer um meio de 
desligamento total em todos os pólos na 
instalação eléctrica fixa de acordo com 
as regras da instalação eléctrica.

  Para prevenir possíveis perigos de 
uma falha de isolamento, a unidade  

  Recomenda-se fortemente que este 
equipamento seja instalado com um 

(ELCB) ou um dispositivo de corrente 
residual (RCD). Caso contrário, pode 
ocorrer um choque eléctrico e incêndio 
no caso de avaria do equipamento ou do 
isolamento.
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 …Em áreas de serviço
Não instale em áreas de serviço. A 

gotejamento.

Ao ligar a tubagem do refrigerante
Preste especial atenção a fugas de 
refrigerante.

 ADVERTÊNCIA

tubagem, não misture ar, excepto 
o refrigerante especificado 
(R410A), no ciclo de refrigeração. 
Isso diminui a sua capacidade 
e provoca o risco de explosão 

elevada no interior do ciclo do 
refrigerante.

contacto com uma chama, ele 
produzirá um gás tóxico.

refrigerante por outro de tipo não 
especificado. Isso pode causar 
danos no produto, explosão e 
lesões, etc.

caso de uma fuga do gás refrigerante 
durante a instalação. Tome cuidado 
para não permitir o contacto do gás 
refrigerante com uma chama, pois isso 
causaria a geração de gás tóxico.

possível.

ligar a tubagem.

nas superfícies acasaladas da área 
de afunilamento e dos tubos de união 
antes de ligá-los e, em seguida, aperte 
a porca com uma chave dinamométrica 
para obter uma ligação sem fugas.

fugas antes de iniciar o teste de 
funcionamento.

Ao transportar

duas ou mais pessoas para ser 
realizado.

unidades interiores e exteriores. Peça 
ajuda a um parceiro e dobre os joelhos 
ao levantar uma unidade para reduzir 
o esforço nas suas costas. Bordos 
agudos ou aletas de alumínio aguçadas 
no aparelho de ar condicionado podem 
cortar os seus dedos.

Ao instalar...

Seleccione um local de instalação que 
seja rígido e suficientemente forte para 
suportar ou manter a unidade e que 
permita uma fácil manutenção.

...Numa sala
Isole devidamente qualquer tubagem 
que seja instalada dentro duma sala para 
evitar a “transpiração” que pode causar 
danos de gotejo e água nas paredes e 
pisos.

 
PRECAUÇÃO de incêndio e a saída 

de ar a pelo menos 
1,5 m de distância da 
unidade.

...Em locais húmidos ou irregulares

ou blocos de concreto para proporcionar 
uma fundação sólida e nivelada para 
a unidade exterior. Isso evita danos 
causados pela água e vibração anormal.

…Numa área sujeita a ventos fortes
Sujeite a unidade exterior firmemente 
com parafusos e uma armação de 
metal. Proporcione um deflector de ar 
apropriado.

...Numa área sujeita a neve (para 
sistemas do tipo bomba de calor)
Instale a unidade exterior numa 
plataforma elevada que seja mais alta do 
que a neve em suspensão. Proporcione 
respiradouros de neve.

3
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Não permita a fuga de refrigerante durante 
a instalação ou reinstalação da tubagem e 
a reparação de peças de refrigeração.  

cuidado, pois pode causar úlceras 
provocadas pelo frio.

Ao realizar algum serviço

de alimentação eléctrica, aguarde 
pelo menos 5 minutos até estar 
descarregada e, em seguida, abra 
a unidade para verificar ou reparar 
peças e a cablagem.

afastados das peças em movimento.

se não foram deixados resíduos 
metálicos ou restos de fios eléctricos 
dentro da unidade em que trabalhou.

 ADVERTÊNCIA

modificado ou desmontado em 

desmontada ou modificada pode 
causar incêndio, choque eléctrico 
ou ferimento.

e exteriores não deve ser 
limpo pelos utilizadores. Entre 
em contacto com um técnico 
especializado ou distribuidor 
autorizado para efectuar a limpeza.

aparelho, não o repare por conta 
própria. Entre em contacto com 
o distribuidor ou o representante 
de assistência para efectuar uma 
reparação e eliminação.

 PRECAUÇÃO

fechados ao instalar ou testar o 
sistema de refrigeração. A fuga 
do gás refrigerante, caso entre 
em contacto com fogo ou alta 
temperatura, pode produzir um gás 
tóxico muito perigoso.

de que não existe fuga do gás 
refrigerante. Se o gás entrar em 
contacto com um fogão aceso, 
aquecedor de água a gás, 
aquecedor eléctrico de ambiente 
ou outra fonte de calor, ele pode 
produzir um gás tóxico.

Outros

Para a eliminação do produto, cumpra 
com os regulamentos nacionais.

 ADVERTÊNCIA

unidade. Pode cair  
acidentalmente.

 PRECAUÇÃO

 
nem nas aletas de alumínio 
afiadas da unidade exterior.  
Pode sofrer ferimentos.

 

 
Pode ferir-se e a unidade pode  
ser danificada.

AVISO

O texto das instruções originais está em inglês. Noutros 
idiomas são traduções das instruções originais.

4
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Tu
b

ag
em

 L
at

er
al

 s
em

 M
o

ld
u

ra
s

P
ar

a 
Tu

b
ag

em
 L

at
er

al
 c

o
m

 M
o

ld
u

ra
s

A
rm

aç
ão

 in
fe

rio
r

R
et

ire
 o

s 
pi

la
re

s
(C

or
te

)
R

et
ire

 o
s 

pi
la

re
s

(C
or

te
)

R
et

ire
 o

s 
pi

la
re

s
(C

or
te

)

C
or

te

C
or

te

C
or

te

A
rm

aç
ão

 in
fe

rio
r

A
rm

aç
ão

 in
fe

rio
r

10

(5
) 

P
re

pa
ra

çã
o 

da
 u

ni
da

de
 in

te
rio

r

un
id

ad
e 

in
te

rio
r 

ut
ili

za
nd

o 
4 

pa
ra

fu
so

s.
 

co
m

pl
et

am
en

te
 n

iv
el

ad
o,

 e
 m

ar
qu

e 
os

 p
on

to
s 

de
 p

er
fu

ra
çã

o 
na

 p
ar

ed
e.

pr
ov

oc
ar

 c
on

de
ns

aç
ão

 n
o 

tu
bo

 d
o 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 e
 tu

bo
 d

e 
dr

en
ag

em
, e

 a
 e

nt
ra

da
 d

e 
in

se
ct

os
 

no
s 

tu
bo

s.

de
po

is
 d

e 
co

nc
lu

ir 
to

da
s 

as
 li

ga
çõ

es
.

 

(7
50

)

12
8

72
0

20
90 230 16

2

20
7

580
(600)

32
3

50 265135

60

60

 

 

In
st

al
aç

ão
 e

m
 p

is
o

In
st

al
aç

ão
 e

m
 p

ar
ed

e

P
ar

a 
ac

ed
er

 a
 e

st
es

 2
 lo

ca
is

, é
 

pr
ec

is
o 

ut
ili

za
r 

um
a 

ch
av

e 
de

 
fe

nd
as

 lo
ng

a.

P
ar

a 
ac

ed
er

 a
 e

st
es

 2
 lo

ca
is

, é
 p

re
ci

so
 

ut
ili

za
r 

um
a 

ch
av

e 
de

 fe
nd

as
 lo

ng
a.

(a
ce

ss
ór

io
)

(a
ce

ss
ór

io
)

P
la

ca
 d

e 
m

on
ta

ge
m

 (
ac

es
só

rio
)

7 
pa

ra
fu

so
s

(a
ce

ss
ór

io
)

C
ai

xa

P
R

E
C

A
U

Ç
Ã

O

A
 p

la
ca

 d
e 

m
o

n
ta

g
em

 d
ev

e 
se

r 
in

st
al

ad
a 

em
 

u
m

a 
p

ar
ed

e 
q

u
e 

su
p

o
rt

e 
o

 p
es

o
 d

a 
u

n
id

ad
e 

in
te

ri
o

r.

3-
2.

 I
n

st
al

aç
ão

 “
M

ei
o

 O
cu

lt
a”

S
om

en
te

 e
le

m
en

to
s 

pe
cu

lia
re

s 
a 

es
te

 m
ét

od
o 

de
 in

st
al

aç
ão

 s
ão

 d
ad

os
 a

qu
i. 

C
on

su
lte

  
3-

1.
 In

st
al

aç
ão

 “
E

xp
o

st
a”

 p
ar

a 
in

st
ru

çõ
es

 a
di

ci
on

ai
s.

(1
) 

P
er

fu
ra

çã
o 

de
 fu

ro
s 

na
s 

pa
re

de
s

74
2 

- 
74

6

592 - 598

D
im

en
sõ

es
 d

a 
ab

er
tu

ra

P
is

o

97
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(2
) 

In
st

al
aç

ão
 d

e 
pl

ac
a 

su
pl

em
en

ta
r 

pa
ra

 fi
xa

r 
a 

un
id

ad
e 

in
te

rio
r

ab
ai

xo
.  

C
er

tifi
qu

e-
se

 d
e 

qu
e 

in
st

al
a 

a 
pl

ac
a 

su
pl

em
en

ta
r 

de
 a

co
rd

o 
co

m
 a

 p
ro

fu
nd

id
ad

e 
da

 p
ar

ed
e 

in
te

rio
r.

72
0

135 265

90 230

50

250 200

O
rif

íc
io

 d
e 

pa
ra

fu
so

O
rif

íc
io

 d
e 

pa
ra

fu
so

P
la

ca
 s

up
le

m
en

ta
r 

(f
or

ne
ci

m
en

to
 d

e 
ca

m
po

)

P
la

ca
 s

up
le

m
en

ta
r 

(f
or

ne
ci

m
en

to
 d

e 
ca

m
po

)

P
on

to
 d

e 
fix

aç
ão

 
na

 p
ar

te
 tr

as
ei

ra

P
R

E
C

A
U

Ç
Ã

O

D
ev

e-
se

 u
ti

liz
ar

 a
 p

la
ca

 s
u

p
le

m
en

ta
r 

p
ar

a 
in

st
al

ar
 a

 u
n

id
ad

e 
p

ri
n

ci
p

al
; c

as
o

 c
o

n
tr

ár
io

, 
fi

ca
rá

 u
m

a 
fo

lg
a 

en
tr

e 
a 

u
n

id
ad

e 
e 

a 
p

ar
ed

e.

(3
) 

Tu
ba

ge
m

 d
o 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 
C

on
su

lte
 a

 tu
ba

ge
m

 d
o 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 n
a 

se
cç

ão
 3

-1
 In

st
al

aç
ão

 “
E

xp
o

st
a”

.

70

10

805

45

50

Tu
ba

ge
m

 in
fe

rio
r 

es
qu

er
da

L
o

ca
liz

aç
ão

 d
o

 o
ri

fí
ci

o

P
ar

ed
e

Tu
ba

ge
m

 in
fe

rio
r 

di
re

ita

P
os

iç
ão

 d
a 

tu
ba

ge
m

 
da

 u
ni

da
de

P
ar

ed
e

Tu
ba

ge
m

 d
o 

la
do

 
di

re
ito

/e
sq

ue
rd

o

3-
3.

 I
n

st
al

aç
ão

 “
O

cu
lt

a”

S
om

en
te

 e
le

m
en

to
s 

pe
cu

lia
re

s 
a 

es
te

 m
ét

od
o 

de
 in

st
al

aç
ão

 s
ão

 d
ad

os
 a

qu
i. 

C
on

su
lte

  
3-

1.
 In

st
al

aç
ão

 “
E

xp
o

st
a”

 p
ar

a 
in

st
ru

çõ
es

 a
di

ci
on

ai
s.

(1
) 

P
re

pa
ra

çã
o

p
ro

vo
ca

r 
u

m
 a

rr
ef

ec
im

en
to

 o
u

 a
q

u
ec

im
en

to
 in

co
m

p
le

to
, e

 p
o

d
e 

p
ro

vo
ca

r 
ta

m
b

ém
 

p
ro

b
le

m
as

 d
e 

co
n

d
en

sa
çã

o
 n

a 
ca

sa
.

1)
  P

er
m

ita
 u

m
 e

sp
aç

o 
su

fic
ie

nt
e 

en
tr

e 
a 

un
id

ad
e 

pr
in

ci
pa

l e
 o

 te
ct

o 
pa

ra
 

nã
o 

ob
st

ru
ir 

o 
flu

xo
 d

e 
ar

 d
e 

ar
re

fe
ci

m
en

to
 e

 a
qu

ec
im

en
to

.
2)

  C
on

su
lte

 6
-1

. D
ef

in
iç

ão
 p

ar
a 

In
st

al
aç

ão
 “

O
cu

lt
a”

 p
ar

a 
in

st
ru

çõ
es

 
ad

ic
io

na
is

.

P
R

E
C

A
U

Ç
Ã

O

S
e 

h
o

u
ve

r 
al

g
u

m
a 

o
b

st
ru

çã
o

 n
a 

d
ir

ec
çã

o
 a

sc
en

d
en

te
, é

 a
lt

am
en

te
 r

ec
o

m
en

d
áv

el
 m

u
d

ar
 

o
 f

lu
xo

 d
e 

ar
 p

ar
a 

ev
it

ar
 o

b
st

ru
çõ

es
 d

e 
b

at
id

a.
 D

ei
xa

r 
d

e 
fa

ze
r 

is
so

 p
o

d
e 

p
ro

vo
ca

r 
u

m
 

ar
re

fe
ci

m
en

to
 o

u
 a

q
u

ec
im

en
to

 in
co

m
p

le
to

, e
 p

o
d

e 
p

ro
vo

ca
r 

ta
m

b
ém

 p
ro

bl
em

as
 d

e 
co

n
d

en
sa

çã
o

 n
a 

ca
sa

.

Te
ct

o

12

50
 m

m
 o

u 
m

ai
s

50
 m

m
 o

u 
m

ai
s

30
 m

m
 o

u 
m

en
os

70 mm ou mais

(2
) 

Tu
ba

ge
m

 d
o 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 
C

on
su

lte
 a

 tu
ba

ge
m

 d
o 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 n
a 

se
cç

ão
 3

-1
. I

n
st

al
aç

ão
 “

E
xp

o
st

a”
.

45

60

45

35
70

80

L
o

ca
liz

aç
ão

 d
o

 o
ri

fí
ci

o
Tu

ba
ge

m
 in

fe
rio

r 
es

qu
er

da
Tu

ba
ge

m
 in

fe
rio

r 
di

re
ita

Tu
ba

ge
m

 d
o 

la
do

 
di

re
ito

/e
sq

ue
rd

o

3-
4.

 I
n

st
ru

çõ
es

 p
ar

a 
a 

in
st

al
aç

ão
 e

lé
ct

ri
ca

Fo
rn

ec
im

en
to

 d
e 

en
er

gi
a,

 C
ab

la
g

em
 d

e 
co

nt
ro

lo
 e

nt
re

 u
ni

da
de

s,
 C

ab
la

g
em

 d
e 

te
le

co
m

an
do

(1
) 

 P
as

se
 o

 c
ab

o 
de

 li
ga

çã
o 

at
ra

vé
s 

da
 a

be
rt

ur
a 

pa
ra

 a
 tu

ba
ge

m
 d

o 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
 e

 c
on

du
za

 o
 

ca
bo

 d
e 

lig
aç

ão
 p

ar
a 

a 
ca

ix
a 

de
 c

om
po

ne
nt

es
 e

lé
ct

ric
os

.

(2
) 

 Li
gu

e 
a 

ca
bl

ag
em

 a
o 

qu
ad

ro
 d

e 
te

rm
in

ai
s.

 C
on

su
lte

 “
4.

 IN
S

TA
L

A
Ç

Ã
O

 E
L

É
C

T
R

IC
A

”.

(4
) 

 O
rie

nt
e 

e 
em

pu
rr

e 
o 

ca
bo

 d
e 

lig
aç

ão
 p

ar
a 

de
nt

ro
, d

e 
fo

rm
a 

qu
e 

nã
o 

ap
liq

ue
 u

m
a 

fo
rç

a 
in

de
vi

da
 n

a 
gr

ad
e 

fr
on

ta
l.

A
m

o
st

ra
 d

e 
ca

b
la

g
em

(2
)

(3
)

(1
)

(5
)

(4
)

C
ab

la
ge

m
 d

e 
te

rr
a

In
st

al
e 

um
a 

ca
bl

ag
em

 d
e 

te
rr

a 
25

 -
 3

0 
m

m
 m

ai
s 

lo
ng

a 
do

 q
ue

 o
 c

ab
o 

de
 a

lim
en

ta
çã

o.

pa
ra

 
( 

 :

C
ab

o 
de

 
al

im
en

ta
çã

o

C
ab

la
ge

m
 d

e 
co

nt
ro

lo
 e

nt
re

 u
ni

da
de

s
C

ab
la

ge
m

 d
o 

te
le

co
m

an
do

S
e 

os
 p

ar
af

us
os

 d
os

 te
rm

in
ai

s 
no

 q
ua

dr
o 

de
 te

rm
in

ai
s 

fo
re

m
 d

em
as

ia
da

m
en

te
 a

pe
rt

ad
os

, o
s 

pa
ra

fu
so

s 
po

de
m

 s
er

 d
an

ifi
ca

do
s.

 C
on

su
lte

 o
s 

va
lo

re
s 

de
 b

in
ár

io
 d

e 
ap

er
to

 in
di

ca
do

s 
ab

ai
xo

.

B
in

ár
io

s 
d

e 
ap

er
to

 p
ar

a 
o

s 
p

ar
af

u
so

s 
d

o
s 

te
rm

in
ai

s
{1

0 
– 

14
 k
g f

 · 
cm

}

98
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D
ef

in
iç

ão
 e

 c
ab

la
g

em
 d

e 
p

eç
as

 o
p

ci
o

n
ai

s

(1
) 

A
o 

re
tir

ar
 o

 p
ai

ne
l f

ro
nt

al
 e

 a
 g

ra
de

 fr
on

ta
l, 

co
ns

ul
te

 o
 p

as
so

 (
4)

 d
es

cr
ito

 e
m

 3
-1

. I
n

st
al

aç
ão

 
“E

xp
o

st
a”

.

(2
) 

A
o 

re
tir

ar
 a

 ta
m

pa
 d

a 
ca

ix
a 

de
 c

om
po

ne
nt

es
 e

lé
ct

ric
os

, 
1)

 r
et

ire
 o

 s
en

so
r. 

2)
 r

et
ire

 a
 ta

m
pa

 d
o 

pe
rm

ut
ad

or
 té

rm
ic

o.
 

 
4)

 r
et

ire
 a

 ta
m

pa
 d

a 
ca

ix
a 

de
 c

om
po

ne
nt

es
 e

lé
ct

ric
os

.

(3
) 

P
ux

e 
pa

ra
 fo

ra
 o

 P
C

B
 d

e 
co

nt
ro

lo
 in

te
rio

r. 

co
nt

ro
lo

 in
te

rio
r.

A

4)

3)
 P

ar
af

us
o

1)
 S

en
so

r

3)
 P

ar
af

us
o

P
ar

af
us

o 
de

 li
ga

çã
o 

 
(K

it 
de

 v
ál

vu
la

 
so

le
nó

id
e 

ex
te

rn
a 

pa
ra

 3
W

AY
)

P
ar

af
us

o 
de

 li
ga

çã
o 

(T
em

po
riz

ad
or

 
pr

og
ra

m
áv

el
)

C
ai

xa
 d

e 
co

m
po

ne
nt

es
 

el
éc

tr
ic

os

P
C

B
 d

e 
co

nt
ro

lo
 in

te
rio

r 
(d

en
tr

o 
da

 c
ai

xa
 d

e 
co

m
po

ne
nt

es
 e

lé
ct

ric
os

)

3 
W

AY

T
10

O
P

1

C
ab

la
ge

m
 d

o 
ki

t d
e 

vá
lv

ul
a 

de
 

ex
pa

ns
ão

 e
le

ct
ró

ni
ca

 e
xt

er
na

C
ab

la
ge

m
 d

o 
te

m
po

riz
ad

or
 

de
 p

ro
gr

am
aç

ão

C
ab

o 
de

 a
lim

en
ta

çã
o 

do
 

co
nt

ro
la

do
r 

de
 v

ál
vu

la
 

so
le

nó
id

e

C
ab

o 
de

 s
aí

da
 d

e 
si

na
l 

do
 c

on
tr

ol
ad

or
 d

e 
vá

lv
ul

a 
so

le
nó

id
e

A
be

rt
ur

a 
de

 e
nt

ra
da

V
is

ta
 A

2)
 T

am
pa

 d
o 

pe
rm

ut
ad

or
 té

rm
ic

o

C
ab

o 
de

 a
lim

en
ta

çã
o 

do
 c

on
tr

ol
ad

or
 d

e 
vá

lv
ul

a 
so

le
nó

id
e 

(t
er

ra
)

(4
) 

In
st

al
e 

a 
ca

bl
ag

em
. 

C
on

su
lte

 ta
m

bé
m

 o
 m

an
ua

l d
e 

in
st

ru
çõ

es
 d

as
 p

eç
as

 o
pc

io
na

is
.

■
 Q

u
an

d
o

 li
g

ar
 c

o
m

 a
 u

n
id

ad
e 

ex
te

ri
o

r 
3W

A
Y

 V
R

F
Li

gu
e 

o 
fio

 d
o 

co
nt

ro
la

do
r 

da
 v

ál
vu

la
 s

ol
en

ói
de

 a
o 

P
C

B
 d

e 
co

nt
ro

lo
 in

te
rio

r 
e 

ao
 p

ar
af

us
o 

de
 

de
 p

ro
te

cç
ão

.
2)

  L
ig

ue
 o

 c
ab

o 
de

 s
aí

da
 d

e 
si

na
l a

o 
3W

AY
 (

C
N

08
1,

 5
P

 p
re

to
).

ca
ix

a 
de

 c
om

po
ne

nt
es

 e
lé

ct
ric

os
.

 
 C

on
du

za
 o

s 
fio

s 
e 

ca
bo

s 
at

ra
vé

s 
da

 a
be

rt
ur

a 
de

 e
nt

ra
da

 d
a 

ca
ix

a 
de

 c
om

po
ne

nt
es

 
el

éc
tr

ic
os

.

ac
im

a.
5)

  L
ig

ue
 o

 c
ab

o 
de

 a
lim

en
ta

çã
o 

(t
er

ra
) 

do
 c

on
tr

ol
ad

or
 d

e 
vá

lv
ul

a 
so

le
nó

id
e 

ao
 p

ar
af

us
o 

de
 

14

6)
  I

ns
ta

le
 o

 c
on

tr
ol

ad
or

 d
e 

vá
lv

ul
a 

so
le

nó
id

e 
(p

eç
as

 o
pc

io
na

is
) 

na
 p

ar
te

 tr
as

ei
ra

 d
a 

un
id

ad
e 

co
m

o 
m

os
tr

ad
o 

na
 fi

gu
ra

 a
ba

ix
o.

 
N

es
te

 c
as

o,
 a

 tu
ba

ge
m

 n
ão

 p
od

e 
se

r 
in

st
al

ad
a 

na
 p

ar
te

 in
fe

rio
r 

es
qu

er
da

. 
P

re
nd

a 
os

 fi
os

 r
es

ta
nt

es
 c

om
 a

 b
ra

ça
de

ira
 o

pc
io

na
l a

tr
ás

 d
a 

un
id

ad
e.

C
on

tr
ol

ad
or

 d
e 

vá
lv

ul
a 

so
le

nó
id

e
B

ra
ça

de
ira

 q
ue

 v
em

 c
om

 
o 

ki
t d

a 
pe

ça
 o

pc
io

na
l

C
ab

o 
de

 a
lim

en
ta

çã
o 

do
 

co
nt

ro
la

do
r 

de
 v

ál
vu

la
 s

ol
en

ói
de

C
ab

o 
de

 s
aí

da
 d

e 
si

na
l d

o 
co

nt
ro

la
do

r 
de

 v
ál

vu
la

 s
ol

en
ói

de

Tu
ba

ge
m

 in
fe

rio
r 

es
qu

er
da

C
on

tr
ol

ad
or

 d
e 

vá
lv

ul
a 

so
le

nó
id

e

■
 Q

u
an

d
o
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 p
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 d
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 d
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 d
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 d
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 d
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 d
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 d
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 d
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 d

e 
lo

ca
l p

ar
a 

lo
ca

l. 
P

ar
a 

as
 r

eg
ra

s 

E
LÉ

C
T

R
IC

A
S

 a
nt

es
 d
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 c
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4-3. Diagramas do sistema eléctrico
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N
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N
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1
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L

N

L

N

L

N

L

N

2

1

B

B

B
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D

D

C

2

1

L1

L2
L3

N

2

1

C
L1

L2

L3

N

L1

L2

L3

N

U2

U1

WHT 

BLK

WHT 

BLK

WHT 

BLK

L1

L2
L3

N

NOTA

(1) Consulte a secção “4-2. Comprimento e diâmetro do fio recomendados para o sistema de fornecimento de energia” para a 
explicação de “B”, “C”, “D” e “E” no diagrama acima.

(2) Embora o diagrama de ligação básica da unidade interior mostre os quadros de terminais, os quadros de terminais em seu 
equipamento podem diferir dos mostrados no diagrama.

(3) O endereço do circuito do refrigerante (R.C.) deve ser definido antes de ligar a alimentação.

 
A definição automática de endereço pode ser automaticamente executada pelo telecomando.

Controlo de grupo:

(Nº 1)

interior 
(Nº 2)

interior 
(Nº 3)

interior 
(Nº n)

Cablagem de controlo entre unidades exteriores

Telecomando

Telecomando

Telecomando

( 

Tipo G1

Quadro de terminais 7P

de energia
Cablagem de 
controlo entre 

unidades

Cablagem do 
telecomando

L N U1 U2 R1 R2

17
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 d
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 d
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 d
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 c
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 f
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d
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 d
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 d
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d
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 d
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 c
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 d
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 d
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 d
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 p
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 d
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 d
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 p

re
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 d
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 d

e 
pr

es
sã

o 
tu

bu
la

r, 
e 

re
co

lo
qu

e 
e 

ap
er

te
 o

 p
ar

af
us

o 
de

 
te

rm
in

al
 r

et
ira

do
 u

til
iz

an
do

 u
m

a 
ch

av
e 

de
 

fe
nd

as
. 

P
ar

af
us

o 
e 

an
ilh

a 
es

pe
ci

al

Te
rm

in
al

 d
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 d
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b
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 d
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 c

ab
os

 p
ar

a 
nã

o 
ris

ca
r 

a 
bl

in
da

ge
m

 tr
an

ça
da

.  

(2
) 

D
es

ca
rn

e 
cu

id
ad

os
am

en
te

 a
 b
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 b
lin

da
do

s 
de

sc
ar

na
do

s 
de

 m
od

o 
a 

qu
e 

fiq
ue

m
 

un
id

os
 fi

rm
em

en
te

. I
so

le
 o

s 
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 p
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 b
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 d
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R
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, s
ig

a 
as

 in
st

ru
çõ

es
 e

m
 “

C
om

o 
lig

ar
 o

s 
fio

s 
ao

s 
te

rm
in

ai
s”

 e
 a

pe
rt

e 
ca

da
 fi

o 
fir

m
em

en
te

 c
om

 o
 p

ar
af

us
o 

do
 te

rm
in

al
.
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PO
RT

U
G
U
ÊS

20

5.
 

C
O

M
O

 P
R

O
C

E
S

S
A

R
 A

 
T

U
B

A
G

E
M

5-
1.

 L
ig

aç
ão

 d
a 

tu
b

ag
em

 d
o

 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te

U
ti

liz
aç

ão
 d

o
 m

ét
o

d
o

 d
e 

af
u

n
ila

m
en

to

co
nv

en
ci

on
ai

s 
do

 ti
po

 p
ar

tid
o 

(s
pl

it)
 

em
pr

eg
am

 o
 m

ét
od

o 
de

 a
fu

ni
la

m
en

to
 p

ar
a 

lig
ar

 o
s 

tu
bo

s 
de

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 q
ue

 c
or

re
m

 
en

tr
e 

as
 u

ni
da

de
s 

in
te

rio
re

s 
e 

ex
te

rio
re

s.
 

N
es

te
 m

ét
od

o,
 o

s 
tu

bo
s 

de
 c

ob
re

 s
ão

 
af

un
ila

do
s 

em
 c

ad
a 

ex
tr

em
id

ad
e 

e 
lig

ad
os

 
co

m
 p

or
ca

s 
af

un
ila

da
s.

P
ro

ce
d

im
en

to
 d

e 
af

u
n

ila
m

en
to

 c
o

m
 u

m
 

al
ar

g
ad

o
r 

d
e 

tu
b

o
s

(1
) 

C
or

te
 o

 tu
bo

 d
e 

co
br

e 
no

 c
om

pr
im

en
to

 
re

qu
er

id
o 

co
m

 u
m

 c
or

ta
do

r 
de

 tu
bo

s.
  

É
 r

ec
om

en
dá

ve
l c

or
ta

r 
ap

ro
x.

 3
0 

– 
50

 c
m

  
m

ai
s 

lo
ng

o 
do

 q
ue

 o
 c

om
pr

im
en

to
 

es
tim

ad
o 

pa
ra

 a
 tu

ba
ge

m
.

(2
) 

R
et

ire
 a

s 
re

ba
rb

as
 e

m
 c

ad
a 

ex
tr

em
id

ad
e 

da
 tu

ba
ge

m
 d

e 
co

br
e 

co
m

 u
m

 
es

ca
re

ad
or

 d
e 

tu
bo

s 
ou

 o
ut

ra
 fe

rr
am

en
ta

 
si

m
ila

r. 
E

st
e 

pr
oc

es
so

 é
 im

po
rt

an
te

 e
 

de
ve

 s
er

 r
ea

liz
ad

o 
cu

id
ad

os
am

en
te

 p
ar

a 
ob

te
r 

um
 b

om
 a

fu
ni

la
m

en
to

. C
er

tif
iq

ue
-

se
 d

e 
qu

e 
im

pe
de

 a
 p

en
et

ra
çã

o 
de

 
qu

ai
sq

ue
r 

co
nt

am
in

ad
or

es
 (

hu
m

id
ad

e,
 

su
jid

ad
e,

 li
m

al
ha

, e
tc

.)
 n

a 
tu

ba
ge

m
.

D
ep

oi
s

A
nt

esR
eb

ar
b

aç
ão

Tu
ba

ge
m

 
de

 c
ob

re
 E

sc
ar

ea
do

r

 
 

N
O

T
A

A
o 

es
ca

re
ar

, s
eg

ur
e 

a 
po

nt
a 

do
 tu

bo
 p

ar
a 

ba
ix

o 
e 

to
m

e 
cu

id
ad

o 
pa

ra
 n

ão
 d

er
ru

ba
r 

ne
nh

um
 fr

ag
m

en
to

 d
e 

co
br

e 
no

 tu
bo

. 
(3

) 
R

et
ire

 a
 p

or
ca

 a
fu

ni
la

da
 d

a 
un

id
ad

e 
e 

ce
rt

ifi
qu

e-
se

 d
e 

qu
e 

a 
m

on
ta

 n
o 

tu
bo

 d
e 

co
br

e.

do
 tu

bo
 d

e 
co

br
e 

co
m

 u
m

a 
fe

rr
am

en
ta

 d
e 

af
un

ila
m

en
to

.  

P
or

ca
 a

fu
ni

la
da

Tu
ba

ge
m

 d
e 

co
br

e

A
la

rg
ad

or
 d

e 
tu

bo
s

N
O

T
A

ca
ra

ct
er

ís
tic

as
:

●
 

A
 s

up
er

fíc
ie

 in
te

rio
r 

es
tá

 b
ril

ha
nt

e 
e 

su
av

e
●

 
O

 b
or

do
 e

st
á 

su
av

e
●

 
O

s 
la

do
s 

có
ni

co
s 

es
tã

o 
nu

m
 c

om
pr

im
en

to
 

un
ifo

rm
e

P
re

ca
u

çã
o

 a
n

te
s 

d
e 

lig
ar

 o
s 

tu
b

o
s 

fi
rm

em
en

te
(1

) 
A

pl
iq

ue
 u

m
a 

ta
m

pa
 d

e 
ve

da
çã

o 
ou

 fi
ta

 
im

pe
rm

eá
ve

l p
ar

a 
im

pe
di

r 
qu

e 
a 

po
ei

ra
 

ou
 á

gu
a 

en
tr

em
 n

os
 tu

bo
s 

an
te

s 
qu

e 
os

 
m

es
m

os
 s

ej
am

 u
til

iz
ad

os
.

(2
) 

C
er

tif
iq

ue
-s

e 
de

 q
ue

 a
pl

ic
a 

lu
br

ifi
ca

nt
e 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 (
ól

eo
 e

té
re

o)
 n

o 
in

te
rio

r 
da

 
po

rc
a 

af
un

ila
da

 a
nt

es
 d

e 
ef

ec
tu

ar
 a

s 
lig

aç
õe

s 
da

 tu
ba

ge
m

. I
ss

o 
é 

ef
ic

az
 p

ar
a 

re
du

zi
r 

fu
ga

s 
de

 g
ás

. 

A
pl

iq
ue

 lu
br

ifi
ca

nt
e 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

.

(3
) 

P
ar

a 
um

a 
lig

aç
ão

 a
pr

op
ria

da
, a

lin
he

 o
 

tu
bo

 d
e 

un
iã

o 
e 

o 
tu

bo
 a

fu
ni

la
do

 e
m

 li
nh

a 
re

ct
a 

en
tr

e 
si

 e
, e

m
 s

eg
ui

da
, a

pa
ra

fu
se

 a
 

po
rc

a 
af

un
ila

da
 li

ge
ira

m
en

te
 p

ar
a 

ob
te

r 
um

 c
on

ta
ct

o 
de

 u
ni

ão
 s

ua
ve

.

P
or

ca
 a

fu
ni

la
da

●
 

A
ju

st
e 

a 
fo

rm
a 

do
 tu

bo
 d

e 
líq

ui
do

 
ut

ili
za

nd
o 

um
 a

pa
re

lh
o 

de
 c

ur
va

r 
tu

bo
s 

no
 

la
do

 d
a 

tu
ba

ge
m

 d
e 

líq
ui

do
 u

til
iz

an
do

 u
m

 
af

un
ila

m
en

to
.

N
O

T
A

O
 r

ai
o 

de
 c

ur
va

tu
ra

 d
ev

e 
se

r 
de

 4
0R

 o
u 

m
en

os
. S

e 
a 

po
si

çã
o 

de
 c

ur
va

tu
ra

 e
st

iv
er

 
m

ui
to

 p
ar

a 
a 

fr
en

te
 o

u 
o 

ra
io

 e
st

iv
er

 m
ui

to
 

gr
an

de
, a

 u
ni

da
de

 p
od

e 
fic

ar
 in

st
áv

el
 o

u 
po

de
 fl

ut
ua

r 
so

br
e 

o 
pi

so
.
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5-
2.

 L
ig

aç
ão

 d
a 

tu
b

ag
em

 e
n

tr
e 

u
n

id
ad

es
 in

te
ri

o
re

s 
e 

ex
te

ri
o

re
s 

N
O

T
A

ex
te

rio
r)

, s
el

ec
ci

on
e 

o 
tu

bo
 p

rin
ci

pa
l u

til
iz

an
do

 
os

 s
eg

ui
nt

es
 v

al
or

es
. P

ar
a 

m
ai

s 
de

ta
lh

es
, 

co
ns

ul
te

 a
s 

in
st

ru
çõ

es
 d

e 
in

st
al

aç
ão

 d
a 

un
id

ad
e 

ex
te

rio
r.

U
n

id
ad

e 
in

te
ri

o
r 

22
28

36
45

56
T

ip
o 

G
1

0,
16

0

(1
) 

Li
gu

e 
fir

m
em

en
te

 a
 tu

ba
ge

m
 d

o 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
 d

o 
la

do
 in

te
rio

r 
es

te
nd

id
a 

de
sd

e 
a 

pa
re

de
 c

om
 a

 tu
ba

ge
m

 d
o 

la
do

 
ex

te
rio

r.

L
ig

aç
ão

 d
a 

tu
b

ag
em

 d
a 

u
n

id
ad

e 
in

te
ri

o
r

T
ip

o
 d

e 
u

n
id

ad
e 

in
te

ri
o

r
22

28
36

45
56

Tu
ba

ge
m

 d
e 

gá
s 

(m
m

)
ø

12
,7

Tu
ba

ge
m

 d
e 

líq
ui

do
 (

m
m

)
ø

6,
35

(2
) 

P
ar

a 
ap

er
ta

r 
as

 p
or

ca
s 

af
un

ila
da

s,
 

ap
liq

ue
 o

 b
in

ár
io

 e
sp

ec
ifi

ca
do

.

●
 

A
o 

re
tir

ar
 a

s 
po

rc
as

 a
fu

ni
la

da
s 

da
s 

lig
aç

õe
s 

da
 tu

ba
ge

m
, o

u 
ao

 a
pe

rt
á-

la
s 

de
po

is
 d

e 
lig

ar
 a

 tu
ba

ge
m

, c
er

tif
iq

ue
-s

e 
de

 q
ue

 u
til

iz
a 

um
a 

ch
av

e 
di

na
m

om
ét

ric
a 

e 
um

a 
ch

av
e 

de
 b

oc
a.

  
S

e 
as

 p
or

ca
s 

af
un

ila
da

s 
fo

re
m

 a
pe

rt
ad

as
 

ex
ce

ss
iv

am
en

te
, o

 a
fu

ni
la

m
en

to
 p

od
e 

so
fr

er
 d

an
os

, o
 q

ue
 r

es
ul

ta
ria

 e
m

 fu
ga

s 
do

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

 e
 c

au
sa

ria
 le

sõ
es

 o
u 

as
fix

ia
 n

as
 p

es
so

as
 q

ue
 s

e 
en

co
nt

ra
m

 n
o 

am
bi

en
te

.
C

ha
ve

 d
in

am
om

ét
ric

a

C
ha

ve
 d

e 
po

rc
as

●
 

P
ar

a 
as

 p
or

ca
s 

af
un

ila
da

s 
na

s 
lig

aç
õe

s 
da

 
tu

ba
ge

m
, c

er
tif

iq
ue

-s
e 

de
 q

ue
 u

til
iz

a 
as

 
po

rc
as

 a
fu

ni
la

da
s 

qu
e 

fo
ra

m
 fo

rn
ec

id
as

 
co

m
 a

 u
ni

da
de

, o
u 

po
rc

as
 a

fu
ni

la
da

s 
pa

ra
 

R
41

0A
 (

tip
o 

2)
. A

 tu
ba

ge
m

 d
o 

re
fr

ig
er

an
te

 
qu

e 
é 

ut
ili

za
da

 d
ev

e 
se

r 
pa

ra
 a

 e
sp

es
su

ra
 

de
 p

ar
ed

e 
co

rr
ec

ta
 c

om
o 

m
os

tr
ad

o 
na

 
se

gu
in

te
 ta

be
la

. 

D
iâ

m
et

ro
 d

o
 

tu
b

o
B

in
ár

io
 d

e 
ap

er
to

(a
p

ro
xi

m
ad

o
)

E
sp

es
su

ra
 d

o
 

tu
b

o

ø
6,

35
 (

1/
4”

)
14

 –
 1

8 
N

·m
{1

40
 –

 1
80

 k
gf

 · 
cm

}
0,

8 
m

m

ø
12

,7
 (

1/
2”

)
49

 –
 5

5 
N

·m
{4

90
 –

 5
50

 k
gf

 · 
cm

}
0,

8 
m

m

 
C

om
o 

a 
pr

es
sã

o 
é 

ap
ro

xi
m

ad
am

en
te

 1
,6

 
ve

z 
m

ai
s 

al
ta

 q
ue

 a
 p

re
ss

ão
 d

o 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
 

co
nv

en
ci

on
al

 (
R

22
),

 a
 u

til
iz

aç
ão

 d
e 

po
rc

as
 

af
un

ila
da

s 
or

di
ná

ria
s 

(t
ip

o 
1)

 o
u 

tu
bo

s 
de

 
pa

re
de

 fi
na

 p
od

e 
ca

us
ar

 o
 r

om
pi

m
en

to
 d

os
 

tu
bo

s,
 o

u 
a 

as
fix

ia
 d

as
 p

es
so

as
 p

el
a 

fu
ga

 
do

 r
ef

rig
er

an
te

.
●

 
P

ar
a 

ev
ita

r 
da

no
s 

ao
 a

fu
ni

la
m

en
to

 
ca

us
ad

os
 p

or
 u

m
 a

pe
rt

o 
ex

ce
ss

iv
o 

da
s 

po
rc

as
 a

fu
ni

la
da

s,
 u

til
iz

e 
a 

ta
be

la
 a

ci
m

a 
co

m
o 

um
 g

ui
a 

ao
 r

ea
liz

ar
 o

 a
pe

rt
o.

●
 

A
o 

ap
er

ta
r 

a 
po

rc
a 

af
un

ila
da

 n
o 

tu
bo

 d
e 

líq
ui

do
, u

til
iz

e 
um

a 
ch

av
e 

aj
us

tá
ve

l c
om

 
um

 c
om

pr
im

en
to

 d
e 

al
av

an
ca

 n
om

in
al

 d
e 

20
0 

m
m

.

5-
3.

 I
so

la
m

en
to

 d
a 

tu
b

ag
em

 d
o

 
re

fr
ig

er
an

te
Is

o
la

m
en

to
 d

a 
tu

b
ag

em
●

 
O

 is
ol

am
en

to
 té

rm
ic

o 
de

ve
 s

er
 a

pl
ic

ad
o 

na
 tu

ba
ge

m
 d

e 
to

da
s 

as
 u

ni
da

de
s,

 
in

cl
ui

nd
o 

a 
un

iã
o 

de
 d

is
tr

ib
ui

çã
o 

(f
or

ne
ci

m
en

to
 d

e 
ca

m
po

).
 *

 P
ar

a 
a 

tu
ba

ge
m

 d
e 

gá
s,

 o
 m

at
er

ia
l d

e 
is

ol
am

en
to

 d
ev

e 
te

r 
um

a 
re

si
st

ên
ci

a 
té

rm
ic

a 
at

é 
12

0°
C

 o
u 

m
ai

s.
 P

ar
a 

as
 o

ut
ra

s 
tu

ba
ge

ns
, o

 m
at

er
ia

l d
e 

is
ol

am
en

to
 d

ev
e 

te
r 

um
a 

re
si

st
ên

ci
a 

té
rm

ic
a 

at
é 

80
°C

 o
u 

m
ai

s.
 

A
 e

sp
es

su
ra

 d
o 

m
at

er
ia

l d
e 

is
ol

am
en

to
 

de
ve

 s
er

 d
e 

10
 m

m
 o

u 
m

ai
s.

 
S

e 
as

 c
on

di
çõ

es
 n

o 
in

te
rio

r 
do

 te
ct

o 
ex

ce
de

re
m

 d
e 

um
a 

te
m

pe
ra

tu
ra

 s
ec

a 
de

 3
0°

C
 e

 d
e 

um
a 

hu
m

id
ad

e 
re

la
tiv

a 
de

 
70

%
, a

um
en

te
 a

 e
sp

es
su

ra
 d

o 
m

at
er

ia
l d

e 
is

ol
am

en
to

 d
a 

tu
ba

ge
m

 d
e 

gá
s 

em
 1

 p
as

so
.

D
o

is
 t

u
b

o
s 

ar
ra

n
ja

d
o

s 
ju

n
to

s

Tu
ba

ge
m

 d
e 

líq
ui

do
Tu

ba
ge

m
 d

e 
gá

s

Is
ol

am
en

to

P
R

E
C

A
U

Ç
Ã

O

S
e 

o
 e

xt
er

io
r 

d
as

 v
ál

vu
la

s 
d

as
 u

n
id

ad
es

 
ex

te
ri

o
re

s 
ti

ve
r 

si
d

o
 a

ca
b

ad
o

 c
o

m
 

co
b

er
tu

ra
 d

e 
co

n
d

u
ta

 q
u

ad
ra

d
a,

 
ce

rt
if

iq
u

e-
se

 d
e 

q
u

e 
p

ro
p

o
rc

io
n

a 
u

m
 

es
p

aç
o

 s
u

fi
ci

en
te

 p
ar

a 
u

ti
liz

ar
 a

s 
vá

lv
u

la
s 

e 
p

ar
a 

in
st

al
ar

 e
 r

et
ir

ar
 o

s 
p

ai
n

éi
s.
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22

(2
) 

E
nr

ol
e 

a 
fit

a 
de

 b
lin

da
ge

m
 d

es
de

 o
 

fu
nd

o 
da

 u
ni

da
de

 e
xt

er
io

r 
at

é 
ao

 to
po

 
da

 tu
ba

ge
m

 o
nd

e 
a 

m
es

m
a 

en
tr

a 
na

 
pa

re
de

. À
 m

ed
id

a 
qu

e 
en

ro
la

 a
 tu

ba
ge

m
, 

so
br

ep
on

ha
 a

 m
et

ad
e 

de
 c

ad
a 

vo
lta

 d
e 

fit
a.

N
O

T
A

N
ão

 e
nr

ol
e 

a 
fit

a 
de

 b
lin

da
ge

m
 m

ui
to

 
fir

m
em

en
te

, p
oi

s 
is

so
 r

ed
uz

irá
 o

 e
fe

ito
 d

o 
is

ol
am

en
to

 té
rm

ic
o.

 C
er

tif
iq

ue
-s

e 
ta

m
bé

m
 

de
 q

ue
 o

 tu
bo

 fl
ex

ív
el

 d
e 

dr
en

ag
em

 d
e 

co
nd

en
sa

çã
o 

se
 s

ep
ar

a 
do

 fa
rd

o 
e 

es
co

rr
e 

cl
ar

am
en

te
 d

a 
un

id
ad

e 
e 

da
 tu

ba
ge

m
.

5-
5.

 A
ca

b
am

en
to

 d
a 

in
st

al
aç

ão
D

ep
oi

s 
de

 a
ca

ba
r 

o 
is

ol
am

en
to

 e
 c

ol
oc

aç
ão

 
da

 fi
ta

 is
ol

an
te

 n
a 

tu
ba

ge
m

, u
til

iz
e 

um
a 

m
as

sa
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